Directions for use of Parts Catalogue

1. Applicable model of machines

A1l component and option parts used for SF200M/SF230M riding mower are

listed in this parts catalogue.

1) MODEL TYPE

Feeeeees FOUR WHEEL DRIVE
Teeereroe- TWO WHEEL DRIVE
Hevoooooo HST

[IEERERRE POWER STEERING

2) AREA CODE

E42+ <. EUROPE AND OCEANIA WITH TURF TYPE

2. Explanation for head paragraph

© ©

KEY| PART CODE DESCRIPTION |s> TYPE _OF MODEL + 3 R| REMARKS
C | SSMABM| SSMABF | SSMABG | SRMABM | SRMASF | SRM48G| C | L
1 | 8595-211-001-20 | CASE/UPPER * Yo
1A| 8657-201-081-00 | CASE/UPPER €1 iy i
2 | 8595-211-002-10 | CASE/LOVER * 1 1
3 | v523-100-801-80 | PIN * : 4
4 |v211-260-80 BOLT, SENS s ¢ ¢
2

S ;
L i i
\\ i

1

\' .......................

| -7
® 0 0 60 O ®O® ®

KEY shows the location of parts diagramed in the illustration.

Parts numbers begin with 'V~ and ~ W~ are standard parts of the
market.

"LH™ and RH™ on the parts name are described against the moving
direction of the machine or are described on the condition how to install
parts on the machines.

SPC : The following symbol classifies parts to be used for machines.

"%~ means standard parts.



"T” shows that the parts can be installed as optional parts.
"R” shows that the parts can be used as applicable parts to replace
originally equipped parts.
® Upper column : QTY shows the number of parts to be used for one unit
of machine.
"M~ is indicated for parts supplied by a meter long.
"1 7 is indicated for parts supplied by liter.
"AR” is indicated for parts need to be adjusted or regulated.
Lower column : serial number
—229 means serial number up to 229.
230— means serial number 230 and after.
® ITC : Interchangeability
" 17 ---0LD <« NEW
New parts can be used in place of the old parts
27 --0LD — NEW
0ld parts can be used in place of the new parts
" 37 ---0LD —<— NEW
0ld parts and new parts can not be replaced each other.
@M COL : Color code
Color is signified with color code number for colored parts.
Please see the color list shown in the next page.
GRP : Parts shown in this column can be replaced by SET parts.
Example : Parts marked ® can be replaced by parts marked ®, and
® for ©, so the rest follow in the same alphabetical
order.
©@ Remarks
%% Other maker’ s part code number is shown in this column.
%k When Fig. No. is shown in the Remark column of SET parts or ASSY parts,

each of their component parts are listed in said Fig. No.
3. Color -

The following colors are used color parts.



COLOR COLOR SPRAY TYPE PAINTS 4K DRUM PAINTS 16K DRUM
CODE PARTS CODE PARTS CODE PARTS CODE
4G | CRYSTAL BLUE 1300-957-001-10 1300-957-003-00 1300-957-004-00

41 | NEOBLUE 1300-985-001-10 1300-985-003-00

6 G | SUMMER WHITE 1300-958-001-10 1300-958-003-00 1300-958-004-00

7F | MIRROR BLACK 1300-954-001-10 1300-954-003-00 1300-954-004-00
NOTE : Color code is signified only for the parts assigned by the maker

as color parts.

Serial Numbers

1) For engines serial number is stamped on CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY.
Please see Fig. No. 8—1, 1A, 1B.
2) For chassies serial number is shown on the LABEL.

Please see

#Exit HERIZtRINES1
ISEKI & CQO., LTD. MADE IN JAPAN

Parts Order

1) Parts numbers listed in the parts catalogue are all registered in “ISEKI
on—line computer” .

2) When you order parts, please make sure of correct numbers.

3) When substitute parts is available, the part number ordered will be
automatically turned to a new part number.

4) Please be sure to use “ISEKI GENUINE PARTS” .

Any other similar parts other than ISEKI parts when used may cause a

trouble that makes us unable to repair or guarantee the warrant.



**%% Structure Table of Model **x*

FIG.

= m g O Z

S S
F F
2H2H
0OE3U
040E
T2F4
4M42
2 2M
M M

O© 00 101k W~

K KIX K K K KIX K K K X
KR K K K KK X K ¥ ¥

K K KX

e KX K K K KK X K K KK X
i HK K K K KiK ¥

*
* ¥

*

* K K *

*




**%% Structure Table of Model *#*x*

FIG.

= m g O Z

S S
F F
2H2H
OE3U
040E
T2F4
4M42
2 2M
M M

46
47
48
49
50

o1
52
53
54
55

*
*

56
o7
58
59
60

* * X KX
* kKK K

61
62
63
64
65

66
67
68
69
70

HKiK KX 3%

*
I S S R Sl Sl B I

*

71

*




FIG.4,6

FIG.8

FIG.10

FIG.39,40

FIG.24,29, 48

FIG.1.2,5

FIG.55

FI1G.20,21,25,32,33

FIG.43,44

FIG.34,35~38.41.42

N
N
(&}
L

<
l9]
m
Lo
S
L

FIG.9

™
=
™
<
m

FIG.11,19,50
FIG.16,23

FIG.26
FIG.12~14,47,49

FIG.7

FIG.15

FIG.17,18

FIG.3,27,28,45,46




Contents

SF200

ENGINE(E3100G)

CYLINDER HEAD ........................................................................................................... Flg
CYLINDER HEAD COVER ............................................................................................. Flg
CYLINDER HEAD COVER ............................................................................................. Flg
CYLINDER HEAD COVER ............................................................................................. Flg
INLET MANIFOLD ......................................................................................................... Flg
INLET MANIFOLD ......................................................................................................... Flg
EXHAUST MANIFOLD ................................................................................................... Flg
CYLINDER BLOCK ......................................................................................................... Flg
BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION) ............................................................................... Flg
OIL PAN ........................................................................................................................... Flg
REAR PLATE ................................................................................................................... Flg
TIMING GEAR CASE ...................................................................................................... Flg
HANGER .......................................................................................................................... Flg
VALVE .............................................................................................................................. Flg
CAM SHAFT ..................................................................................................................... Flg
PISTON ............................................................................................................................. Flg
PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION) ..................................................................................... Flg
CRANK SHAFT ................................................................................................................ Flg
OIL PUMP ........................................................................................................................ Flg
WATER PUMP ................................................................................................................. Flg
COOLING FAN ................................................................................................................ Flg
COOLING FAN ................................................................................................................ Flg
INJECTION NOZZLE ..................................................................................................... Flg

INJECTION NOZZLE ..................................................................................................... Flg

© W 9 O O~ W M M

[T N T N T N T R O e O e e e e e T o e T
=W N O O 03 0o O W N H#H O



LB O A 10 N 2 1Y 1 2R PP Fig.
B B D 0 2 1 2 T P Fig.
) 0 ) R 2 123 D PP Fig.
N N 0 A Fig.
ELECTRIC (1)++eesreesesessressuesstisiiiiiiniiiniiiiiiiiiiitit sttt sttt Fig.
ELECTRIC (2):++essttevesstesttsuesstinuiiniiiiiniiiiiitiiiitct ittt sttt sttt st s sa e sas s Fig.
ELECTRIC ()+++etestesseesstessuessstssstessutintissieinutinieiitiieiitimtimitimtimiemmtimimismtmmsmes Fig.
REPAIR PARTS(OPTION):seeeeeeeesseesuesnutanieitiiiiiiitiiisii s Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-300-035-00 ON Fig. 23 ++stststststststststtttttntttttit it Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-300-036-10 ON Fig.24 -+ +ssssesesrssssrttttttttsit ittt Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-600-052-20 ON Fig 25+t tsesssseseesssussesttntstsiaiiiiiisisisiitisisii e Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-600-103-10 ON Fig. 25 ++ststrtststststtsttttttntttiii ittt Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6281-100-011-20 ON Fig. 20+ +s+sssesesesssssrststttttsttsitiii ittt Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6281-200-005-00 ON F1g29 ................................................................................ Flg

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

34

35

36

37

38



Contents

SF230

ENGINE(E3112G)

CYLINDER HEAD ........................................................................................................... Flg
CYLINDER HEAD COVER ............................................................................................. Flg
CYLINDER HEAD COVER ............................................................................................. Flg
CYLINDER HEAD COVER ............................................................................................. Flg
INLET MANIFOLD ......................................................................................................... Flg
INLET MANIFOLD ......................................................................................................... Flg
EXHAUST MANIFOLD ................................................................................................... Flg
CYLINDER BLOCK ......................................................................................................... Flg
BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION) ............................................................................... Flg
OIL PAN ........................................................................................................................... Flg
REAR PLATE ................................................................................................................... Flg
TIMING GEAR CASE ...................................................................................................... Flg
HANGER .......................................................................................................................... Flg
VALVE .............................................................................................................................. Flg
CAM SHAFT ..................................................................................................................... Flg
PISTON ............................................................................................................................. Flg
PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION) ..................................................................................... Flg
CRANK SHAFT ................................................................................................................ Flg
OIL PUMP ........................................................................................................................ Flg
WATER PUMP ................................................................................................................. Flg
COOLING FAN ................................................................................................................ Flg
COOLING FAN ................................................................................................................ Flg
INJECTION NOZZLE ..................................................................................................... Flg

INJECTION PUDMI P eeereeeeeeeneeteetitititiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiitiitittetiitetettetiatetetsotiatentatontsntensansntns Flg

© W 9 O O~ W M M

[T N T N T N T R O e O e e e e e T o e T
=W N O O 03 O O W N H#H O



10

2 1 D 70 2 1 23 P Fig.
B B D 0 2 1 2 T P Fig.
N N 0 A2 Fig.
ELECTRIC (1)++eeertesseessesesssessittsstessutintinsieiutinieiiimieiitiiimieimtimiemmtimimimtmmems Fig.
ELECTRIC (2):++eesreesssesstesstrmsuiiniiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiisiitii sttt st Fig.
ELECTRIC (2):++essttevesstesttsuesstinuiiniiiiiniiiiiitiiiitct ittt sttt sttt st s sa e sas s Fig.
REPAIR PARTS(OPTION):-veeseeeereesuesoutesiesitiiiesiitiiiesis sttt Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-300-036-10 ON Fig. 23+ ++sssesesrseststrttttttttttii ittt Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-600-103-10 ON Fig 24 ++ssesesessesetsssusseststntsisiaiiiiiiisisisittisisiise Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6281-100-011-20 ON Fig 28 +++s+stststststststststststuttsttsttttitt ittt Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6281-200-005-00 ON Flg.28 ................................................................................ Flg.

25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

33

34

35



Contents

CHASSIS

ENGINE BRACKET SYSTEM

(SF200M-No0.1-100052/SF230M-N0.1-100217)++++esseeervessrssrursnmiiiniiiiiiieiiiiiienns Fig.
ENGINE BRACKET SYSTEM

(SF200M-N0.100053-/SF230M-N0.100218-)+++e++eeesueerrvessuresiuesnuiiniiiiiiiieniieiiennens Fig.
COLLECTOR OPTION t++++sssssseeeeteeetesnnmmmttttteesnniiiittetesssniiitttteesssniiiittteeesssnnniiiieeeees Fig.
RADIATOR SYSTEIM:++++ve++ssseeeessesseeeesssuueeesnatttessnutteesintteesniittessnnttessnineeesnniteeesnnnee Fig.
MUTFTFLER SY STV :-#eeteesseeeessssseeeessutttesnutttetaitteteanitttteanitteesaitteesssssteessssteesssiseeesnnn Fig.
CLEANER (ATR) SYSTEM:++eveeveesreeseutesuesnutanieiititiiiiiitissis sttt Fig.
FUEL LINE SYSTEIM:++++vtt+ssseeeessssetessssutteesniutteesnitttteanitteeanitttesstteeesiieessniitee i Fig.
FUEL TANIK SY ST :++vveeerereeeeessssssssrretaeeesssssiuunreeesesssnsusmeeesesssssssmmmeeeesssnnsmmmmeeeeseannns Fig.
BATTERY SY ST eeeeeeesssssereeeeeeeessnmiuuttteeeessnnimmmtteteesmnmmitteteessmmmmiiittteeessmmmmiiieeeeen Fig.
LEVER (ACCELERATOR) SYSTE M- ++eeveesreeeeseesuessuesiiniiiiiniiiiiiiiissiesiensse s Fig.
DRIVE SHATFT SYSTEIM:#eeesseeeeesssseeesasuttetsiutttennmtteesitttesnitteesaiiteessiteessniieeessssees Fig.
CASE (TRANSMISSION) SYSTEM (SFQ200M): -+ eveeeveesveesuressusssuiesiieiiniinieniiinienienns Fig.
CASE (TRANSMISSION) SYSTEM (SF230M):++wesseeeeeeesruessresrurssumsniiiniiinieiiiiiin Fig.
BRAIKE SY ST eeeeeeeessssseeesaauuteteamumtttemnittteatttteaatttte sttt e sttt e ssisteessiteeesssiteeesan Fig.
PTO DRIVE SYSTEDM:++++veeeveeeeeessssssssuuateeesssnniuuutteeeessnnnumtmtetesssmnmmmiiteeeessmmmmimieeesssnnnnn Fig.
WHEEL SFAFT SYST M :eeeteeeeesssssseeteteeesnnmummtttteettmmmmiiitttteesmmmiiiiteeeessmiiiiteeeessannn Fig.
DIFF-LOCK SYSTEM (SFQ0QM):+++wvwerveesreeeueesuessutesiesutitieniitniteiie st Fig.
PEDAL (DIFF-LOCK) SYSTEM (SFQ00M):+++w++eveeveesveesuressuessuieniieiiiiiniieniiiiieniseneens Fig.
HST UNLOAD SYSTEM eeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeesssmsummtttteesmmniiitttteessniiiittteeesssmmiiiiieeeeessnmiin Fig.
PEDAL (BRAKE) SYSTEIM ++-veereesereessressutesutesutaitteniiestteniie sttt st Fig.
PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM::++-vveeeesssreeeessssuneessnuteeenmuttttaniiteesniiieeeniiiteesniteeesnnineeesnn Fig.
LEVER (PTO) SYSTEM:++veeveeeesseesuessuesutanttsiantiiitsiiaittaie sttt Fig.
FRONT WHEEL SYSTEIM::+eteessseeeeesssseeeesssutteessiuttteaniuttteaninteesaiiteeesiteessniiteessnieeeenns Fig.
LINK (HST) SYSTEM:+eeeveeresessuresssesssenittinuiinieiiiiiisitiiiiestsiitessssisssss st snsesiseses Fig.

PEDAL (HST) SYSTEM .................................................................................................. Flg

© 00 I O Ot B~ W N

T N T N T N T N T N O o S S S S e e S
Ot = W N +H O© © 00 3 & O = W N += O

11



12

PIPING (HST) SYSTE M- eveeeeesueeeneessutesutenitattiiienitstiesis st Fig.
CHASSIS SYSTEM (SF200M):+++wsesesreseresesesessssssssesesesssssssnsssssssssssssssessssssssssssessssssssnsens Fig.
CHASSIS SYSTEM (SF280IM)-ww+vveeereerrrerereesuessutenmeesntatteniesteesiiessteiee et Fig.
WHEEL (STEERING) SY ST :+++eeetereeseesoutesutesiutiniiiniiitiiiiesieiiiesis s Fig.
SHAFT (STEERING) SYSTEM (SFQ00N):++++++veeseeesevessnessurssmeniriniiiiiiiiiiisiisiee Fig.
SHAFT (STEERING) SYSTEM (SFQ230IM)-+++eeveeeveervesuresuesuasuisiieiiiiiiiiiiiienisiesnenes Fig.
LEVER (TILT) SYSTEM (SFQ30N):++-w++veeseveeeueessuessuresiussiuiisiesiiiiieniiniiesie st Fig.
LEVER (TILT) SYSTEM (SF200M):++++sesesesesessssesesesesassssssesnsesessssssssssessssssssssssessssssssens Fig.
STEERING POST SYSTEM (SFQ200QD):-w+vveesrveerreersueesrersurssutesuesinteniesneenieenseeneesnens Fig.
STEERING POST SYSTEM (SF280IM): -+ sveeeeveesreessusesressutsnuieniiiiiiniienteeniiesiseiiesnens Fig.
DRIVE (STEERING) SYSTEM (SF200IM):-+vveeveesvessreesruessminiiiiiiiiiiiiiinisiiss Fig.
PIPING (STEERING) SYSTEM (SF2B0N):+++++esvereeeseresuessuesurssuisiiiniiiiiiiiiiaisiieiees Fig.
LEVER (AWD) SYSTEM (SFQ30N):++++++veesreeereeseessutesuesiutriieniieiieniiennieiiesee e Fig.
DRIVE SHAFT (4WD) SYSTEM (SFQ30N):++++w+eeeeeveeseeessurssuesiutiniiniiiiiisisiiiiiiennens Fig.
CASE (4WD UNIT) SYSTEM (SF230M):++eeeesreeseesuesressuesiminiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesisnns Fig.
REAR AXLE SYSTEM (SFQOQN):+++w++eveereesreesressutesuiesiutriuiiniiiniiiniie sttt Fig.
REAR AXLE SYSTEM (SF230M)(1/4)-(4/4)++++++++sveesveeeuessuiriuiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiines Fig.
REAR WHEEL SYSTEM (SF200I): -+ +veseeesueeeresuresuesiesuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiissiesssssenees Fig.
REAR WHEEL SYSTEM (SFQB0N)-+++++++e+seeesreeseuresuessuessieruiniiieniennieniiesneeneesee e Fig.
LIFT LINK SYSTEM
(SF200M-No0.1-100036/SF230M-N0.1-100T191)w+++++veeveeveseesueriuesmsniiniiniiiiiniiiiinnns Fig.
LIFT LINK SYSTEM
(SF200M-N0.100037-/SF230M-N0O.100192-)++++esseeeevresuessursniiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiinisinienens Fig.
PIPING (LIFT) SYSTEM (SFQ200N):++++vesveseeeseresuessuesresuisieniiiiiiiiniiaiisieisenesseneenes Fig.
LEVER (LIFT) SYSTE M- eeeeereessrteseessutsouteniesttitiesitsitesie sttt Fig.
PIPING (LIFT) SYSTEM (SFQ230M): eweeveeseeeeeueessuesoutesiesiutiiiiiniiiiiiiiesiiiiiesissnseseeas Fig.
UP STOP SYSTEM +++eeeeveeeeeeeesssssuuutteteessmnimiiittteessnniiittteeesssmiiiitttteessmniiiitteeesssnnnn Fig.
FENDER SYSTEM (SFQ200MN)-+ -+ eveesveeeeeesreessusesutesuesiuieniientteiienne st Fig.
FENDER SYSTEM (SF2B0IV):++vwe+eveesreesueesueesutsnuiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesis it Fig.
COVER (POST) SYSTEM (SF200IM):+++++vseevesreesueeruesuresuisieniiiiiniiiiieiiiiinesiessnesnans Fig.
COVER (POST) SYSTEM (SF2B0I)-+++w++veerreeesrreseessueesueriutantienneniieniiesneeniee e Fig.
PANEL (POST) SYSTEDM ++eveeeeeseeeseuresuesoutenieniiitieiitiiiesis sttt Fig.

HOOD SYSTEM ............................................................................................................... Flg

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56



HARNESS SY ST M eeerreeerteneentotentateatatantetentotautitontontetoitontotiotiitototsstontonsotostontotostontonsns Flg
ORNAMENT (SF200M):+++++++esesesesessesessssessssssrssssssssssisssesssisssssssesssssssssss s ssssssesssseses Fig.
ORNAMENT (SF230M) ................................................................................................... Flg
LABEL (CONTROL) (SonoM) ....................................................................................... Flg
LABEL (CONTROL) (SFZSOM) ....................................................................................... Flg
LABEL (CAUTION) ......................................................................................................... Flg

OPTIONAL PARTS

LAMP (WORK) SYSTEM (OPTION):++seseseseseseseseseseseresesesesesesssesssesssssssssesssessssssssssssses Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR K135-023-000-00 ON Fig.47,40¢+++wsseessressemseessemsnimsmssimsiissisisssssisesees. Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR K211-042-000-20 ON Fig.47,49 -+ wseeseeseeseessemssmsiniiiisiiisisissisisssseeas Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR K510-004-000-00,10 ON Fig.12,13(1/2)(2/2)-+--wvserseessemrememisemsimssiniiiiisiniens Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 1614-223-210-00 ON Fig 40+ w+++++weseesseesersessssmsmmsmmininisisssisss e, Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 1689-201-200-00 ON Flig. 12,13 ++wseserseeseessessmmssmsmssissiiiisississsceae. Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 1689-203-200-00 ON Fig. 15+w+++swesserseessemssememssmmnissiinisisisis s Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 1689-402-260-00 ON Fig,30:++++++++seserseeseussessmmsmmsminiisiisiisissss e, Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 1720-221-210-00 ON Fig.40:w++++seeseeeseessessssmsmmsnmmnissiinississ s Fig.

WIRING DIAGRAM

57
58
59
60
61
62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

13






ENGINE

E3100G---SF200

6004-097-220-20






FIG. 1 CYLINDER HEAD

6004-101B-0100,6004-101B-0200

17

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |6211-110-014-20 [CYLINDERHEAD ASSY | * |.jges| | | | |
1A [6211-110-068-00 |CYLINDERHEAD ASSY | * |yseio| | | [ |
,,,,, 2 [6911-129-006-00 CAPSEALING [ *| 2 | | | | | .
,,,,, 3 16209-605-004-10 PLUG/PTY2 | *| 5 | |\ | |
4 16212-569-002-00 |SEAL,OIL * 6
,,,,, 5 |V682-200-000-60 BALL x| Yo\
,,,,, 6 |6211-141-008-20 |GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD | * |.jg5500| | | | |
6A|6211-141-008-30 |GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD | * |ygs050.| 1] | |
,,,,, 7 16209-000-003-00 BOLT/M10X1.25X82 | * |osdose| | | | |
7A |6209-000-044-00 BOLT * | oerbte
,,,,, 8 |6909-830-212-00 STUD,HEAD COVER | * lamdse| | | | |
8A 6209'300'014'00 STUD * 7111472575:7




18

FIG. 2 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

©— 5A
1
3
6003-110 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clole
1 (6211-170-004-20 |[COVER/CYLINDER HEAD * | o08709-
2 [6211-751-001-10 |CAP,OIL FILLER * | 908759-
3 [6211-173-003-00 [SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER * | sos799-
4 |6209-490-002-00 [NUT,CAP * | orair
4A 16209-490-002-10 NUT/CAP * 1913418 1
5 [6209-572-002-00 (GASKET * |-222070
5A [6209-572-003-00 |GASKET * | ondn-
6 [6209-360-028-10 HOSE/RABBER * | orging
6A [6209-360-028-20 HOSE/RUBBER * | ora780- 1




FIG. 3 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6004-110 -0100

19

S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clilp
,,,,, 1 {6211-170-004-10 |[COVER,CYLINDERHEAD | * |.jos86| [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |6211-751-001-10 CAPOILFILLER | *ljespee| | | | |
,,,,, 3 16211-173-003-00 SEAL,CYLHEAD COVER | * |jesbee| | | | |
,,,,, 4 |6209-490-002-00 NUT,CAP | *l|jedee| | | | [
5 16909-572-008-00 [PACKING * | osZea
6 [6209-360-027-10 HOSE/RUBBER * | 1onaes]




20 FIG. 4 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6004-110D-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

¢ |E31006 clilp

1 [6211-170-004-10 [COVER,CYLINDER HEAD | * | 505%08

2 |6211-751-001-10 |CAP,0OIL FILLER * | o0sv08

3 |6211-173-003-00 |[SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER * | o0gv08

4 16209-490-002-00 [NUT,CAP * | oosaos

5 [6909-572-008-00 [PACKING * | o0s208

6 [6209-360-097-00 HOSE/RUBBER/BLOWBY * | o0sv08




FIG. 5 INLET MANIFOLD

21

6003-120B-0100
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clilp
,,,,, 1 {6214-111-011-20 MANIFOLD(INLET) ASSY | * |pogse.| [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |6214-115-001-20 |GASKET,INLET MANIFOL | * |o0g00.| | | | |
,,,,, 3 16209-046-017-00 BOLT/FLAMGE | * o | [ [ |
83A|V231-360-802-00 FLANGEBOLT | *lopgs| | | | |
4 [6209-046-020-00 BOLT/FLAMGE * | o1obea
4A|V231-360-804-00 FLANGEBOLT * | o1708s]




22

6004-120D-0100

FIG. 6 INLET MANIFOLD

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

S

+ [E31006
1 [6214-111-009-10 MANIFOLD,INLET * | aosbos
2 |6904-110-818-00 [STUD * |.o08908
3 |6209-630-005-00 |GASKET * | o0s%08
4 [6214-115-001-20 |GASKET,INLET MANIFOL | * |.508%0s
5 |V211-560-802-00 [BOLT/M8X20 * | ooados
6 |6901-910-840-00 [BOLT * |.o0av08
7 16909-110-508-00 [NUT/MS * |aroe
7TA |13817-401-001-00 [NUT/MOS8 * |.908798
8 [6909-150-508-00 WASHER * |01




23

FIG. 7 EXHAUST MANIFOLD

6003-140 -0100

REMARKS

O A

1|]C
T|O
C| L

E3100G

S |TYPE OF MODEL

P
C

DESCRIPTION

PART CODE

001-30 |GASKET,EXHMANIFOLD | * |
802-50 BOLT,SEMS/M8X257T | *| ° |

6214-141-008-20 MANIFOLD/EXHAUST | *| -~ [ | | | |
0-822-00/8TUD  \*[ *| | [

6214-145

KEY

3 |V211-560
4 16904-110




24

6004-201R-0100

FIG. 8 CYLINDER BLOCK

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3100G

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6211-210-046-00

CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY

1

6209-000-004-10

BOLT

8

6209-610-001-00

CAP,SEALING

2
-202173
2

6209-610-001-10

CUP/SEALING/28

202174-

6911-219-195-00

CAP,SEALING

6209-610-009-00

CUP/SEALING/36

4
-201988
4

6509-605-019-10

PLUG

201989-
3

6212-531-005-10

PIN/IDLEGEAR

1

6911-129-083-00

CAP,SEALING

2
-201988
2

6209-610-008-00

CUP/SEALING/12

201989-

6211-258-001-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP

4

6211-258-002-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP/7

=
©0io|Nigioio w0 e N
o > LS

6211-510-001-00

IMETAL,CRANK SET

11

6211-511-003-00

BEARING/CRANK/UPPER

12

6211-511-004-00

BEARING/CRANK/LOWER

D B W =N

13

6211-599-001-10

BEARING,THRUST CRANK

14

6209-625-001-00

SEAL,OIL

1
-187632

14A

6209-625-012-00

OILSEAL

187633-

15

6209-749-001-20

PIN/TUBE

16

6213-129-006-00

PIN/STRAIGHT

17

6209-740-005-00

PIN

18

6904-110-840-00

STUD/M8X40

19

6904-110-818-00

STUD

20

6904-110-822-00

STUD

21

6294-453-002-00

DOWEL

22

6909-902-299-00

NIPPLE

23

6213-721-007-00

PIPE/WATERDRAIN

e = | T SV SRR ) I Y Y <o

24

6213-319-001-00

CONNECTOR,OIL FILTER

25

6211-291-013-00

COVER/INJECTIONPUMP

25A

6211-291-013-10

COVER/INJECTIONPUMP

LR SN R A IR R R REE AR JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE TR REE IR AR BB R NEE N (@Na-N )

1
'179?10
179811-




FIG. 8 CYLINDER BLOCK 2

: 4
4A T21 46 16

6004-201R-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

c |E31006G clLlp
26 |6211-292-001-20 GASKET/COVER | *| o T
27 |16901-910-612-00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 | * |onges| | | | |
27A|V230-360-601-20 FLANGEBOLT | *louse| | | | |

28 16215-549-013-00 PIN *




26

FIG. 9 BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION)

FIG.16

6003-209 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3100G clLl|p
1 [6211-540-001-00 METAL,CRANK SET T 1 050
2 16211-599-001-10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK | T 2
3 |6211-560-001-00 METAL,CRANK SET T 1 100
4 [6211-599-001-10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK | T 2
5 |6212-264-006-00 BEARING/CONN ROD/UN | T |.215810 050
5A [6212-274-006-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | T |.5310
5B |6212-274-016-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | T [25sd1-
6 |6212-266-006-00 BEARING/CONN ROD/UN T |.212419 100
6A[(6212-276-006-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | T |-958410
6B|(6212-276-016-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | T 2584311.




FIG. 10 OIL PAN

&— 4A

27

6004-210C-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clilp
,,,,, 1 |6211-361-083-00 |OILPAN ~ COMP | *| * |\ ~—\ | | |
,,,,, 2 |3625-301-002-00 PLUG(M14X15) | * |jes8eo| | | | |
_2A|3805-355-002-10 PLUG/M14X15 | *losdael | | | |
2B |3805-355-002-20 PLUG/M14X1.5 | *loggase| | | | |
3 |V720-102-401-80 |O-RING/P18 * !
,,,,, 4 16901-910-612-00 [BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 | * |oudfo| | | | |
4A |V230-360-601-00 FLANGEBOLT * a8




FIG. 11 REAR PLATE

28

6004-220G-0100

REMARKS

O A
VO
-0 —
]
=
a2
S
=
FG <2 I
AEIEE
NRO|® % 1% ¥
z |§§
S |88 §
= |00 X
> =
—
& =
AR
7
= P
R |EERE
SIS H T
SESA4l=
33383
[a ¥y e Fyf Wiy aa]
ococloo
- N - O
m [Yiimio
a2 |oociow
O |oiocioco
O loon
(it
DAn mmmo
= [ Y G
- O
NN N O
W0 0 W© ©
M IM23
N




(NO. 1~193880) 1*[

2
§

FIG. 12 TIMING GEAR CASE

6004-240G-0100,6004-240G-0200

29-29A-29B

29

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |6211-310-025-10 GEARCASE  ASSY | * |.jomeo| | | | |
1A |6211-310-025-20 GEARCASE ~ ASSY | * |ooades| (1| | |
1B|6211-310-025-30 GEARCASE  ASSY | * |ooasee| | 3
,,,,, 2 |6509-605-019-10PLUG | *| 2| | | | |
3 [6209-610-002-10 [CUP/SEALING/16 * | gngdng
B3A|6209-610-007-00 CUP/SEALING/16 | * |onagso-| | | | |
,,,,, 4 16904-110-822-00STUD | *|esgeo| | |l |
,,,,, 5 16904-110-814-008TUD x| 40
,,,,, 6 |6904-110-855-00TUD x| 2 0
7 16904-110-850-00 [STUD * 1
,,,,, 8 16209-625-002-00 SEALOIL 1 *| Yo\
,,,,, 9 |V231-360-808-50 FLANGEBOLT [ *| ' | | | | |
10 |V231-360-805-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| 2 | | | | |
11 |3817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8 | *| Y| | | | |
12 |V231-360-801-60 [FLANGEBOLT * 3
13 |V231-360-804-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| | S I I T
14 |V231-360-807-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
15 |1425-621-004-00 HOLDERWE/9-9 | *| ' | | | | |
16 |V231-360-803-00 FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
17 [6209-500-003-00 WASHER/08X14X01 * 1
18 |6215-546-003-00 STOPPER/FULLLOAD | * |jeqdpe| | | | |
18A[6215-546-003-10 [STOPPER/FULLLOAD | * lygpgee| |1} | |
19 16209-409-001-00 NUT/M8 | *| i O I I O
20 |V341-120-008-00 NUT,CAPM8 | *| i O I I O
21 [6209-920-002-00 [PACKING * | 2
22 16215-542-004-20 PINARM | *| i O I I O
23 |P117-3038-008-00 PIN/SNAP /x| 2
24 |6215-542-005-00[PIN [ *lowhel | | |l
24A(6215-542-005-10PIN | *lgppel 1| | |
25 16209-600-004-00 [PLUG/SCREW * !




30 FIG. 12 TIMING GEAR CASE

8 o8
2 S, 46

0. 1~193880) 14 |0
5 Q&~§% L

6004-240G-0100,6004-240G-0200

29-29A-29B

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3100G

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

26

6209-500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

1

27

6209-740-001-00

PIN,GROOVE

1

28

6211-312-003-20

GASKET/GEARCASE

1

29

6213-160-002-00

VALVE/RELIEF ASSY

1
-160774

29A

6213-160-002-10

VALVE/RELIEF ASSY

29B

6213-160-002-20

VALVE/RELIEF ASSY

1
-162?96

30

6213-161-001-00

PISTON/RELIEF VALVE

1628]?7'
-160774

30A

6213-161-001-10

PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF

30B

6213-161-001-20

PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF

1
'162%96
162897-

31

6213-164-001-00

SPRING/RELIEF VALVE

32

V705-140-012-00

RING,SNAP/12 C

33

6209-050-001-00

BOLT/M6

34

6209-050-002-00

BOLT/M6

35

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M 6

36

3625-540-004-00

CAP,BLANK/30

e e N T B

37

6211-311-007-20

PLATE,FRONT

-196864

37A

6211-311-007-30

PLATE/FRONT

-212921

37B

6211-311-007-40

PLATE/FRONT

212922-

38

6211-312-004-20

GASKET/PLATE

39

6902-050-816-00

BOLT

40

6211-319-003-00

SPACER

41

V723-102-005-00

O-RING 1A S50

42

6209-749-001-20

PIN/TUBE

43

6904-110-822-00

STUD

44

6212-530-005-10

SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY

44A

6212-530-005-20

SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY

)
b=
R
%
x

45

V600-110-600-50

BEARING,RB/6005

46

V304-260-008-00

NUT

47

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

48

6511-321-083-00

COVER

LR SR R S R REE RN REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE NEE JEE REE AR REE AR NEE REE AR REE NEE REE BEE N (@Na -]

HAANNng—nHNHHwHHH
=




(NO. 1~193880) 1*[

2
§

FIG. 12 TIMING GEAR CASE

6004-240G-0100,6004-240G-0200

29-29A-29B

31

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
c |E31006G clLlp
49 16211-322-002-00 GASKET/COVER | *| o T
50 |V304-260-008-00NUT | *| N R O O
51 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M 8 | 4




32

FIG. 13 HANGER

o 1A
6003-290 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3100G clLl|p
1 |6211-777-007-20 HANGER * -195%27
].A 6211-777-007-30 HANGER * 1955928- 1
2 |V233-361-002-00 [FLANGEBOLT * 2




FIG. 14 VALVE

33

10-|10A | 15
9 11
SN 5/
9 2 s
14 R |
19 4? 9 9\\7 ] 9
PN ' 12| : {s
. 9 e . *‘ A L
T el s
—A
164% ,%18, 12 ’ o5 4
|l 0. 3
17 ﬁ @4 3A
! 3 1 2
%9 13 %% 2
A L 2B
i 2C
Z " - 1B
&
6
“ 6A
6004-301 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |16212-551-001-00 [VALVEINTAKE | *|ode| | | | |
1A 16212-551-029-00 VALVE/INTAKE | *loestsa| | | | .\ .
1B|6212-551-028-00 VALVE/INTAKE | *Jogdo| | | | |
,,,,, 2 16212-552-001-00 [VALVE,EXHAUST | * el | | [ |
2A(6212-552-001-10 VALVE/EXHAUST * | -240882 1
2B|6212-552-015-00 VALVE/EXHAUST | * |oedsy| | | | |
2C|6212-552-014-00 VALVE/EXHAUST | * logsidp.| | | | |
,,,,, 3 |6212-561-001-00 |SPRING/VALVE | * |08l | | | |
8A[6212-561-001-10 SPRING/VALVE [ *lpp@e| |1 | |
4 |6212-563-001-00 SEAT,VALVE SPRING * 6
,,,,, 5 16212-565-001-00 CUTTERVALVE | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 6 |6212-571-003-00 [TAPPET | *lowowl | | | |
_6A|6212-571-006-00 TAPPET | * |op@al | | | |
,,,,, 7 16212-575-002-00 RODPUSH | *| ¢ | | | | |
8 16212-600-002-00 [SHAFT,ROCKER ASSY * | oekeo
_8A|6212-600-002-10 ROCKERSHAFT ASSY | * |jgager-| 1| | |
,,,,, 9 |16212-611-004-10 ROCKERARM | *| ¢ | | | | [
10 |6212-620-001-10 SHAFT,ROCKER ARMASSY | * |jgqdgo| | [ | [
10A|6212-620-001-20 SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY | * |jgqgee-| 1| | |
11 {6212-626-002-10 PLUG *| 2
12 |6212-628-004-00 BRACKETROCKERSHAFT | *| 2 | | | | |
13 16212-628-005-00 BRACKET,ROCKER SHAFT | * | i O I I O
14 |6209-940-004-00SPRING | *| 2| | | | |
15 |V704-140-016-00 RING,SNAP/1I6C | *| 2| | | | |
16 |6212-616-002-00 SCREW ADJUST * 6
17 16209-409-003-00 NUT x| S
18 16209-000-002-00BOLT | *| i O I I O
19 |V231-360-805-00 [FLANGEBOLT | *| i I O O
20 |3817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8 | *| 2 | | | |




34

6003-310 -0100

FIG. 15 CAM SHAFT

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clL e
1 [6212-511-002-00 SHAFT,CAM *| 1
2 16212-522-003-00 |GEAR,CAMSHAFT * | oora65
2A [6212-522-010-00 (GEAR/CAMSHAFT * | 07966-
3 |6908-000-716-00 [KEY * | o05a75
3A16209-730-005-00 [KEY/07X05X09 * | oosine-
4 16212-535-001-00 [PLATE,THRUST *| 1
5 16901-910-612-00 [BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 *| 2
6 |6212-523-003-00 |GEAR,IDLE * | o06822
6A[6212-523-023-00 |GEAR/IDLE  ASSY * | 06803-




FIG. 16 PISTON

35

5A — B.A
8B
6004-340B-0100
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
¢ [E31006 PRI

,,,,, 1 |16212-111-018-10 [PISTON | *|osdoal | | | |
1A 16212-111-093-20 [PISTON | * lossd0e-| (1| | |
,,,,, 2 [6212-121-008-00 RINGMPISTON) SET | * |.godsr| | | | |
2A|6212-121-008-10 RING/PISTON SET | * |jeafee| 1| | |

2B|16212-121-008-20 RING/PISTON SET * 139&7. 1
,,,,, 3 (6212-211-001-10 PINPISTON | *| 3 | | | | |
,,,,, 4 16209-587-001-00 RINGSNAP | *| S| | ||
,,,,, 5 |6212-230-004-00 ROD,CONN | *lowdal | | | |
_5A|6212-230-004-10 CONNECTINGROD ASSY | * |yigihe| | 3\

6 |6212-235-001-10 BOLT/CONNECTINGROD | * | 516043
_6A|6212-235-005-00 BOLT/CONNECTINGROD | * |owge.| | | | |
,,,,, 7 16209-440-003-00 NUT/FLANGE | * |l | | | |
,,,,, 8 |6212-261-006-00 BEARING/CONNROD | * |08 | | | |
_8A6212-271-006-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | * |osedi0| | | | |

8B |6212-271-016-00 BEARING/CONNECTING R | * |ssad;




36

FIG. 17 PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION)

6004-349B-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS

¢ |E31006 clL e

1 {6212-114-013-10 [PISTON/OV050 T | .o53008 050

1A|6212-114-093-20 [PISTON(OV) T | o5ad00- 1

2 16212-124-008-10 RING/PISTON/OV SET T 3 1 050

3 [6212-116-013-10 [PISTON/OV100 T |.253808 100

3A6212-116-093-20 [PISTON(OV) T | o5ad00- 1

4 [6212-126-008-10 RING/PISTON/OV SET T 3 1 100




6004-350L-0100

FIG. 18 CRANK SHAFT

37

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

*(O~w @»

E3100G

REMARKS

6212-310-019-00

V523-101-001-80

CRANKSHAFT ASSY

,:171%8,5,
,3185;%73,
,:238;1361 ]
,2383162:,

6212-521-002-00

6212-333-002-00

RINGGEAR

6209-046-015-00

BOLT/FLANGE




38

FIG. 19 OIL PUMP

6004-401B-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3100G

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6213-100-003-30

OILPUMP ASSY

1

6213-111-001-30

BODY/OILPUMP

6213-120-003-20

GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY

6213-125-001-00

ROTOR/OUTER

6213-129-003-00

PIN/STRAIGHT

6213-119-001-00

BOLT/WS

6901-910-625-00

BOLT

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

6213-140-008-00

STRAINER

V720-102-401-50

O-RING/P15

6213-149-002-00

CLAMP,STRAINER

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT

6213-311-006-00

PIPE,OIL

6909-906-105-10

BOLT,JOINT

6209-920-002-00

PACKING

e e e B s e T e - I T = Y =Y =

6213-240-002-00

CARTRIDGE,OIL FILTER

LARE SRR REE REE AR ARSI AR FEE REE NI AR AR R N JeNs A%

1
-159738
1

6213-240-002-10

CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER

159739-




6004-420 -0100

FIG. 20 WATER PUMP

39

TYPE OF MODEL
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION E3100G REMARKS
,,,,, 1 16213-610-005-40 WATERPUMP _ ASSY | *| ' |
,,,,, 2 16213-611-003-20 BODY/WATERPUMP | *| ! |
,,,,, 3 16213-631-002-00 BEARING/WATERPUMP | * | ! |
,,,,, 4 16213-631-005-00 BEARING/WATERPUMP | * | ! |
5 [6213-622-002-10 [SEAL SET/WATER PUMP 1
,,,,, 6 |6213-621-003-00 ROTOR/WATERPUMP | *| ! |
,,,,, 7 16213-642-002-00 SEAL/WATER PUMPPULLE | * | ! |
,,,,, 8 |6213-613-002-10 GASKET | *| ! |
,,,,, 9 16213-612-004-00 PLATE/WATERPUMP | *| ' |
10 [6213-619-003-00 [SCREW/WATER PUMP 3
11 [6213-619-002-00 [PIPE/WATERPUMP | *| s I A T N
12 16213-614-003-10 [GASKET/WATER PUMP | * | i O I I O
13 |V231-360-804-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
14 |[3817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8 | *| = e R N I
15 [6213-619-001-00 SPACER,PUMP.WATER 1
16 [6213-614-004-10 GASKET,SPACER [ *| o I A O O
17 |6904-110-840-00 |STUD/M8X40 | *] = S I A N I
18 |V231-360-802-00 [FLANGEBOLT | *| i R T N A
19 |13817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8 | *| i O I I O
20 |6213-729-013-10 [HOSE/RUBBER !
21 [J061-210-015-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-15 [ *| S AR I A I
22 |16213-716-001-40 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT soriaz) | |l
22A16213-716-001-50 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT Pecrr I 1 ¥ A A
23 |16213-721-003-00 [PIPE,PUMP HOUSING ootiaz) | |l
24 |6213-743-002-10 [GASKET/HOUSING 1
25 |V231-360-802-00 [FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
26 |V231-360-807-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
27 16518-770-022-10 THERMOSTAT | *| i I O O
28 16213-711-003-20 [PIPEWATER OUTLET | * | i O I I O
29 |[V723-102-005-50 |0-RING * !




40

6004-420 -0100

FIG. 20 WATER PUMP

18

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3100G

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

30

V231-360-802-50

FLANGEBOLT

*(AO~ »

2




FIG. 21 COOLING FAN

41

6004-480K-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

c |E3100G clL|p
,,,,, 1 {6213-660-004-00 FAN,COOLING | *|jgg| [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |16213-641-006-00 [PULLEY,WATERPUMP | * ljou0g| | | | [
,,,,, 3 |16213-669-008-00 SPACER/FAN/48 | * g | [ | |
,,,,, 4 16209-030-092-00 BOLT/WS | *ljese| | | | |

5 16213-671-003-00 BELT VHMO034 * .194(1)81




42

FIG. 22 COOLING FAN

6004-4800-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

c |E3100G clLl|p

1 [6213-660-022-00 [FAN/COOLING * 1940182_

2 16213-641-002-10 PULLEY,WATER PUMP * 1940182.

3 16213-669-008-00 [SPACER/FAN/48 * 1940182.

4 6209'030-044-00 BOLT/WS * 1940482'

5 [6213-671-003-00 BELT VHMO034 * 1940182_




FIG. 23 INJECTION NOZZLE

°5 4 3
26-2 50 4A 3A

@,%&"J

43

U
22— i Mo
1= 3 |
L g l\ ;:C::j
6004-501 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3100G clL|p
,,,,, 1 [6215-300-035-00 INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY | * |.5p987¢| | | | |FIG 083
,,,,, 2 16215-315-002-00 GASKET,NOZZLE | *lowarel | | | |
,,,,, 3 [6215-410-006-10 PIPEINJ | *lagsgss| [ |||
8A[6215-411-103-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | * |gpgpe| | | [ |
4 [6215-410-007-10 [PIPE,INJ * .154%75
4A[6215-411-104-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | * |gpfpe| | | [ |
,,,,, 5 |6215-410-008-10 [PIPEINJ | * i@ | [ | |
5A(6215-411-105-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY * .212i71 7777777777777




44 FIG. 24 INJECTION NOZZLE

27-2 o~
2
e & n
- 2 _@ P
; ,
(NO.223725~) (NO.212478~223724) BN Py
6004-501C-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|{O|R REMARKS
c |E31006 clLlp
1 [6215-300-036-00 INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY * | opadoy FIG 034
1A16215-300-036-10 INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY * | gpaine. 2 FIG 034
2 |6215-359-001-00 WASHER * 2237325.
3 |6215-315-002-00 |GASKET,NOZZLE * | oo
4 [6215-411-126-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY * | o1ab6]
4A [6215-411-126-10 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY * | o130m0. 1
5 [6215-411-127-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY * | ol0ds.
6 [6215-411-128-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY * | olods.




FIG. 25 INJECTION PUMP
8-28

45

8-1
6004-510P-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |6215-600-052-20 PUMPINJ | *|opiq| | | | |FIG 035
1A |6215-600-103-10 INJECTIONPUMP ASSY | * |oiots.| | | | |FIG 036
,,,,, 2 |6219-752-006-00 SHIM/INJECTIONP/0.3 | * |.ose00s| | | | |
2A|6219-752-045-00 SHIMAINJECTIONPUMP | * |osgqoe-| | | | |
3 [6219-752-007-00 SHIM/INJECTION P/0.1 * | pocio
,,,,, 4 16219-752-008-00 SHIM/INJECTION P/0.2 | * |.oaeg0s| | | | |
_4A|6219-752-044-00 SHIMANJECTIONPUMP | * |oseqoe-| | | | |
,,,,, 5 16219-752-009-00 SHIMINJECTIONP/O.4 | * |osabos| | | | |
5A|6219-752-046-00 SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP | * |osegoo.| | | [ |
6 [6219-752-010-00 SHIM/INJECTION P/0.5 * | o00805
_6A16219-752-047-00 [SHIMINJECTIONPUMP | * loseqoe-| | | | |
,,,,, 7 |V201-360-802-00 BOLT/M8X20  |*| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 8 |3817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8  |*| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 9 |6215-621-002-30 |SHAFT,CAM/INJ.PUMP | * |o0a8o0| | | | |
9A [6215-621-002-40 [CAMSHAFT/INJECTIONP | * |5k, 1
9B |6215-621-016-20 CAMSHAFT/INJECTIONP | * |opofe| | | | |
10 |6212-524-002-00 GEARINJPUMP | *|oogbea| | | | |
10A|6212-524-002-10 |GEARINJECTIONPUMP | * |oaboy| | L1| | |
10B|6212-524-002-20 GEARINJECTIONPUMP | * |oggqpe.|  |1| | |
11 [6908-000-716-00 KEY * | o05545
11A|6209-730-005-00 KEY/07X05X09 | *loose| | | | |
12 |V600-110-620-30 BEARING,RB/6203 | *| i O I I O
13 |V600-110-600-40 BEARINGRB/6004 | *| ' | | | | |
14 16212-535-002-00 [PLATE,THRUST INJPUMP | * | i I I O
15 [6901-910-612-00 [BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 * 1
16 |6215-520-001-00 FLYWEIGHT = |*| i O I I O
17 16209-030-043-00 BOLT/M6X10 | *| | S S O T O
18 [6215-526-001-10 [PIECE,THRUST | *lopfp| | | [ |
18A|6215-526-004-00 THRUSTPIECE | *lowode| | | | |
19 |6215-541-001-00 |ARM,FLOATING * | obon




46

6004-510P-0100

FIG. 25 INJECTION PUMP
8-28

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3100G

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

19A

6215-541-001-10

ARM/FLOATING COMP

156999-

=A==

20

6215-543-002-10

RINK/CONTROL

21

6215-542-006-00

PIN,CONTROL

22

V710-140-004-00

RING,SNAP/ 4 E

23

6215-531-008-00

SPRING/GOVERNOR

24

6215-541-022-10

LEVER/CONTROL COMP

25

V720-101-900-80

O-RING/P 8

26

6209-580-002-10

SPRING,RETURN

27

6215-549-007-10

ARM/CONTROL

28

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M 6

29

V411-260-006-00

WASHER / M6

30

V401-160-006-00

WASHER,SP/M 6

LR BEE AN R M N A A R R N N (@ e -N )

L e e R T = T = T Y B e e

31

6215-549-012-00

SPRING,STARTING




FIG. 26 FUEL PIPE

6004-550 -0100

47

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3100G clL|p
,,,,, 1 |6215-412-002-10 CONNECTOR | *|opgp| [ | | |
,,,,, 2 [6215-411-074-10 PIPE/FUEL | *loweq| | | L |
,,,,, 3 16209-360-005-00 HOSERUBBER | * o | [ | |
,,,,, 4 |J062-076-082-00 (CLIP/HOSE/7.682 | *|gppe| | | | [
5 16209-360-021-00 HOSE/RUBBER * .212‘1177
,,,,, 6 |3632-360-036-00 JOINTT-TYPE2 | *|gpp| | | | [
,,,,, 7 1J061-210-012-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 | * |jo8sel | | | [
_TA16209-704-009-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 | * loggf7e| | | | |
,,,,, 8 |6215-419-001-00 TUBE,ORIFICE | *|opug| | | | |
9 |J062-087-093-00 |CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3 * .212‘1177




48

— FI1G.25

6004-5501-0100

FIG. 27 FUEL PIPE

-242240

9A

J062-087-093-00

CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3

2
242241-

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|[R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clL e
1 [6215-412-002-10 |[CONNECTOR * | o49m40
1A [6215-412-004-00 |[CONNECTOR/FUEL * | o400l
2 [6215-411-125-00 [PIPE/FUEL * | olods.
3 |6209-360-005-00 [HOSE,RUBBER * | oo
4 |J062-076-082-00 |[CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8.2 * | o49m40
4A |J062-076-082-00 [CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8.2 * | osom1-
5 [{6209-360-021-00 [HOSE/RUBBER * | o49340
5A|6209-360-120-00 [HOSE/RUBBER/70 * | o400
6 |3632-360-036-00 JOINTT-TYPE 2 * | oloms:
7 16209-704-009-00 |CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 * | o40m40
8 |6215-419-001-00 [TUBE,ORIFICE * | oot
8A|3640-586-004-00 RESISTANCE/1.0 * | o yoom1-
9 [J062-087-093-00 |CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3 * !
*




FIG. 28 ADAPTER 19

2A
6004-560B-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3100G clL|p
* 1

1 |6215-548-017-00 |JADAPTER/280X105 ASSY




50

FIG.29 ELECTRIC (1)

6004-801F-0100,6004-801F-0200

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3100G

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1

6281-200-005-00

GENERATOR ASSY

1

FIG 038

S

6213-674-006-10

PLATE/ADJUST

2A

6213-674-006-20

PLATE/ADJUST

1
'195%40

V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT

195141-
1

1373-121-001-00

WASHER/9X22X2

1

V233-361-007-00

FLANGEBOLT

1

V334-260-010-00

NUT/M10

1

N 00T W

6281-100-011-10

STARTER ASSY

FIG 037

TA

6281-100-011-20

STARTER ASSY

1
'164(1)70

FIG 037

Qo

6901-931-240-00

BOLT

164071-
2

V304-260-012-00

NUT/M12

| %! Kk %k %] X! X!k X XA

2




FIG. 30 ELECTRIC (2)

51

4A
2
3
4
2
6004-8201-0100,6004-8201-0200
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3100G clL|p

,,,,, 1 |6281-971-001-10 SWITCH/OILPRESSURE | * |.p0q880| [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |6282-450-002-00 SWITCH/OVERHEAT | * |gppgdee| | | | [
,,,,, 3 |6281-410-010-00 GLOWPLUG | *|o0ade| | | | |
,,,,, 4 16219-732-002-00 CONNECTOR,GLOW PLUG | * |ou007| | | | |

4A [6219-732-016-00 [CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG * .226§89
,,,,, 5 /6281-910-008-00 SOLENOID | *|je@e| | [ [ |
5A|6281-910-003-10 |SOLENOID | *|gpa8ge 1] | |
,,,,, 6 |[6209-630-002-10 GASKET | *l|ogdel | | | [
,,,,, 7 16901-910-612-00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 | *|op8g| | [ | |

7TA|V230-360-601-20 [FLANGEBOLT * .226%89

8 16281-920-001-00 RELAY,SOLENOID * 7,226;%897 777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777




52

FIG. 31 ELECTRIC (2)

o

3A

5A
6004-8200-0100,6004-8200-0200
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|[R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clilp
1 [6281-971-001-10 SWITCH/OILPRESSURE * | 206600-
2 |6282-450-002-00 [SWITCH/OVERHEAT * | 296600-
3 |6281-410-023-00 |GLOWPLUG * | oeroas
3A|6281-410-023-10 |GLOWPLUG * | oers: 3
4 16209-440-005-00 NUT/FLANGE * | oerene:
5 [6219-732-016-00 [CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG | * |.o4e506
5A16219-732-017-00 |[CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG | * |o46007-
6 [6281-910-003-10 [SOLENOID * | 206600-
7 16209-630-002-10 |GASKET * | 296600-
8 |[V230-360-601-20 [FLANGEBOLT * | ooncn0-
9 16281-920-001-00 RELAY,SOLENOID * r

226900




FIG. 32 REPAIR PARTS(OPTION) 53

6004-999D-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

c |E31006G clLlp
,,,,, 1 |6287-810-016-20 REPAIRENGINE SET  |T| ' | 1| | |
,,,,, 2 |6212-569-002-00 SEALOIL  |T| ¢ | | | | [
,,,,, 3 |16211-141-008-30 GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD |T| * |  f1{ | |
,,,,, 4 16211-173-003-00 SEALCYLHEADCOVER _|T| * | | | | |

5 16209-572-002-00 |GASKET T .222(2)70

H5A16209-572-003-00 GASKET | T |aoaom-| | | |

,,,,, 8 |16211-258-001-00 SEALBEARINGCAP | T| * | | | | |
9 [6211-258-002-00 SEALBEARING CAP/7 T| °*
10 |6209-625-012-00 |OILSEAL T| !

14 {6211-312-003-20 (GASKET/GEARCASE T 1
15 |6211-312-004-20 |GASKET/PLATE | T
16 |V7238-102-005-00 |O-RING1AS50 | Tt
17 |V720-102-401-50 O-RING/P15 | T Y
18 16213-614-003-10 [GASKET/WATER PUMP | T
19 [6213-614-004-10 |[GASKET,SPACER T !
20 |6213-743-002-10 [GASKET/HOUSING |/ R A T O
21 |V728-102-005-50 O-RING | Tt
22 (6209-630-002-10 |GASKET T| !




54

FIG. 33 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-300-035-00 ON Fig.23

—51
— 50 —O

— 7~49
B .
3 _Q
6
%— 52
—5
6215-300-035-0A
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clilp
1 [6215-330-023-00 HOLDER/NOZZLE ASSY .
2 [6215-331-007-00 [BODY/NOZZLE HOLDER s
3 [6215-342-001-00 [PIN,NOZZLE HOLDER * | g1gamn
4 [6215-343-001-00 WASHER * | oioam
5 |6215-332-012-00 INUT/NOZZLERETAINING | * |.510020
6 [6215-339-001-00 [PIECE,DISTANCE * | 19977
7 16215-345-001-00 WASHER/0.9 s
8 [6215-345-002-00 WASHER/0.925 s
9 [6215-345-003-00 WASHER/0.95 * | g1g9mn
10 [6215-345-004-00 WASHER/0.975 * | o100
11 |6215-345-005-00 WASHER/1.0 * | oloamm
12 |6215-345-006-00 WASHER/1.025 * | 19977
13 [6215-345-007-00 WASHER/1.05 * | g199m7
14 [6215-345-008-00 WASHER/1.075 * | g199m7
15 [6215-345-009-00 WASHER/1.1 * | g10977
16 [6215-345-010-00 WASHER/1.125 e
17 |6215-345-011-00 WASHER/1.15 * | oloamm
18 |6215-345-012-00 WASHER/1.175 * | oloam
19 |6215-345-013-00 WASHER/1.2 * | o19977
20 |6215-345-014-00 WASHER/1.225 * | g10977
21 |6215-345-015-00 WASHER/1.25 * | oloamn
22 16215-345-016-00 WASHER/1.275 * | o loamm
23 |6215-345-017-00 WASHER/1.3 * | g1gamn
24 [6215-345-018-00 WASHER/1.325 * | oioamm
25 |6215-345-019-00 WASHER/1.35 * | o100
26 [6215-345-020-00 WASHER/1.375 * | o19977
27 [6215-345-021-00 WASHER/1.4 * | g199m7
28 |6215-345-022-00 WASHER/1.425 * | oioam
29 [6215-345-023-00 WASHER/1.45 * | g1g9mn
30 |6215-345-024-00 WASHER/1.475 * | pioon




FIG. 33 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-300-035-00 ON Fig.23

55

— 51 ~-[
— 50 —O
— 2
— 7~49
T
—6
%— 52
—95
6215-300-035-0A
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
c |E31006G clLlp
81 |6215-345-025-00 WASHER/1.5 | * lophel L L L
32 16215-345-026-00 WASHER/1.5625 | *lopae| | | | |
33 |16215-345-027-00 WASHER/1.55 | * lopdel L L Ll
84 |6215-345-028-00 WASHER/1576 | *loppe| | L | [
35 |6215-345-029-00 WASHER/1.6 * | 919477
36 {[6215-345-030-00 WASHER/1.625 ] :212271 7777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777
,,f,,,:21227,7, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
* 3
A 51 -7 & S N N NS D
o :21237,7, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
40 |6215-345-034-00 WASHER/1.725 * .212377
41 |6215-345-035-00 WASHER/1.75 | *|owdee| | | | |
42 |6215-345-036-00 WASHER/L.775 | *lowdm| | | | L
43 |6215-345-037-00 WASHER/1.8 | *lopbl | |
44 |6215-345-038-00 WASHER/1.825 | * |opdm| | | |l
45 |6215-345-039-00 WASHER/1.85 * 212277
46 |6215-345-040-00 WASHER/1.875 * ,212277 7777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777
:212;77 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
,:21237'1 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
,,2,1,2,%7,7, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
212g77
,:212&7,7, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
212477 |\ L Lo




56

5
5

1
0
—2
— 7~49
B

e
L @

FIG. 34 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-300-036-10 ON Fig.24

—©

%52

— 51 —g

(NO. 212478~223724) (NO. 223725~
6215-300-036-1B
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
¢ |E3100G clole
1 [6215-330-024-00 [HOLDER/NOZZLE ASSY * | ooadoy
].A 6 2 1 5 = 3 3 0 = 0 2 4 = 1 0 HOLDER/NOZZLE ASSY * 9223725 2
2 |6215-331-008-00 BODY/NOZZLE HOLDER * | olodrs:
3 |6215-342-001-00 [PIN,NOZZLE HOLDER * | oo
4 |6215-343-001-00 WASHER * oo
5 |6215-332-013-00 NUT/NOZZLERETAINING * | o1ois.
6 |6215-339-001-00 [PIECE,DISTANCE * | oois.
7 16215-345-001-00 WASHER/0.9 * | olodrs:
8 |6215-345-002-00 WASHER/0.925 * | olodrs:
9 |6215-345-003-00 WASHER/0.95 * | o10drs.
10 [6215-345-004-00 WASHER/0.975 * | olois.
11 [6215-345-005-00 WASHER/1.0 * | olais.
12 |6215-345-006-00 WASHER/1.025 * | o1ois.
13 |6215-345-007-00 WASHER/1.05 * | oois.
14 |6215-345-008-00 WASHER/1.075 * | o10drs.
15 |6215-345-009-00 WASHER/1.1 * | olodrs:
16 [6215-345-010-00 WASHER/1.125 * | olodrs:
17 |6215-345-011-00 WASHER/1.15 * | oo
18 [6215-345-012-00 WASHER/1.175 * | o1ois.
19 |6215-345-013-00 WASHER/1.2 * | oot
20 |6215-345-014-00 WASHER/1.225 * | olodrs:
21 |6215-345-015-00 WASHER/1.25 * | olodrs:
22 |6215-345-016-00 WASHER/1.275 * | olodrs:
23 |6215-345-017-00 WASHER/1.3 * | olodrs.
24 |6215-345-018-00 WASHER/1.325 * oo
25 (|6215-345-019-00 WASHER/1.35 * | o1ois.
26 |6215-345-020-00 WASHER/1.375 * | ooiis.
27 |6215-345-021-00 WASHER/1.4 * | oiois.
28 |6215-345-022-00 WASHER/1.425 * | olodrs:
29 |6215-345-023-00 WASHER/1.45 * |, o3




FIG. 34 COMPONENT PARTS ol
FOR 6215-300-036-10 ON Fig.24

— 51— — 51—
— 50 —O
— — 2
— 7~49 — 7~49
11— 4 A— 4
9 9
—6 —6
% 52 % 52
(NO.212478~223724) (NO.223725~)
6215-300-036-1B
S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clilp
80 |6215-345-024-00 WASHER/1.475 | *lowdel | | | |
81 |6215-345-025-00 WASHER/1.5 1 *lowdel L | Ll
82 |6215-345-026-00 WASHER/1.525 | *lowdel | | | |
33 |16215-345-027-00 WASHER/1.55 | * lopdel | L Ll
34 [6215-345-028-00 WASHER/1.575 * | o10is.
35 [6215-345-029-00 WASHER/1.6 M
,,i,,,ZIZf”IB: ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
,,f,,,,212478:, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
,,f,,,,212478:, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
39 [6215-345-033-00 WASHER/1.7 * | o10ivs-
40 |6215-345-034-00 WASHER/1.725 | *lowdel | | | |
41 |6215-345-035-00 WASHER/1.75 | *lowde| | | | |
42 |6215-345-036-00 WASHER/1.775 | *lowie| | | | |
43 |6215-345-037-00 WASHER/1.8 | *lowdel | | | 1
44 [6215-345-038-00 WASHER/1.825 * | o10ivs-
45 |6215-345-039-00 WASHER/1.85 laeesl L L
*2124?”78 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
* 3
,,,,,,, 212478- |\ o\
*
,,,,,,,, 212478-1 | .
49 [6215-345-043-00 WASHER/1.95 * |5 0de.
50 |6215-359-001-00 WASHER 1 *looddeel Ll Ll
51 |6215-359-002-00 NUT o *lowdsl L
52 |6215-311-027-00 [NOZZLE  ASSY | *lowadrs| | | | |




o8 FIG. 35 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-600-052-20 ON Fig.25

6215-600-052-2

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clilp
1 [6215-619-009-00 SCREW/HOLLOW * | 19477
2 [6215-619-010-00 WASHER/AIR BLEEDER s
3 [6215-643-001-00 |[SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE | * | 51057
4 |6215-644-008-00 [HOLDER/DELIVERY VALV | * | 01557
5 |6215-649-001-00 |ORING * | 919977
6 [6215-649-002-00 |GASKET/DELIVERYVALVE | * | 505,
7 |6215-641-001-00 [VALVE ASSY * | o100
8 |16215-611-001-00 [HOUSING ASSY * | 019477
9 [6215-631-001-00 [ELEMENT ASSY * | g1gamn
10 |6215-619-022-00 BOLT/WASHERHEAD * | o102
11 |6215-612-001-00 [PLATE/ADJUSTING * | o19977
12 |6215-629-001-00 [PIN/INJECTIONPUMP * | o19977
13 |6215-629-002-00 [PLATE * |-212477
14 [6215-622-001-00 TAPPET/INJECTIO ASSY * | g199m7
15 |6215-637-001-00 RACK/CONTROL ASSY * | 91077
16 |6215-635-001-00 SLEEVE/PLUNGER * | 19977
17 |6215-639-004-00 [SEAT/SPRING/UPPER * | g1g9mn
18 |6215-634-001-00 |SPRING/PUMPPLUNGER * | g1gann
19 |6215-639-005-00 [SEAT/SPRING/LOWER * | o19977
20 [6215-629-003-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.6 * | g1gkn
21 [6215-629-004-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.7 e
22 {6215-629-005-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.8 * | o10477
23 {6215-629-006-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.9 * | o10477
24 (6215-629-007-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 1.0 * | ook
25 [6215-629-008-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.2 * | g10477
26 [6215-629-009-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.3 * | 019377
27 {6215-629-010-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.4 * | o19477
28 |6215-629-011-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.5 * | ook
29 (6215-629-012-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.25 * | ook
30 |6215-629-013-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.35 * | g10477




FIG. 35 COMPONENT PARTS 59
FOR 6215-600-052-20 ON Fig.25

6215-600-052-2J

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

c |E31006G clLlp
31 |6215-629-014-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD0.45 | * |opdpr| | | | |
32 |16215-629-015-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD0.55 | * |opdrr| | | | |
33 |6215-629-016-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.65 * !

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, -212477




60 FIG. 36 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-600-103-10 ON Fig.25

6215-600-103-1E

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clL e
1 |6215-619-009-00 SCREW/HOLLOW * | oodhs-
2 [6215-619-010-00 WASHER/AIR BLEEDER * | o10iis.
3 |6215-643-006-00 |SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE | * [5,04s.
4 |6215-644-007-00 [HOLDER/DELIVERYVALVE | * |5105s.
5 6215-649-001-00 |ORING * -931476
5A [6215-649-019-00 ORING e
6 |6215-649-002-00 |GASKET/DELIVERYVALVE | * |510:%.
7 16215-641-006-00 [VALVE ASSY * | oiois.
8 |6215-611-017-00 [HOUSING ASSY e
9 [6215-631-019-00 [ELEMENT ASSY * | p1oie.
10 |6215-619-022-00 BOLT/WASHERHEAD A
11 |{6215-612-001-00 [PLATE/ADJUSTING * | o0ids-
12 |6215-629-001-00 [PININJECTIONPUMP * | olois-
13 |6215-629-002-00 [PLATE * | olods-
14 |6215-622-001-00 [TAPPET/INJECTIO ASSY * | or0drs.
15 |6215-637-001-00 RACK/CONTROL ASSY * | ooms.
16 |6215-635-001-00 [SLEEVE/PLUNGER * | oioiis.
17 |6215-639-004-00 [SEAT/SPRING/UPPER * | oioiis.
18 {6215-634-001-00 [SPRING/PUMPPLUNGER * | oloirs-
19 [6215-639-005-00 [SEAT/SPRING/LOWER * | oois-
20 [6215-629-003-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.6 * 1
21 [6215-629-004-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.7 * 1
22 [6215-629-005-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.8 * 1
23 [6215-629-006-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.9 * 1
24 |6215-629-007-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 1.0 * 1
25 [6215-629-008-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.2 * 1
26 (6215-629-009-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.3 * 1
27 [6215-629-010-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.4 * 1
28 [6215-629-011-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.5 * 3
29 [6215-629-012-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.25 * !




FIG.36 COMPONENT PARTS 61
FOR 6215-600-103-10 ON Fig.25

6215-600-103-1E
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E31006G clLlp
30 |6215-629-013-00 PLATE/TAPPET/ADO0.35 | *| S T T
31 16215-629-014-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD0.45 | *| S IR T A A A
32 |6215-629-015-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.55 * 1




62

6281-100-011-2G

FIG. 37 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-100-011-20 ON Fig.29

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3100G

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6281-111-007-00

YOKE/STARTER ASSY

1

6281-121-008-00

ARMATURE/STARTE ASSY

6281-129-038-00

BEARING

6281-129-039-00

BEARING

6281-124-007-10

CLUTCH/STARTER ASSY

6581-129-099-00

RORA

6281-129-040-00

RETAINER

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

6281-123-005-00

PINION/STARTER

6281-129-041-10

HOUSING/STARTER ASSY

6281-115-013-00

FRAME/STARTEREND

6281-116-006-00

HOLDER/STARTER ASSY

6281-129-056-00

SPRING/BRUSH

LT S Y B e R e R Y T .| B = VI S YR S V=

6281-151-018-00

SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY

6281-151-015-00

SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY

'164(1)7 0
-246226

6281-151-021-00

SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY

1
246227~
2

6281-129-062-00

SCREW

6281-129-042-00

BOLT/WS

6281-129-055-00

BOLT/THROUGH

6581-129-092-00

BALL

6281-129-044-00

SPRING/RETURN

6281-129-003-00

O-RING

6281-115-016-00

BUSHING/DRAIN

6909-111-508-00

NUT

6281-229-041-00

NUT

L EE N R S A REE RN REE REE JEE REE REE NEE BEE NEE EEE REE NEE A NI N MR I JeN. R’

LY e e = TR - | I SV S YR YR X

6281-115-010-00

COVER




FIG. 38 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-200-005-00 ON Fig.29

4+ 47

63

22
6281-200-005-0B
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
¢ |E31006 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |6281-222-004-00PULLEY | *| ‘o 0 @ o\
,,,,, 2 |6281-229-002-00 NUT o *) bty
,,,,, 3 16281-229-003-00 COLLOR | *| Y\
,,,,, 4 |6281-221-001-00 ROTORASSY | *|jgghae| | | | [
4A |6281-221-007-00 ROTOR ASSY * | 1gaimo
,,,,, 5 16281-229-005-00 BEARING | *|jeadag| | | | |
5A16281-229-004-00 [COVER,BEARING | *| i O I I O
,,,,, 6 |6281-229-032-00 BEARING/BALL | * |jgeaso| | | | |
,,,,, 7 16281-213-006-00 FRAMEASSY | * |jeahas| | | | |
7A |6281-213-018-00 [FRAME/DRIVEEND ASSY | * |gatms
,,,,, 8 16281-229-006-00PLATE 1% Yo
,,,,, 9 |6281-229-007-00BOLT x40
10 |6281-229-008-00BOLT | * | i E N I
11 |6281-229-009-00 BEARING | *|jeedsg| | | | |
11A[(6281-229-033-00 [BEARING/BALL * | caono
12 [6281-214-008-00FRAME [ *| b | | | ||
13 |6281-214-004-00COVER | *| Y| | | ||
14 16281-229-029-00 HOLDERASSY | *| i R T N A
15 16281-229-011-00BUSH | *| i O I I O
16 |6281-217-001-00 [HOLDER,BRUSH ASSY * | casag
16A|6281-217-002-00 HOLDER/BRUSH ASSY | * |jgasse-| | | | |
17 |6281-215-001-00 BRUSH | *| 2| | | | |
18 |6281-216-001-00SPRING | *| 2| | | | |
19 |6281-229-012-00BOLT | *| S I N T T
20 [6281-229-013-00 [BOLT * 6
21 |6281-229-014-00BOLT | *| i O I I O
22 |6281-229-015-00BOLT | *| S R I T O
23 |6281-229-016-00NUT | * ] S A N T O
24 |6281-229-017-00BOLT | *| S A N T T
25 [6281-229-018-00 NUT * 1




64 FIG. 38 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-200-005-00 ON Fig.29

4-4A

6281-200-005-0B

TYPE OF MODEL
E3100G

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

*(AO~ w»

26 16281-271-002-00 REGULATOR  ASSY !




ENGINE

E3112G---SF230

6004-097-230-30






FIG. 1

6004-1011-0100,6004-1011-0200

CYLINDER HEAD

67

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
¢ |E31126 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |6211-110-057-00 CYLINDERHEAD ASSY | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |6911-129-006-00 CAPSEALING [ *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 3 16209-605-004-10 PLUG/PTY2 | *| 5 | |\ | |
,,,,, 4 16212-569-002-00 SEALOIL | *| ¢ | 0 o |
5 |V682-200-000-60 BALL * 1
,,,,, 6 |6211-141-029-10 GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD | * |.jgys| | | | |
6A|6211-141-029-20 GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD | * |jgsfe.| 1| | |
,,,,, 7 16209-000-003-00 BOLT/M10X1.25X82 | * |osdgeol | | | |
_TA|6209-000-044-00 BOLT | *losgonl o\ Ll
8 [6909-830-212-00 STUD,HEAD COVER * | 171301
8A|6209-300-014-00 [STUD * | e |




68

FIG. 2 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

©— 5A
1
3
6003-110 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
c |E31126 clole
1 (6211-170-004-20 |[COVER/CYLINDER HEAD * | o0s6e3-
2 [6211-751-001-10 |CAP,OIL FILLER * | 08063-
3 [6211-173-003-00 [SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER * | sosesa-
4 |6209-490-002-00 [NUT,CAP * | orair
4A 16209-490-002-10 NUT/CAP * 1913418 1
5 [6209-572-002-00 [GASKET * |-222070
5A [6209-572-003-00 |GASKET * | ondn-
6 [6209-360-028-10 HOSE/RABBER * | orging
6A [6209-360-028-20 HOSE/RUBBER * | ora780- 1




FIG. 3 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6004-110 -0100

69

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E31126G clL|p
,,,,, 1 |6211-170-004-10 (COVER,CYLINDERHEAD | * |.jgsps| [ | | |
,,,,, 2 6211-751-001-10 CAP,OILFILLER | *lqosms| | | | | ..
,,,,, 3 16211-173-003-00 SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER | * |jo555 | [ [ |
,,,,, 4 16209-490-002-00 NUT,CAP | *lged| | | | [
5 16909-572-008-00 [PACKING * .195215
6 [6209-360-027-10 HOSE/RUBBER 777’7’7”:1975%7157 7777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777




70 FIG. 4 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6004-110D-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

c |E31126 clilp

1 [6211-170-004-10 COVER,CYLINDER HEAD | * | 50860

2 |6211-751-001-10 |CAP,OIL FILLER * | oosses

3 |6211-173-003-00 |[SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER * | o08862

4 16209-490-002-00 [NUT,CAP * | oostes

5 [6909-572-008-00 [PACKING * | oose62

6 [6209-360-097-00 HOSE/RUBBER/BLOWBY * | o08862




FIG. 5 INLET MANIFOLD

71

6003-120B-0100

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

REMARKS

IMANIFOLD(INLET) ASSY

BOLT/FLAMGE

FLANGEBOLT




72

6004-120D-0100

FIG. 6 INLET MANIFOLD

-191781

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS

c |E31126 clilp

1 [6214-111-009-10 MANIFOLD,INLET * | o0ss62

2 |6904-110-818-00 |[STUD * |.008062

3 16209-630-005-00 |GASKET * | o08862

4 (6214-115-001-20 |GASKET INLET MANIFOL | * | 50862

5 |V211-560-802-00 [BOLT/M8X20 * | o0sses

6 [6901-910-840-00 [BOLT * |.208662

7 16909-110-508-00 NUT/M8 * |aroe

7TA [3817-401-001-00 INUT/MO08 * |.908862

8 16909-150-508-00 WASHER * 2




73

FIG. 7 EXHAUST MANIFOLD

6003-140 -0100

REMARKS

O A

1|]C
T|O
C| L

E3112G

S |TYPE OF MODEL

P
C

DESCRIPTION

PART CODE

001-30 |GASKET,EXHMANIFOLD | * |
802-50 BOLT,SEMS/M8X257T | *| ° |

6214-141-008-20 MANIFOLD/EXHAUST | *| -~ [ | | | |
0-822-00/8TUD  \*[ *| | [

6214-145

KEY

3 |V211-560
4 16904-110




74

6004-201S-0100

FIG. 8 CYLINDER BLOCK

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
c |E31126 clilp

1 (6211-210-037-10 |[CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY * | sovss

1A [6211-210-037-20 [CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY | * |.o71d04 1
1B[6211-210-037-30 [CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY | * |o71005 1
2 [6209-000-004-10 [BOLT * 8

3 [6209-610-001-00 |CAP,SEALING * | o0oo3
3A[6209-610-001-10 |[CUP/SEALING/28 * | oooiia- 1
4 [6911-219-195-00 |CAP,SEALING * | o01988

4A [6209-610-009-00 |[CUP/SEALING/36 * | oo1989-

5 |6509-605-019-10 PLUG * 3

6 [6212-531-005-10 [PINIDLEGEAR * 1

7 16911-129-083-00 |CAP,SEALING * | 001388
7A16209-610-008-00 |[CUP/SEALING/12 * | o01989-

8 [6211-258-001-00 [SEAL,BEARING CAP * 4

9 [6211-258-002-00 [SEAL,BEARING CAP/7 * 2

10 |6211-510-001-00 [METAL,CRANK SET * !

11 |6211-511-003-00 BEARING/CRANK/UPPER * 4

12 |6211-511-004-00 BEARING/CRANK/LOWER | * 4

13 |6211-599-001-10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK | * 2

14 |6209-625-001-00 [SEAL,OIL * | a2
14A|6209-625-012-00 [OILSEAL * | eetia-

15 {6209-749-001-20 [PIN/TUBE * 2

16 {6213-129-006-00 [PIN/STRAIGHT * 2

17 |6209-740-005-00 [PIN * 2

18 {6904-110-840-00 [STUD/M8X40 * 1

19 |6904-110-818-00 |[STUD * 1

20 [6904-110-822-00 [STUD * 2

21 (6294-453-002-00 [DOWEL * 2

22 [6909-902-299-00 [NIPPLE * 1

23 [6213-721-007-00 [PIPE'WATERDRAIN * 1

24 [6213-319-001-00 [CONNECTOR,OIL FILTER | * !




FIG. 8 CYLINDER BLOCK
4

21

75

6004-2015-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E31126G clL|p
25 [6211-291-013-00 |COVER/INJECTIONPUMP | * o080 | | [ |
25A(6211-291-013-10 |COVERINJECTIONPUMP | * |ypegy.| |1} | |
.26 16211-292-001-20 GASKET/COVER | *| i A N O O
27 16901-910-612-00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 | * lawano| | | | | .
27A|V230-360-601-20 FLANGEBOLT * 2147411
.28 16215-549-013-00PIN 1 *| i A N O O
29 [6211-760-022-00 LEVELGAGE * 1




76

FIG. 9 BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION)

FIG.16

6003-209 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3112G clLl|p
1 [6211-540-001-00 METAL,CRANK SET T 1 050
2 16211-599-001-10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK | T 2
3 |6211-560-001-00 METAL,CRANK SET T 1 100
4 [6211-599-001-10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK | T 2
5 |6212-264-006-00 BEARING/CONN ROD/UN | T |.915847 050
5A [6212-274-006-00 BEARING/CONNECTING R | T |.058204
5B |6212-274-016-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | T | 258755
6 |6212-266-006-00 BEARING/CONN ROD/UN T |.012437 100
6A[(6212-276-006-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | T |-958724
6B|(6212-276-016-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | T 2587325.




FIG. 10 OIL PAN

77

6004-210C-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |E31126 clilp
,,,,, 1 |6211-361-083-00 |OILPAN ~ COMP | *| * |\ ~—\ | | |
,,,,, 2 |3625-301-002-00 PLUG(M14X15) | * |jes8eo| | | | |
_2A|3805-355-002-10 PLUG/M14X15 | *losdael | | | |
2B |3805-355-002-20 PLUG/M14X1.5 | *loggase| | | | |
3 |V720-102-401-80 |O-RING/P18 * !
,,,,, 4 16901-910-612-00 [BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 | * |oudfo| | | | |
4A |V230-360-601-00 FLANGEBOLT * a8




FIG. 11 REAR PLATE

78

6004-220G-0100

REMARKS

O A
VoKX
—=o| e
]
=
a
S
=
FG <2 I
S| SEE e
AEIEE
NRO|® % 1% ¥
z |§§
S |88 §
= |00 X
> =
—
& =
AR
7
= P
R |EERE
SIS H T
SESA4l=
33383
[a ¥y e Fyf Wiy aa]
ococloo
- N - O
m [Yiimio
a2 |oociow
O |oiocioco
O loon
(it
DAn mmmo
= [ Y G
- O
NN N O
W0 0 W© ©
m IM23
N




(NO. 1~193880) 1*[

2
§

FIG. 12 TIMING GEAR CASE

6004-240G-0100,6004-240G-0200

29-29A-29B

79

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |E31126 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |6211-310-025-10 GEARCASE  ASSY | * |.jomeo| | | | |
1A |6211-310-025-20 GEARCASE ~ ASSY | * |ooades| (1| | |
1B|6211-310-025-30 GEARCASE  ASSY | * |ooasee| | 3
,,,,, 2 |6509-605-019-10PLUG | *| 2| | | | |
3 [6209-610-002-10 [CUP/SEALING/16 * | gngdng
B3A|6209-610-007-00 CUP/SEALING/16 | * |onagso-| | | | |
,,,,, 4 16904-110-822-00STUD | *|esgeo| | |l |
,,,,, 5 16904-110-814-008TUD x| 40
,,,,, 6 |6904-110-855-00TUD x| 2 0
7 16904-110-850-00 [STUD * 1
,,,,, 8 16209-625-002-00 SEALOIL 1 *| Yo\
,,,,, 9 |V231-360-808-50 FLANGEBOLT [ *| ' | | | | |
10 |V231-360-805-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| 2 | | | | |
11 |3817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8 | *| Y| | | | |
12 |V231-360-801-60 [FLANGEBOLT * 3
13 |V231-360-804-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| | S I I T
14 |V231-360-807-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
15 |1425-621-004-00 HOLDERWE/9-9 | *| ' | | | | |
16 |V231-360-803-00 FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
17 [6209-500-003-00 WASHER/08X14X01 * 1
18 |6215-546-003-00 STOPPER/FULLLOAD | * |jeqdpe| | | | |
18A[6215-546-003-10 [STOPPER/FULLLOAD | * lygpgee| |1} | |
19 16209-409-001-00 NUT/M8 | *| i O I I O
20 |V341-120-008-00 NUT,CAPM8 | *| i O I I O
21 [6209-920-002-00 [PACKING * | 2
22 16215-542-004-20 PINARM | *| i O I I O
23 |P117-3038-008-00 PIN/SNAP /x| 2
24 |6215-542-005-00[PIN [ *lowhel | | |l
24A(6215-542-005-10PIN | *lgppel 1| | |
25 16209-600-004-00 [PLUG/SCREW * !




80 FIG. 12 TIMING GEAR CASE

8 o8
2 S, 46

0. 1~193880) 14 |0
5 Q&~§% L

6004-240G-0100,6004-240G-0200

29-29A-29B

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112G

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

26

6209-500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

1

27

6209-740-001-00

PIN,GROOVE

1

28

6211-312-003-20

GASKET/GEARCASE

1

29

6213-160-002-00

VALVE/RELIEF ASSY

1
-160774

29A

6213-160-002-10

VALVE/RELIEF ASSY

29B

6213-160-002-20

VALVE/RELIEF ASSY

1
-162?96

30

6213-161-001-00

PISTON/RELIEF VALVE

1628]?7'
-160774

30A

6213-161-001-10

PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF

30B

6213-161-001-20

PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF

1
'162%96
162897-

31

6213-164-001-00

SPRING/RELIEF VALVE

32

V705-140-012-00

RING,SNAP/12 C

33

6209-050-001-00

BOLT/M6

34

6209-050-002-00

BOLT/M6

35

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M 6

36

3625-540-004-00

CAP,BLANK/30

e e N T B

37

6211-311-007-20

PLATE,FRONT

-196864

37A

6211-311-007-30

PLATE/FRONT

-212921

37B

6211-311-007-40

PLATE/FRONT

212922-

38

6211-312-004-20

GASKET/PLATE

39

6902-050-816-00

BOLT

40

6211-319-003-00

SPACER

41

V723-102-005-00

O-RING 1A S50

42

6209-749-001-20

PIN/TUBE

43

6904-110-822-00

STUD

44

6212-530-005-10

SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY

44A

6212-530-005-20

SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY

)
b=
R
%
x

45

V600-110-600-50

BEARING,RB/6005

46

V304-260-008-00

NUT

47

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

48

6511-321-083-00

COVER

LR SR R S R REE RN REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE NEE JEE REE AR REE AR NEE REE AR REE NEE REE BEE N (@Na -]

HAANNng—nHNHHwHHH
=




(NO. 1~193880) 1*[

2
§

FIG. 12 TIMING GEAR CASE

6004-240G-0100,6004-240G-0200

29-29A-29B

81

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
c |E31126G clLlp
49 16211-322-002-00 GASKET/COVER | *| o T
50 |V304-260-008-00NUT | *| N R O O
51 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M 8 | 4




FIG. 13 HANGER

82

6003-290 -0100

REMARKS

O A
VO
-0 —
—
=
=
S
=
FG o~
2| D eEede
Slml @ 8
= PR
[7,0-"NOIE BEE SRR 3
Z
=
—
[
=
& B
-
21,2
Q |Eifkm
SRS
%% 2
HMF
=1k}
NI =)
il N
M = ==
o |oioio
O |&isim
M ~ip~ <O
)
< [T
A — -0
D
NN N
i >
Z =S
~




FIG. 14 VALVE

83

10-|10A | 15
9 11
SN 5/
9 2 s
14 R |
19 4? 9 9\\7 ] 9
PN ' 12| : {s
. 9 e . *‘ A L
T el s
—A
164% ,%18, 12 ’ o5 4
|l 0. 3
17 ﬁ @4 3A
! 3 1 2
%9 13 %% 2
A L 2B
i 2C
Z " - 1B
&
6
“ 6A
6004-301 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |E31126 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |16212-551-001-00 [VALVEINTAKE | *|ode| | | | |
1A 16212-551-029-00 VALVE/INTAKE | *loestsa| | | | .\ .
1B|6212-551-028-00 VALVE/INTAKE | *Jogdo| | | | |
,,,,, 2 16212-552-001-00 [VALVE,EXHAUST | * el | | [ |
2A(6212-552-001-10 VALVE/EXHAUST * | -240882 1
2B|6212-552-015-00 VALVE/EXHAUST | * |oedsy| | | | |
2C|6212-552-014-00 VALVE/EXHAUST | * logsidp.| | | | |
,,,,, 3 |6212-561-001-00 |SPRING/VALVE | * |08l | | | |
8A[6212-561-001-10 SPRING/VALVE [ *lpp@e| |1 | |
4 |6212-563-001-00 SEAT,VALVE SPRING * 6
,,,,, 5 16212-565-001-00 CUTTERVALVE | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 6 |6212-571-003-00 [TAPPET | *lowowl | | | |
_6A|6212-571-006-00 TAPPET | * |op@al | | | |
,,,,, 7 16212-575-002-00 RODPUSH | *| ¢ | | | | |
8 16212-600-002-00 [SHAFT,ROCKER ASSY * | oekeo
_8A|6212-600-002-10 ROCKERSHAFT ASSY | * |jgager-| 1| | |
,,,,, 9 |16212-611-004-10 ROCKERARM | *| ¢ | | | | [
10 |6212-620-001-10 SHAFT,ROCKER ARMASSY | * |jgqdgo| | [ | [
10A|6212-620-001-20 SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY | * |jgqgee-| 1| | |
11 {6212-626-002-10 PLUG *| 2
12 |6212-628-004-00 BRACKETROCKERSHAFT | *| 2 | | | | |
13 16212-628-005-00 BRACKET,ROCKER SHAFT | * | i O I I O
14 |6209-940-004-00SPRING | *| 2| | | | |
15 |V704-140-016-00 RING,SNAP/1I6C | *| 2| | | | |
16 |6212-616-002-00 SCREW ADJUST * 6
17 16209-409-003-00 NUT x| S
18 16209-000-002-00BOLT | *| i O I I O
19 |V231-360-805-00 [FLANGEBOLT | *| i I O O
20 |3817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8 | *| 2 | | | |




84

6003-310 -0100

FIG. 15 CAM SHAFT

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E31126 clL e
1 [6212-511-002-00 SHAFT,CAM *| 1
2 16212-522-003-00 |GEAR,CAMSHAFT * | oora65
2A [6212-522-010-00 (GEAR/CAMSHAFT * | 07966-
3 |6908-000-716-00 [KEY * | o05a75
3A16209-730-005-00 [KEY/07X05X09 * | oosine-
4 16212-535-001-00 [PLATE,THRUST *| 1
5 16901-910-612-00 [BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 *| 2
6 |6212-523-003-00 |GEAR,IDLE * | o06822
6A[6212-523-023-00 |GEAR/IDLE  ASSY * | 06803-




FIG. 16 PISTON

85

5A —| B.A
8B
6004-3401-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |E31126 clilp

,,,,, 1 |16212-111-055-10 [PISTON | *|jeedeol | | | |
1A |6212-111-055-20 PISTON | *|padel 1| | |
1B|6212-111-094-20 PISTON | *|psfp| 1| | |
,,,,, 2 16212-121-014-00 RING/PISTON SET | * el | | | |

2A |6212-121-014-10 RING/PISTON SET * | cons0 1
2B|6212-121-014-20 RING/PISTON SET | * |jgegge.| 1| | |
,,,,, 3 |6212-211-001-10 PINPISTON | *| 8 | | | | |
,,,,, 4 16209-587-001-00 RINGSNAP | *| S| V| | |
,,,,, 5 16212-230-004-00 ROD,CONN | *|owgdaal | | | |

5A |6212-230-004-10 [CONNECTINGROD ASSY | * |o1gmhs 3
,,,,, 6 |6212-235-001-10 BOLT/CONNECTINGROD | * |oug3as| [ | | |
_6A6212-235-005-00 BOLT/CONNECTINGROD | * |ogfe.| | | | |
,,,,, 7.16209-440-003-00 NUT/FLANGE | * |l | | | |
,,,,, 8 |6212-261-006-00 BEARING/CONNROD | * |08 | | | |

8A6212-271-006-00 BEARING/CONNECTING R | * |.558%04

8B[6212-271-016-00 BEARING/CONNECTING R | * |5egibs




86

FIG. 17 PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION)

6004-3491-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS

c |E31126 clL e

1 {6212-114-055-20 [PISTON/OV T |.053056 1 050

1A (6212-114-094-20 [PISTON(OV) T | 253157- 1

2 16212-124-014-10 RING/PISTON/OV SET T 3 1 050

3 [6212-116-055-20 [PISTON/OV T | .o52556 1 100

3A6212-116-094-20 [PISTON(OV) T |o53i57- 1

4 {6212-126-014-10 RING/PISTON/OV SET T 3 1 100




6004-350L-0100

FIG. 18 CRANK SHAFT

87

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

*(O~w @»

E3112G

REMARKS

6212-310-019-00

V523-101-001-80

CRANKSHAFT ASSY

,:171%8,5,
,3185;%73,
,:238;1361 ]
,2383162:,

6212-521-002-00

6212-333-002-00

RINGGEAR

6209-046-015-00

BOLT/FLANGE




88

FIG. 19 OIL PUMP

6004-401B-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112G

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6213-100-003-30

OILPUMP ASSY

1

6213-111-001-30

BODY/OILPUMP

6213-120-003-20

GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY

6213-125-001-00

ROTOR/OUTER

6213-129-003-00

PIN/STRAIGHT

6213-119-001-00

BOLT/WS

6901-910-625-00

BOLT

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

6213-140-008-00

STRAINER

V720-102-401-50

O-RING/P15

6213-149-002-00

CLAMP,STRAINER

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT

6213-311-006-00

PIPE,OIL

6909-906-105-10

BOLT,JOINT

6209-920-002-00

PACKING

e e e B s e T e - I T = Y =Y =

6213-240-002-00

CARTRIDGE,OIL FILTER

LARE SRR REE REE AR ARSI AR FEE REE NI AR AR R N JeNs A%

1
-159738
1

6213-240-002-10

CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER

159739-




6004-420 -0100

FIG. 20 WATER PUMP

89

TYPE OF MODEL
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION 31126 REMARKS
,,,,, 1 16213-610-005-40 WATERPUMP _ ASSY | *| ' |
,,,,, 2 16213-611-003-20 BODY/WATERPUMP | *| ! |
,,,,, 3 16213-631-002-00 BEARING/WATERPUMP | * | ! |
,,,,, 4 16213-631-005-00 BEARING/WATERPUMP | * | ! |
5 [6213-622-002-10 [SEAL SET/WATER PUMP 1
,,,,, 6 |6213-621-003-00 ROTOR/WATERPUMP | *| ! |
,,,,, 7 16213-642-002-00 SEAL/WATER PUMPPULLE | * | ! |
,,,,, 8 |6213-613-002-10 GASKET | *| ! |
,,,,, 9 16213-612-004-00 PLATE/WATERPUMP | *| ' |
10 [6213-619-003-00 [SCREW/WATER PUMP 3
11 [6213-619-002-00 [PIPE/WATERPUMP | *| s I A T N
12 16213-614-003-10 [GASKET/WATER PUMP | * | i O I I O
13 |V231-360-804-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
14 |[3817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8 | *| = e R N I
15 [6213-619-001-00 SPACER,PUMP.WATER 1
16 [6213-614-004-10 GASKET,SPACER [ *| o I A O O
17 |6904-110-840-00 |STUD/M8X40 | *] = S I A N I
18 |V231-360-802-00 [FLANGEBOLT | *| i R T N A
19 |13817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8 | *| i O I I O
20 |6213-729-013-10 [HOSE/RUBBER !
21 [J061-210-015-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-15 [ *| S AR I A I
22 |16213-716-001-40 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT soriaz) | |l
22A16213-716-001-50 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT Pecrr I 1 ¥ A A
23 |16213-721-003-00 [PIPE,PUMP HOUSING ootiaz) | |l
24 |6213-743-002-10 [GASKET/HOUSING 1
25 |V231-360-802-00 [FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
26 |V231-360-807-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
27 16518-770-022-10 THERMOSTAT | *| i I O O
28 16213-711-003-20 [PIPEWATER OUTLET | * | i O I I O
29 |[V723-102-005-50 |0-RING * !




90

6004-420 -0100

FIG. 20 WATER PUMP

18

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112G

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

30

V231-360-802-50

FLANGEBOLT

*(AO~ »

2




FIG. 21 COOLING FAN

91

6004-480K-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

c |E31126G clL|p
,,,,, 1 {6213-660-004-00 FAN,COOLING | *|jgg| [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |16213-641-006-00 [PULLEY,WATERPUMP | * ljou0g| | | | [
,,,,, 3 |16213-669-008-00 SPACER/FAN/48 | * g | [ | |
,,,,, 4 16209-030-092-00 BOLT/WS | *ljese| | | | |

5 16213-671-003-00 BELT VHMO034 * .194(1)81




92

FIG. 22 COOLING FAN

6004-4800-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

c |E3112G clLl|p

1 [6213-660-022-00 [FAN/COOLING * 1940182_

2 16213-641-002-10 PULLEY,WATER PUMP * 1940182.

3 16213-669-008-00 [SPACER/FAN/48 * 1940182.

4 6209'030-044-00 BOLT/WS * 1940482'

5 [6213-671-003-00 BELT VHMO034 * 1940182_




FIG. 23 INJECTION NOZZLE

93

25-2 25-2 4
26-2 262 _ 6 5 4
S % P 6 oo 4B
e =B — l N
o) "é“ ) ZZ&" = 3 .
1A_24@P [ , RN
33— 3 — P
| =T T
(NO. 223725~) (NO. 1~223724) LA P
6004-501C-0100
S [tryPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |E31126 clilp
,,,,, 1 |6215-300-036-00 INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY | * |.op%0¢| | | | |FIG 032
1A 16215-300-036-10 INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY | * |goa795-| | 2| | |FIG 032
,,,,, 2 |6215-359-001-00 WASHER | *lapadel L L Ll
,,,,, 3 |16215-315-002-00 GASKET,NOZZLE | *| 3 | | [ ||
4 |6215-411-1038-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY * | grobas
_4A|6215-411-126-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | * |owsder| | | | |
4B |6215-411-126-10 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | * |owagee-| 1| | |
,,,,, 5 16215-411-104-00 PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | * |owdas| | | | |
5A[6215-411-127-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | * g | | [ |
6 [6215-411-105-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY * | otax
6A |6215-411-128-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY * | g0k




94

FIG. 24 INJECTION PUMP
8-28

J
9A
6004-510Q-0100
S |TYPE OF MODEL C|G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P O (R REMARKS
c |E31126 Llp

1 [6215-600-103-10 INJECTIONPUMP ASSY * 1 FIG 033

2 [6219-752-006-00 [SHIM/INJECTION P/0.3 * | ooeb19
2A(6219-752-045-00 SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP * | 5a6020-

3 [6219-752-007-00 [SHIM/INJECTION P/0.1 * | oosbig

4 16219-752-008-00 [SHIM/INJECTION P/0.2 * | gnedio

4A 16219-752-044-00 [SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP * | 236000-

5 [6219-752-009-00 [SHIM/INJECTION P/0.4 * | ooeb19

5A |6219-752-046-00 [SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP * | 5aa000-

6 [6219-752-010-00 [SHIM/INJECTION P/0.5 * | osoton

6A |6219-752-047-00 [SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP * | paeon0-

7 |V201-360-802-00 [BOLT/M8X20 * 2

8 |3817-401-001-00 [NUT/MOS8 * 2

9 [6215-621-016-10 |[CAMSHAFT/INJ PUMP * | o06822

9A |6215-621-016-20 [CAMSHAFT/INJECTIONP | * |5060ms-

10 [6212-524-002-00 |GEAR,INJ PUMP * | 07804
10A[6212-524-002-10 [GEAR/INJECTIONPUMP * | o0s021
10B|6212-524-002-20 GEAR/INJECTIONPUMP * | 08003-

11 [6908-000-716-00 KEY * | o0aboa
11A|6209-730-005-00 [KEY/07X05X09 * | 504905-

12 [V600-110-620-30 BEARING,RB/6203 * !

13 [V600-110-600-40 BEARING,RB/6004 * 1

14 [6212-535-002-00 PLATE,THRUST INJPUMP | * 1

15 [6901-910-612-00 BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 * 1

16 [6215-520-001-00 [FLYWEIGHT * 1

17 |6209-030-043-00 [BOLT/M6X10 * 8

18 |6215-526-001-10 [PIECE,THRUST * | 19335
18A|6215-526-004-00 THRUSTPIECE * |y g

19 [6215-541-001-00 |ARM,FLOATING * | 56598
19A|6215-541-001-10 ARM/FLOATING COMP > 1

20 [6215-543-002-10 RINK/CONTROL * !




FIG. 24 INJECTION PUMP
8-28

95

6004-510Q-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |E31126 clilp
21 16215-542-006-00 PINNCONTROL. | *| e
22 |V710-140-004-00 RING,SNAP/4E | *| i O I I O
23 16215-531-008-00 |[SPRING/GOVERNOR | * | i O I I O
24 |6215-541-022-10 LEVER/CONTROL COMP | *| ' | | | | |
25 |V720-101-900-80 |O-RING/P 8 * !
26 16209-580-002-10 |[SPRINGRETURN | *| i O I I O
27 16215-549-007-10 ARM/CONTROL | *| i O I I O
28 |V301-260-006-00 NUTM6 | *| i O I I O
29 |V411-260-006-00 WASHER/M6 | *| i O I I O
30 |[V401-160-006-00 WASHER,SP/M 6 * 1
31 |6215-549-012-00 |[SPRING,STARTING * 1




96

6004-550 -0100

FIG. 25 FUEL PIPE

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
c |E31126 clL e
1 |6215-412-002-10 |[CONNECTOR * |.210835
2 16215-411-074-10 [PIPE/FUEL * |.912335
3 [6209-360-005-00 [HOSE,RUBBER * |.210835
4 |J062-076-082-00 |CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8.2 * |.912335
5 [6209-360-021-00 [HOSE/RUBBER * |.210835
6 [3632-360-036-00 JOINTT-TYPE 2 * | oionss
7 |J061-210-012-00 |[CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 * | or2ao
7A16209-704-009-00 |CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 * |.912335
8 [6215-419-001-00 [TUBE,ORIFICE * |.212335
9 [J062-087-093-00 |CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3 * |.210835




FIG. 26 FUEL PIPE

97

6004-550I-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E31126G clL|p
,,,,, 1 |6215-412-002-10 CONNECTOR | *|gp3 [ | | |
1A |6215-412-004-00 CONNECTOR/FUEL | *|opg.| | | | |
,,,,, 2 16215-411-125-00 PIPE/FUEL | *lowase| [ | | |
,,,,, 3 16209-360-005-00 HOSERUBBER | *lppase| | [ | |
4 |J062-076-082-00 |CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8.2 * .242540
4A[J062-076-082-00 CLIPPHOSE/7.682 | *lopsy| | | [ |
,,,,, 5 16209-360-021-00 HOSE/RUBBER | * o3| | [ [ |
5A|6209-360-120-00 HOSE/RUBBER/70 | *|opg.| | | | |
,,,,, 6 |3632-360-036-00 JOINTT-TYPE2 | *|gppahe| | | | [
7 16209-704-009-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 * .242340
,,,,, 8 |6215-419-001-00 TUBE,ORIFICE | *|g3| | | | |
8A|3640-586-004-00 RESISTANCE/1.0 | *lopg.| | | | |
,,,,, 9 |J062-087-093-00 (CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3 | *|ggdg| | | | [
9A |J062-087-093-00 |[CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3 * 2422311




98

FIG. 27 ADAPTER

2A
6004-560G-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E31126 clilp
1 [6215-548-022-00 ADAPTER/275X125 ASSY *| 1
2 |6215-541-016-30 ARM/TENSION * | o64360
2A(6215-541-016-40 ARM/TENSION * | o64361- 1




FIG. 28

ELECTRIC (1)

99

6004-801F-0100,6004-801F-0200

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
¢ |E31126 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |6281-200-005-00 GENERATORASSY | *| ' | | | | |FIG 035
,,,,, 2 |6213-674-006-10 PLATE/ADJUST | * |aestwo| | | | |
2A|6213-674-006-20 PLATE/ADJUST | * lyesiye-| |1 | |
,,,,, 3 |V211-560-802-00 BOLT/M8X20 | *lowag| | [ [ |
3A|V231-360-802-00 FLANGEBOLT * | o 1gono
,,,,, 4 |1373-121-001-00 WASHER/9X22X2 [ *| ' | |\ | | |
,,,,, 5 |V233-361-007-00 FLANGEBOLT | *| ‘Y'\ |\ |\ | |
,,,,, 6 |V334-260-010-00 NUTM10 [ *| Y | 0 | |
,,,,, 7 16281-100-011-10 STARTER  ASSY | *|iggp| | | | |FIG 034
7A 16281-100-011-20 [STARTER ASSY * | Jeao0m 1 FIG 034
,,,,, 8 16901-931-240-00 BOLT x| 2\
9 |V304-260-012-00 NUT/M12 * 2




100

FIG. 29 ELECTRIC (2)

4N
2
3
4
9
6004-8201-0100,6004-8201-0200
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|[R REMARKS
c |E31126 clilp
1 [6281-971-001-10 SWITCH/OILPRESSURE * | gondo
2 |6282-450-002-00 [SWITCH/OVERHEAT * | gordso
3 16281-410-010-00 |GLOWPLUG * | oordag
4 |6219-732-002-00 |[CONNECTOR,GLOW PLUG | * |.55iss
4A |6219-732-016-00 |CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG | * |.997140
5 |6281-910-003-00 [SOLENOID * | sadsn
5A16281-910-003-10 [SOLENOID * | gorias 1
6 [6209-630-002-10 |GASKET * | gordso
7 16901-910-612-00 [BOLT,SEMS/M6X12 * | 014208
7A|V230-360-601-20 [FLANGEBOLT * | gon2so
8 [6281-920-001-00 RELAY,SOLENOID * | ooriss




FIG. 30 ELECTRIC (2)

101

+—8
9 .
5
3 3A
5A
6004-8200-0100,6004-8200-0200
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E31126G clL|p

,,,,, 1 |6281-971-001-10 SWITCH/OILPRESSURE | * |go7iye| [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |6282-450-002-00 SWITCH/OVERHEAT | * |gonile| | | | [
,,,,, 3 16281-410-023-00 GLOWPLUG | *lpedy| | [ | |
_B8A|6281-410-023-10 GLOWPLUG | * loegrdis| | 3\

4 [6209-440-005-00 NUT/FLANGE * | 967546~
,,,,, 5 16219-782-016-00 CONNECTOR/IGLOWPLUG | * |.ggghoe| | | | |
5A[6219-732-017-00 CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG | * |oggee-| | | [ |
,,,,, 6 [6281-910-003-10 SOLENOID | *logqiye| | | | | o
,,,,, 7 16209-630-002-10 GASKET | *loppie| | [ | |

8 |V230-360-601-20 FLANGEBOLT * 2271243.

9 [6281-920-001-00 RELAY,SOLENOID * 722711‘131




102

FIG. 31 REPAIR PARTS(OPTION)

6004-999C-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112G

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6287-810-015-20

REPAIR/ENGINE SET

1

=A==

6212-569-002-00

SEAL,OIL

6211-141-029-20

GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD

-

6211-173-003-00

SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER

6209-572-002-00

GASKET

o
N
=]
=1

6209-572-003-00

GASKET

Ngl\')r—ir—‘m

2220

]

1-

6214-115-001-20

GASKET,INLET MANIFOL

6214-145-001-30

GASKET,EXH.MANIFOLD

6211-258-001-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP

6211-258-002-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP/7

6209-625-012-00

OILSEAL

6211-292-001-20

GASKET/COVER

6209-625-002-00

SEAL,OIL

6209-920-002-00

PACKING

6211-312-003-20

GASKET/GEARCASE

6211-312-004-20

GASKET/PLATE

V723-102-005-00

O-RING 1A S50

V720-102-401-50

O-RING/P15

6213-614-003-10

GASKET/WATER PUMP

6213-614-004-10

GASKET,SPACER

6213-743-002-10

GASKET/HOUSING

V723-102-005-50

O-RING

6209-630-002-10

GASKET

6209-500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

HHEAEEREEAREREAEAEEAREREAREE0x

e e N e s T T e T | e T R = VR SR [ TSR ST




FIG. 32 COMPONENT PARTS 103
FOR 6215-300-036-10 ON Fig.23

—s g —s 5
— 50 —O
—2 —2
— 7~49 — 7~49
11— 4 A— 4
59 9
— @ L @
% 52 % 52
(NO. 1~223724) (NO.223725~)
6215-300-036-1B
S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |E31126 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |6215-330-024-00 HOLDER/NOZZLE ASSY | * |gogoa| | | | |
1A 16215-330-024-10 [HOLDER/NOZZLE ASSY | * |osaiss| | 2
,,,,, 2 |6215-331-008-00 BODY/NOZZLEHOLDER | *| % | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |6215-342-001-00 [PINNOZZLEHOLDER | *| 3 | | | | |
4 {6215-343-001-00 WASHER * 8
5 [6215-332-013-00 NUT/NOZZLERETAINING | *| s+ 114
* 3
Sl - e —
Sl - e ——
9 |6215-345-003-00 WASHER/0.95 HEEEE .
10 [6215-345-004-00 WASHER/0.975 | *| i I T O O
11 |6215-345-005-00 WASHER/10 | *| O R T O T
12 |6215-345-006-00 WASHER/1.025 | *| Sl
13 |6215-345-007-00 WASHER/1.05 | *| S
14 |[6215-345-008-00 WASHER/1.075 * 3
15 |6215-345-009-00 WASHER/1.1 MR
* 3
Bl - S —
Bl - S —
19 (6215-345-013-00 WASHER/1.2 3
20 [6215-345-014-00 WASHER/1.225 | *| o I T O O
21 |6215-345-015-00 WASHER/1.25 | *| 3 | | | | |
22 |6215-345-016-00 WASHER/1.275 | *| S I T O O
283 |6215-345-017-00 WASHER/1.3 | *| S I T O O
24 |6215-345-018-00 WASHER/1.325 * 3
25 16215-345-019-00 WASHER/1.35 | *| O T I I T
26 |6215-345-020-00 WASHER/1.375 | *| S
27 |6215-345-021-00 WASHER/14  |*| 3| | | | |
28 |6215-345-022-00 WASHER/1.425 | *| S I T O O
29 [6215-345-023-00 WASHER/1.45 * 8




104

5
5

6215-300-036-1B

1
0
— 2
— 7~49
=y

e
L @

FIG. 32 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-300-036-10 ON Fig.23

—©

%52

(NO. 1~223724)

— 51 —g

(NO.223725~)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL
E3112G

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

30

6215-345-024-00

WASHER/1.475

3

31

6215-345-025-00

WASHER/1.5

32

6215-345-026-00

WASHER/1.525

33

6215-345-027-00

WASHER/1.55

34

6215-345-028-00

WASHER/1.575

35

6215-345-029-00

WASHER/1.6

36

6215-345-030-00

WASHER/1.625

37

6215-345-031-00

WASHER/1.65

38

6215-345-032-00

WASHER/1.675

39

6215-345-033-00

WASHER/1.7

40

6215-345-034-00

WASHER/1.725

41

6215-345-035-00

WASHER/1.75

42

6215-345-036-00

WASHER/1.775

43

6215-345-037-00

WASHER/1.8

44

6215-345-038-00

WASHER/1.825

45

6215-345-039-00

WASHER/1.85

46

6215-345-040-00

WASHER/1.875

47

6215-345-041-00

WASHER/1.9

48

6215-345-042-00

WASHER/1.925

49

6215-345-043-00

WASHER/1.95

W ) W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W w

50

6215-359-001-00

WASHER

-223724

51

6215-359-002-00

NUT

LN SR I N IR 2 RO DA REE R REE AR JEE REE R NEE RN NEE EEE N M 2 JeN.-R'

=W

52

6215-311-027-00

NOZZLE ASSY




FIG. 33 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-600-103-10 ON Fig.24

105

6215-600-103-1E
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
c |E31126 clilp
,,,,, 1 |6215-619-009-00 SCREWHOLLOW | *| ' | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |6215-619-010-00 WASHER/AIRBLEEDER | *| 2 | | | | [
,,,,, 3 |16215-643-006-00 SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |6215-644-007-00 HOLDERDELIVERYVALVE | *| 2 | | | | [
5 16215-649-001-00 |ORING * | gardie
5A[6215-649-019-00 ORING | *logda| | | | |
,,,,, 6 |6215-649-002-00 GASKET/DELIVERYVALVE |*| | | | | |
,,,,, 7 16215-641-006-00 VALVE ~ ASSY | *| |/ | | | |
,,,,, 8 |6215-611-001-00 HOUSING  ASSY | ™* |osshee| | | | |
8A16215-611-017-00 [HOUSING ASSY * | genan
9 [6215-631-019-00 ELEMENT ASSY * 212423787 777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777

18 |6215-634-001-00 SPRING/PUMPPLUNGER * 3
19 16215-639-005-00 [SEAT/SPRING/LOWER | * | | S I A I
20 16215-629-003-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD0.6 | * | i O I I O
21 16215-629-004-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.7 | * | i O I I O
22 16215-629-005-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD0.8 | * | i I I O
23 |6215-629-006-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.9 * 1
24 16215-629-007-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD1.0 | *| i O I I O
25 16215-629-008-00 PLATE/TAPPET/ADO0.2 | * | i O I I O
26 |16215-629-009-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD0.3 | * | i I O O
27 16215-629-010-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD0.4 | * | i O I I O
28 |6215-629-011-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.5 * 3




106 FIG. 33 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-600-103-10 ON Fig.24

6215-600-103-1E

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS

c |E31126 clilp

29 (6215-629-012-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.25 * 1

30 |6215-629-013-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.35 * 1

31 [6215-629-014-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.45 * 1

32 [6215-629-015-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.55 * 1
* 1

33 [6215-629-016-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.65




FIG. 34 COMPONENT PARTS 107
FOR 6281-100-011-20 ON Fig.28

6281-100-011-2G
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|{O|R REMARKS
c |E31126G clL|p
,,,,, 1 16281-111-007-00 YOKE/STARTER ASSY | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 2 [6281-121-008-00 ARMATURE/STARTEASSY | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |6281-129-038-00 BEARING | *| Lo 4
,,,,, 4 16281-129-039-00 BEARING | x| U)o
5 16281-124-007-10 |CLUTCH/STARTER ASSY * 1
,,,,, 6 |6581-129-099-00 RORA \*| 5\
,,,,, 7 |6281-129-040-00 RETAINER | *| Y | | | | |
8 ([6281-123-005-00 [PINION/STARTER * 1

10 [6281-115-013-00 [FRAME/STARTEREND

*
11 [6281-116-006-00 HOLDER/STARTER ASSY *

15 |6281-129-042-00 BOLT/WS | *| 2| | | |
16 |6281-129-055-00 BOLT/THROUGH | *| 2 | | | | |
17 |6581-129-092-00 BALL x| Yo
18 |6281-129-044-00 [SPRING/RETURN * 1
19 |6281-129-003-00 O-RING | *| 2 |\
20 [6281-115-016-00 BUSHINGDRAIN [ *| * | | | | |
21 |6909-111-508-00 NUT x| U
22 |6281-229-041-00 NUT x|\ U
23 |6281-115-010-00 |COVER * !




108

FIG. 35 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-200-005-00 ON Fig.28

4-4A

6281-200-005-0B

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112G

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6281-222-004-00

PULLEY

1

6281-229-002-00

NUT

1

6281-229-003-00

COLLOR

1

6281-221-001-00

ROTOR ASSY

-186338

6281-221-007-00

ROTOR ASSY

186339-

6281-229-005-00

BEARING

-186338

6281-229-004-00

COVER,BEARING

6281-229-032-00

BEARING/BALL

186339-

6281-213-006-00

FRAME ASSY

-186338

6281-213-018-00

FRAME/DRIVEEND ASSY

186339-

6281-229-006-00

PLATE

wm;qmgmgﬁwmn—n

6281-229-007-00

BOLT

10

6281-229-008-00

BOLT

11

6281-229-009-00

BEARING

-186338

11A

6281-229-033-00

BEARING/BALL

1
186339-

12

6281-214-003-00

FRAME

13

6281-214-004-00

COVER

e

14

6281-229-029-00

HOLDER ASSY

-

15

6281-229-011-00

BUSH

16

6281-217-001-00

HOLDER,BRUSH ASSY

YN

-186338

16A

6281-217-002-00

HOLDER/BRUSH ASSY

186339-

17

6281-215-001-00

BRUSH

18

6281-216-001-00

SPRING

19

6281-229-012-00

BOLT

20

6281-229-013-00

BOLT

21

6281-229-014-00

BOLT

22

6281-229-015-00

BOLT

23

6281-229-016-00

NUT

24

6281-229-017-00

BOLT

25

6281-229-018-00

NUT

LR SR R S R REE RN REE REE JEE REE REE REE NEE JRE R EE BEE REE AR REE AR NEE REE AR BEE NEE REE BEE N (@Na -]

=N DN ) | G DN DN N




FIG. 35 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-200-005-00 ON Fig.28

4+ 47

109

22
6281-200-005-0B
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E31126G clLlp
26 |6281-271-002-00 REGULATOR ASSY * 1







CHASSIS

1689-097-120-10






FIG. 1 ENGINE BRACKET SYSTEM

(ENG1

NE)

27-1

113

&3 8A
1689-101 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C T421M F421M C|L|P
,,,,, 1 11689-101-210-10 BRACKET/ENGINE/LH ,,f,,,:loggsz,,:log%u,
,,,,, 2 |V203-461-002-00 BOLT/M10X1.25X20 ,,f,,,,:109252,,:1oo§17,
,,,,, 3 1V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SPM10 ,,f,,,:mmlwz,,:loo%u,
,,,,, 4 11689-101-220-10 BRACKET/ENGINE/RH | * |.100082{-200227) | | |
5 |V203-461-002-00 [BOLT/M10X1.25X20 * | 100052 100317
,,,,, 6 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 | * | :109‘2652,,:109%11
,,,,, 7 /1593-101-003-20 INSULATOR ,,f,,,:loml),sz,,:log%17,
,,,,, 8 |1544-623-008-10 HARNESS,WIRE/NO.8 ,,f,,,,:109(1152,,:100%17,
8A|3623-263-001-00 WIRE,LEAD ,,,’,‘,,,,1093,52,,:10,0%17, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
9 V4 11 '260'008'00 WASHER,PI‘/M 8 * -100052 | -100217

10 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER | * |jo00s2l-200917) || |
11 |3656-302-009-00 RUBBER | * |q00082|-200207) | | |
11A|3656-302-009-10 INSULATOR/MOUNT/34 | * | j00052)-100812) 1| | |
12 |V304-260-012-00 NUT/M12 |'* | o00sal-t00m7) | | |

13 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12 * | 100052 | -100917
14 11689-101-001-00 COVER/FLYWHEEL ,,,’,‘,,,,:109(1152,,:100%17, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
15 |V211-360-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) | * |joabse|-w0027| | | |
16 |1689-101-004-00 INSULATOR/STARTER | * |.j0abs2|-200807 | | |
17 |1689-101-005-10 TAPE/ALUMINIUM/135 | * |.j00082)-100207 | | |

18 |V340-120-006-00 NUT,CAP/M6 * -mmiva? -100%17
19 |V302-260-006-00 NUT/M6 | ™ |jo0062)-100207) | | |




114

FIG. 2 ENGINE BRACKET SYSTEM

(SF200M-No0.100053-/SF230M-No0.100218-)

1689-101A-0100

(ENGINE)

S |TYPE OF MODEL C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P [SF200 1 SF230 O |R REMARKS
C | T4am F42M L|P
1 [1689-101-210-10 BRACKET/ENGINE/LH * | 000s3- | 10098
2 V 2 0 3 - 4 6 1 = 0 0 2 - 0 0 BOLT/M10X125X20 * 100053- | 100218-
3 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 * | 100063 | 100218
4 |1689-101-220-10 BRACKET/ENGINE/RH * | 100053 | 100318
5 |V203-461-002-00 [BOLT/M10X1.25X20 * |1 00053 | 100918
6 V401' 160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M].O * 100053~ 1002%8-
7 11593-101-003-20 INSULATOR * | 1005s- | 10048
8 |1544-623-008-10 [HARNESS,WIRE/NO.8 * | 100412 -101644
8A3623-263-001-00 |WIRE,LEAD * | o0dis- | 101645
9 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M 8 * | 100053 | 10008
10 |V362-260-008-00 [NUT/WASHER * | ooosa- | 100238-
11 [3656-302-009-00 RUBBER * -100429 -101%85
11A|3656-302-009-10 [INSULATOR/MOUNT/34 * | 100830-| 101586
12 |V304-260-012-00 [NUT/M12 * | 10003 | 100918
13 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12 * |1 00083- | 100918-
14 |1689-101-004-00 [INSULATOR/STARTER * | 000sa- | 10028
15 [1689-101-005-10 TAPE/ALUMINIUM/135 * | 100053 | 10008
16 |V340-120-006-00 NUT,CAP/M6 * |-100887] -101549
16A|1672-603-007-00 [NUT/M6X15 * | 100988 | 101850-
17 |V302-260-006-00 NUT/M 6 * |-100887|-101549
17A|V401-160-006-00 WASHER,SP/M 6 * | 100388- | 101850-
18 |V411-260-006-00 WASHER / M6 * | 100388 | 101850-




FIG. 3 COLLECTOR OPTION

115

1689-101Y-0100
S [tryPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |3676-205-014-00 [INSULATOR | *| ‘Y @ { |\
,,,,, 2 |V304-260-008-00 NUT x| 2| 2 0 |
,,,,, 3 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SPMS8 | *| 2 | 2 | | | |
,,,,, 4 |3666-303-071-00 WASHER/09X34X06 [ *| 2 | 2 | | | | .
5 [1689-101-011-00 PLATE/INSULATOR/C * 1 1
,,,,, 6 |V211-260-802-50 BOLT/S ~ \*) Yo oty o
,,,,, 7.1V201-261-203-00 BOLT/M12X30 | *| ‘Y |\ b o\
,,,,, 8 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SPM12 [ *| ' | b | | | |
,,,,, 9 |V304-260-012-00 NUTM12 [ *| ' |t 4 |
10 |K200-031-005-00 PLUG * ! !
11 11689-103-230-00 [COVER/TAIL COMP | *| i R OO N A
12 [V211-360-802-50 [BOLT/SP * 2 2




116

ENGINE)

he
v 7.

1689-102A-0100

FIG. 4 RADIATOR SYSTEM

29 57

VLo

17 16
ra%iw

| ENGINE)
B

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T421M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-102-300-00

RADIATOR ASSY

1

1650-102-202-10

CAP

1

1

1689-102-302-00

LUBBER/MOUNT

-100061

-100367

1719-102-202-00

MOUNTRUBBER

100062-

100368-

1689-102-303-00

COLLAR

-100061

-100367

1719-102-203-00

COLLER

100062-

100368-

1689-102-304-00

INSULATOR/SIDE

1689-102-305-00

NET/RADIATOR

1703-102-203-00

SCREW/P

1689-102-306-00

GUIDE/NET/LH

1689-102-307-00

GUIDE/NET/RH

1421-603-004-00

BUSH,LEVER

V211-360-803-00

BOLT/SP

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

3737-172-011-00

CLAMP,HARNESS

1689-102-028-00

INSULATOR/20X65

3666-202-005-00

PROTECTOR

N D NN R = RRSNONRNON

-100361

N[ D NN e R = R NN NN

3666-202-005-10

PAD/50

1
10035-62:,

1689-102-022-00

HOSE/RADIATOR/INLET

-101?7 9
,101.?380-

J061-236-044-00

CLAMP/WIRE/36-44

2

1689-102-023-00

HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET

1

J061-236-044-00

CLAMP/WIRE/36-44

2

1588-102-005-00

HOSE/8X15X400

1
-100055

-100238

1488-102-001-00

HOSE,DRAIN

1
100056-

100239-

1614-102-003-00

HOSE/205

J061-210-015-00

CLAMP/WIRE/10-15

1560-104-010-40

CONNECTOR

1424-101-203-00

PLUG

1424-101-204-00

PACKING

3652-445-002-10

COLLAR/9X14X52

LR SR R N IR R R REE EE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE NN BEE IR AR REE R NEE N (@Na-N )

1
4
1
1
1
1

LT S S~ T Y T




(ENGINE)

FIG. 4 RADIATOR SYSTEM

29 57

17
§

(ESIG NE)

16
17

117

219
N~
ENGINE)

48
7{ s
54

1689-102A-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
27 |V211-260-808-00 BOLT'S | *| e
28 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8 | *| . S I I O
29 |1425-621-004-00 HOLDER/JE/9-9 | *| O I I O
30 |1689-102-310-00 SHROUD = COMP | *| i O I I O
31 [1689-102-013-00 [INSULATOR/1130 * 1 1
32 |4335-512-004-00 GROMMET9 | *| i O I I O
33 |1689-102-017-10 INSULATOR/55 | * |jo0hsala0mh20) | | |
33A|1673-780-011-00 [TRIM/50 | * |joodss-laonan-| | | |
34 |V210-360-601-20 BOLT,SEMS | *| e i I O O
35 [2139-505-002-00 GROMMET * ! !
36 |1689-102-026-00 INSULATOR/490 | *| 2 | S I T I
37 11689-102-027-00 INSULATOR/300 | *| . i O O O
38 11689-102-012-00 [TRIM/10 | *| i O I O O
039 11689-102-021-00 NET/UNDER | *| i O I I O
40 [3623-820-013-00 [KNOB,SET/12 * | 100229 | -101275
40A[3623-820-013-10 [BOLT/KNOB/MO8X12 | * |j0080-|3onsre| 1| | |
41 [1704-112-001-00 INSULATOR/115  [*| 2| 2 | | | |
42 |1689-102-025-00 INSULATOR/455 | *| i E O N A
43 |1689-102-320-00 FRAME/RADIATOR/LH | *| i O I I O
44 |[V211-561-002-50 BOLT/M10X25 * 2 2
45 11689-102-330-00 [FRAME/RADIATOR/RH | * | S I I I
46 |[V211-561-002-50 [BOLT/M10X25  [*| 2| 2| | | |
47 11689-102-350-00 RESERVETANK ASSY | *| O I I O
48 16221-408-007-00 [PLATE/CAUTION | *| i O I I O
49 |[6221-408-008-00 [CAP * 1 1
50 16221-408-009-00 [PACKING | *| i O I I O
51 16221-408-010-00 HOSE/RUBBER | *| i O I O O
52 [6221-408-011-00PIPE  [*} bt | Y} |
53 11689-102-361-00 HOSE/LUBBER | *| O I O O
54 |6221-408-013-00 |[CLAMP * 2 2




118

FIG. 4 RADIATOR SYSTEM
20 ENGIND) 29 57

17 16
e 17 }
| ENGIND
e\ ‘ ENGINE)
i < 18

54

— 19
~

48

o]

54

1689-102A-0100
S [tryPEOFMODEL| I | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS
C | T42Mm Faoam |[C| L | P
55 [6221-408-003-00 BRACKET/RESERVETANK | * 1 1
56 |V210-360-601-60 BOLT(SP)/M6X16 * 2 2
57 11342-402-006-00 BAND/WIRE/250 * 1 1




FIG. 5 MUFFLER SYSTEM

119

1689-103 -0100

S [tryPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 /1689-103-200-10 MUFFLER __COMP | *| * | '\ | | |
,,,,, 2 |1689-103-004-00 GASKET/MUFFLER | *| ' | * | | |
,,,,, 3 |V304-700-008-00 NUT x| 220
,,,,, 4 |V401-700-008-00 WASHERLOCK [ *| 2| 2| | | |
5 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP * 2 2
,,,,, 6 |1689-103-220-10 FRAME/COVER COMP | *| ' | * | | | |
,,,,, 7 |V211-260-802-50 BOLT/S | *| 20 200 0\
,,,,, 8 |1425-621-004-00 HOLDER/JE/9-9 | *| ‘' | Y |\ | |
,,,,, 9 |1689-103-002-20 COVERMUFFLER | *| ' | ' | 7¢f| |
10 |[V211-360-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) | 2 2




120

FIG. 6 CLEANER (AIR) SYSTEM

18

1689-104A-0100

12 ~
, ‘ : 124
10
8
-
A ENGINE)
J \g
g 10A

/' ENGINE)

TYPEOFMODEL| I | C

S G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS
C | T42m Faom |C| L [P

1 [1650-104-200-00 CLEANER AIR ASSY * | 100835 -101573
1A|[1650-104-200-10 [CLEANER/AIR ASSY * | 100336 | 101274+ | 1

2 [1650-104-210-00 |[COVER ASSY * 1 1

3 |1650-104-201-00 |CLIP * 2 2

4 [1650-104-203-00 [ELEMENT ASSY * | 100335101573

4A |1650-104-203-10 [ELEMENT ASSY * | o0sse- | 1o1994- | 1

5 |1544-104-205-00 [VALVE * 1 !

6 |1614-104-001-00 BAND/CLEANER * | 100412 -101544
6A|1614-104-001-10 BAND/CLEANER * | oodis-|1016u5-1 1

7 11689-104-210-00 [PIPEINLET COMP * | 100895 | 100534

8 [1689-104-011-00 [HOSE/CLEANER/INLET * 1 !

9 |J061-252-063-00 |[CLAMP/WIRE/52-63 * 1 !

10 |1689-104-002-00 [HOSE/CLEANER/OUTLET | * |.100895|-100834
10A[1689-104-012-00 [HOSE/CLEANER/OUTLET | * |;00006- | 10055-

11 |J061-252-063-00 [CLAMP/WIRE/52-63 W ! !

12 [J061-242-050-00 [CLAMP/WIRE/42-50 * | 100095 | 100534
12A|J061-249-060-00 |[CLAMP/WIRE/49-60 * | 100096- | 100835-

13 [1689-104-220-00 BRACKET/CLEANER COMP | * 1 !

14 |1427-111-229-00 |[CUSHION,RUBBER * 2 2

15 |[V211-260-802-00 BOLT/S *| 2 2

16 |[P113-201-007-00 TRIM/70 * | 100874101547
16A|1568-701-001-00 INSULATOR * | o0ssz|-101466
16B|1568-701-001-10 TRIM/60 * | 100383 | 101457 | 1

17 {1689-104-310-00 [COVER/INTAKE COMP * 1 !

18 [V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 * ! !




FIG. 7 FUEL LINE SYSTEM 121

A 4-45

</ - 22 ﬁ'ﬁl
T
L op w¥
9 ' @‘- I ENGINE) ,
ol
11 \
N%i 10 3<

1689-105 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |1614-105-200-00 [FILTER  ASSY | *| * | ‘'@ | |\ |
,,,,, 2 |1444-102-202-00LEVER * ) Yoty
,,,,, 3 |1415-102-007-00 SPRINGVALVE | *| t | Y| /|
,,,,, 4 |V720-102-401-00 O-RING/P1OA |[*| ‘| | | |
5 [1415-102-008-00 VIS * 1 1
,,,,, 6 |1415-102-009-00)CUP o *) ot ot
,,,,, 7 11444-102-204-00 NUT,RING | *| Y\ b 4o
,,,,, 8 |V720-103-504-40 O-RING/P44 | *| Y\ b 4o
,,,,, 9 [1672-105-211-00 ELEMENT | *| Y| t | | | |
10 [1689-105-002-00 |COVER/FILTER * ! !
11 |V201-260-807-00 BOLT/M8X70 | *| i R OO N A
12 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SPM8 | *| i O I I O
13 11608-105-001-40 HOSE/225 | *| i O I I O
14 |J061-210-012-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 | *| 2 | 2 | | | |
15 [1689-105-230-00 [HOSE/07X12X600 ASSY * 1 !
16 [J061-210-012-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-12  [*| 2 | 2 | | | |
17 11689-105-001-00 [HOSE/04X08X380 | *| i O I I O
18 |J062-076-082-00 |CLIP/HOSE/7.6-82 | *| i E O N A
19 [3805-311-210-10 [PUMP/FUEL  ASSY | * |jo030g|-1o1f0) | | |
19A|3829-311-200-00 PUMP/FUEL  ASSY * | 00ms- | 101151
20 |V120-366-001-60 SCREW | *|o8sslq00808 | | |
20A|V210-360-601-60 BOLT(SPYM6X16 | * |y00056-200804-] | | |
21 |11689-105-230-00 [HOSE/07X12X600 ASSY | *| ~ | ~ [ | | |
22 [J061-210-012-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 [ *| 2 | | | | |
23 [1689-105-240-10 HOSE/FUEL/740 ASSY * 1 1
24 |J061-210-012-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 | *| i O I I O
25 |J062-104-111-00 |CLIP/HOSE/10.4-11.1 | * | i O I S O




122

1689-111 -0100

FIG. 8 FUEL TANK SYSTEM

(ENGINE)
A

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS
C | T4am Faom |C| L | P
1 [1689-111-001-00 [TANK/FUEL * 1 1
2 [1689-111-220-10 [GAUGE/FUEL ASSY * 1 1
3 |1673-111-531-00 |[CAP/TANK * 1 1
4 [2706-501-004-00 (GASKET * 1 !
5 [1689-111-003-10 [HOSE/04X08X650 * | 100060 | -100825
5A [3680-311-006-00 [HOSE/04/08X750 * | 100061- | 100326
6 [1593-612-005-00 INSULATOR/10X30X03 * | 00974l -101747
6A[1593-612-005-00 [INSULATOR/10X30X03 * | ooms | 101148
7 11423-616-004-00 |CUSHION/RUBBER/10X25 | * |100%5- | 101748
8 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M 8 * 4 4
9 |V500-162-501-50 [PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15 * 4 4
10 {1560-111-003-20 [COVER * | 100574101547
10A|1560-111-003-20 [COVER * | 100995- | 101148




FIG. 9 BATTERY SYSTEM 123

1689-112A-0100
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |1684-112-220-00 BATTERY/55B24R/S | * |.jo0is2|a00837) | | |
1 1

1A 11684-112-300-10 BATTERY/55B24R/ASSY | * |.j00805)-101168/3 | | |
1B|1684-112-300-20 BATTERY/55B24R/ ASSY * 1100306 | 101159+ | 1

,,,,, 2 [1600-112-003-00 BOLT/M6X240 | * | j00ti0|-10080) | | |
2A[1593-112-002-50 BOLT,BATTERY * | 0021- | 100650-
,,,,, 3 |V301-260-006-00 NUTM6 ,,f,,,,:109272,,:109§29,
8A|V301-260-006-00 NUT/M6 | *|j0u7s|a0082s-| | | |
,,,,, 4 |V411-260-006-00 WASHER/M6 | * | 0772|0820 | | | .
_4A|V360-260-006-00 NUT/M6 | *lyoobm ool | | |
5 |1689-112-230-00 PLATE/BATTERY COMP * 1 1
,,,,, 6 |1634-650-200-00 STRAP/GROUND ASSY | *| ' | ‘' | | | |
,,,,, 7 11568-650-004-10 BOLT/MO8X32 | *| ‘' |\ b o\
,,,,, 8 |1568-650-005-10 NUT/MO8 | *| Y.\ by oo
,,,,, 9 |V211-361-002-00 BOLT,SEMS [ *| Y | t o @\ | |
10 [1509-112-002-00 [CABLE,BATTERY (+) * ! !
11 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER | *| i e I I
12 |8737-172-011-00 CLAMPHARNESS | *| 2 | S I T T I
13 11689-112-210-00 BASE/BATTERY COMP | * | i A OO N A
14 |V211-261-004-50 BOLT(S)M10X45 | *| * | i I O O
15 {1689-112-004-00 [COVER/BATTERY * ! !
16 |V211-360-802-00BOLT/SP | *| 2 | i I I O
17 [1689-112-005-00 [PLATE/I/19X200 * 1 1




124

FIG. 10 LEVER (ACCELERATOR) SYSTEM

8A

L 6
"
(ENGINE)
‘\_/'
1689-117A-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS
C | T4am Faom |C| L | P

1 [1689-117-200-00 [LEVER/ACCELE COMP * 1 1

2 [1593-117-003-10 [SPRING,DISK * 1 1

3 |V411-260-010-00 WASHER/M10 * 1 1

4 |V304-260-010-00 NUT * 2 2

5 [1689-117-001-00 |[CABLE/ACCELE ASSY * | ootz | -101355

5A 1689-117-001-10 CABLE/ACCELERATOR * -100316 .101%05 1

5B |1689-117-210-00 |[CABLE/ACCELERATOR * | 100347 101206-

6 |[V411-260-006-00 WASHER /M6 * 8 8

7 |V500-162-501-50 [PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15 * 2 2

8 [1646-116-051-00 |GRIP/THROTTLE * | 100302 | -101147
8A[1646-116-051-10 (GRIP/THROTTLE * | ooana- | 10114s- | 1

9 [1600-117-002-00 [LINING/11X40X03 * 1 1




FIG. 11 DRIVE SHAFT SYSTEM 125

ENGINE)
W
1689-122 -0100
S [tryPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |11689-122-200-00 JOINT/UNIVERSALASSY | *| * | '\ | | |
,,,,, 2 |1689-122-211-00 FLANGEYOKE [ *| ' | *t | | |
,,,,, 3 11689-122-212-00 SLEEVEYOKE | *| ' |\ Lo\ o\
,,,,, 4 |8654-101-230-00 JOURNALCROSSE ASSY |*| ' | * | | | [
5 |8654-101-232-00 [GREASENIPPLE * 1 1
,,,,, 6 |8654-101-233-00 SURCLIP/HOLE [ *| * | 4 | | | .
,,,,, 7.11689-122-221-00 FITTINGYOKE | *| ''| ‘Y |\ | |
,,,,, 8 |1689-122-222-00 SHAFTYOKE | *| ''\ b\ | |
,,,,, 9 |8654-101-230-00 JOURNALCROSSE ASSY [ *| ' | * |\ | | | .
10 |8654-101-232-00 GREASENIPPLE * 1 1
11 |8654-101-283-00 SURCLIP/HOLE | *| Ll i I I
12 |v203-361-002-50BOLT | * | Sl S O T O
13 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SPM10 | *| | Sl S Y
14 |V580-140-604-00 [PIN,SPRING/6 X40W | *| i O I O O
15 WIRE * 1 i
* 1




126

FIG. 12 CASE (TRANSMISSION) SYSTEM (SF200M)

1689-201 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-201-200-00

HST/21 ASSY

FIG 068

K510-004-000-10

HST(SF/21) ASSY

1
-100186
1

FIG 066

V201-361-007-50

BOLT

100187-
2

V201-361-014-00

BOLT

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

V411-260-010-00

WASHER/M10

V721-103-106-00

O-RING/G60

qmm»ww;.—-

V720-102-401-50

O-RING/P15

N R DN

-100399

TA

V720-112-401-50

RING/O

1
1004100'

Qo

1689-201-005-10

HUB/HST

1689-201-210-00

GEAR/INPUT/12 COMP

1
-100294

9A

1689-201-210-10

GEAR/INPUT/12 COMP

1
100295-
1

10

1593-203-002-50

GEAR/BEVEL/45

11

1480-207-011-00

WASHER/31X42X1

12

V704-140-030-00

RING,SNAP/30 C

13

1689-201-003-10

COLLAR/31X38X11

14

8595-201-017-00

SHIM/0.2

15

V600-110-600-60

BEARING,RB 6006

16

1689-201-001-30

CASE/TRANSMISSION/RH

17

V201-361-202-50

BOLT/M12X25

18

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

N S N - T Y B

19

1689-201-002-30

CASE/TRANSMISSION/LH

19A

1689-201-002-40

CASE/TRANSMISSION/LH

1
'100?7 2
100073-

20

1689-201-007-10

TUBE/22X115

21

2111-101-011-00

PLUG,OIL

22

1689-201-008-10

GAUGE/OILLEVEL

23

V201-361-202-50

BOLT/M12X25

24

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

25

V781-160-000-8B

PLUG

T I

26

V211-560-804-00

BOLT(S)7

LR SR R S IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NN NN NEE REE NEE R REE IR AR NEE REE NEE N (@Na-N )




FIG. 12 CASE (TRANSMISSION) SYSTEM (SF200M)

1689-201 -0100

127

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS

C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
27 |V528-101-002-20 PIN . [*D 2 [ LT T h
28 |1689-201-006-00 PLATE/L/70X28 | *| S IR T A A A
29 [V211-560-804-00 BOLT(S)7 *| 2




128

FIG. 13 CASE (TRANSMISSION) SYSTEM (SF230M)

1689-201A-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-201-200-00

HST/21 ASSY

-100884

FIG 068

K510-004-000-10

HST(SF/21) ASSY

100885-

FIG 066

V201-361-007-50

BOLT

V201-361-014-00

BOLT

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

V411-260-010-00

WASHER/M10

D B B DN NG00

V721-103-106-00

O-RING/G60

qmm»ww;.—-

V720-102-401-50

O-RING/P15

TA

V720-112-401-50

RING/O

1
-101571
1

Qo

1689-201-005-10

HUB/HST

101572-
1

1689-201-210-00

GEAR/INPUT/12 COMP

-101147

9A

1689-201-210-10

GEAR/INPUT/12 COMP

101148-

10

1593-203-002-50

GEAR/BEVEL/45

11

1480-207-011-00

WASHER/31X42X1

12

V704-140-030-00

RING,SNAP/30 C

13

1689-201-003-10

COLLAR/31X38X11

14

V600-110-600-60

BEARING,RB 6006

15

8595-201-017-00

SHIM/0.2

16

1689-201-001-30

CASE/TRANSMISSION/RH

17

V201-361-202-50

BOLT/M12X25

18

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

S I R = T T Y I Y S e

19

1689-201-002-30

CASE/TRANSMISSION/LH

-100415

19A

1689-201-002-40

CASE/TRANSMISSION/LH

100416-

20

1689-201-007-10

TUBE/22X115

21

2111-101-011-00

PLUG,OIL

22

1689-201-008-10

GAUGE/OILLEVEL

23

V201-361-202-50

BOLT/M12X25

24

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

25

V781-160-000-8B

PLUG

e Y S ] O ey

26

V211-560-804-00

BOLT(S)7

LR SN R S IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE TR REE IR AR R R NEE N (@Na-N )




FIG. 13 CASE (TRANSMISSION) SYSTEM (SF230M) 129

1689-201A-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Faom |C| L [P
27 |V523-101-002-20 [PIN *




130

1689-202 -0100

FIG. 14 BRAKE SYSTEM

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS
C | T4am Faom |C| L | P
1 [{1689-202-001-10 [SHAFT/BRAKE * 1 1
2 |V600-110-620-60 BEARING,RB/6206 * 1 1
3 |V600-110-620-50 BEARING,RB/6205 * 1 1
4 [1689-202-005-00 [HUB/25X30X37 * 1 !
5 {1689-202-002-00 METAL/BRAKE * 1 1
6 |V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 * 4 4
7 11689-202-004-00 DRUM/BRAKE * 1 1
8 |V411-260-016-00 WASHER /M16 * 1 1
9 |V704-140-016-00 RING,SNAP/16 C * 1 1
10 |V744-125-400-70 [SEAL,0IL/TC25407 * ! !
11 |V721-1038-105-00 |0-RING/G50 * 1 1
12 {1689-202-200-00 BRAKE/110 ASSY * | 00s12 | -101857
12A1728-310-210-00 BRAKE/110 ASSY * | 100dis- | 101658
13 [1689-202-201-00 PLATE/BACKING * | 100412 -101857
13A[1728-310-211-00 BACKPLATE * | oodis-| 101688
14 [1689-202-202-00 |SHAFT/CAM * | 100412 -101857
14A[1728-310-212-00 SHAFT/CAM * | oodis- | 101658-
15 [1689-202-203-00 PIN/ANCHOR * | 00412101857
15A|1728-310-213-00 [LINING * | 10083 | 101658
16 |{1728-310-214-00 [SPRING/HE036 * | 10083 | 101688
17 |1689-202-211-00 [LINING * | 100212 -101257
18 [1689-202-212-00 [SPRING * | 100212 -101257
19 [V304-260-010-00 NUT * | oou12|-101857
20 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 * | oou12|-101857
21 |V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 * 4 4
22 [1689-202-006-10 [PLATE/1/25X84 * 1 1
23 |V304-260-010-00 NUT * 1 1
24 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 * 1 1
25 |V201-260-802-50 BOLT/M 8X25 * 1 1
26 |V304-260-008-00 INUT * 2 2




1689-202 -0100

FIG. 14 BRAKE SYSTEM

131

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
27 |1426-621-018-00 |[SPRING,TENSION * ! !




132

1689-203 -0100

FIG. 15 PTO DRIVE SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-203-210-10

SHAFT/PTO/UPPER COMP

1

1

1575-261-018-00

RING/25

1560-263-014-00

RING/20

V600-110-600-60

BEARING,RB 6006

V704-140-030-00

RING,SNAP/30 C

V707-140-055-00

RING/SNAP

V600-110-620-60

BEARING,RB/6206

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

1560-208-018-40

WASHER/30X46X2

1593-203-058-20

COLLAR/25X35X02

V600-110-620-40

BEARING,RB/6204

1689-203-200-00

CLUTCH/PTO  ASSY

FIG 069

1689-203-005-00

GEAR/SPUR/38/PTO

1689-203-001-00

GEAR/SPUR/30

V706-140-050-00

RING/SNAP

1689-203-004-00

GEAR/SPUR/20

V600-110-630-50

BEARING,RB/6305

V600-110-620-40

BEARING,RB/6204

1689-203-007-00

SHAFT/PTO

V600-110-630-50

BEARING,RB/6305

V600-110-620-60

BEARING,RB/6206

V704-140-030-00

RING,SNAP/30 C

1614-244-002-00

SLEEVE

1614-244-005-00

SEAL/OIL

V707-140-062-00

RING/SNAP

1689-203-009-20

CASE/PTO

V523-101-002-20

PIN

V201-260-809-50

BOLT/M 8X95

V211-260-802-50

BOLT/S

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

1425-621-004-00

HOLDER/JE/9-9

LR SR R N JEE R R REE EE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NEE NEE NEE REE NEE N N JEE A R R NEE N (@ la-N )

LT T - T N T | B R e e T e e T T o e T = YA YR Y Y B e e e e e B = T = )

L - - I T | B e e e e e N T e e T T ) I e T e T o T A Y e Y e Y e Y e e B S S = T -}




1689-203 -0100

FIG. 15 PTO DRIVE SYSTEM

133

S |TypEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS

C| T4M | Faom |C[L [P
31 [1444-314-009-10 CAPPTOSHAFT | *| * | * | | | |
32 |V211-360-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) 2 2




134

FIG. 16 WHEEL SFAFT SYSTEM

1689-204B-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-204-001-10

CASE/DIFF

1

1

V600-110-620-70

BEARING,RB/6207

V600-110-601-20

BEARING,RB/6012

1689-204-006-00

GEAR/SPUR/56

1593-304-008-00

PIN (10X18)

1593-304-054-10

BOLT/M10X1.25X25

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

1593-304-053-10

GEAR,BEVEL/12

1593-304-055-10

PINION,BEVEL/11

1689-204-003-00

PIN/DEFFPINION

V705-140-017-00

RING,SNAP/17 C

1689-204-310-00

SHAFT/WHEEL/LH COMP

V251-341-002-00

BOLT/M10X20

1705-207-001-00

COLLAR/WHEEL/THRUST

1593-307-052-10

COLLAR/26X35X03

1705-207-002-20

COLLAR/THRUST/COVER

1689-204-320-00

SHAFT/WHEEL/RH COMP

V251-341-002-00

BOLT/M10X20

1705-207-001-00

COLLAR/WHEEL/THRUST

1593-307-052-10

COLLAR/26X35X03

1705-207-002-20

COLLAR/THRUST/COVER

V744-135-520-80

SEAL,OIL/TC35528

V705-140-047-00

RING,SNAP/47 C

1689-204-008-00

BEARING/NEEDLE

ki %l Xl k| %k %l %! k! k| k! X R ok k| %! X! kI k! X| X! X! %! ¥ X[OAW®R

DD DD | DD | D D DN D N D DN DO O DN e

DD DD | D DD ) | D D D DN D DN D O O DN e




FIG. 17 DIFF-LOCK SYSTEM (SF200M)

1689-205 -0100

135

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Faom |C| L [P
,,,,, 1 {1689-205-001-10 CLUTCH/DIFF | *| ' | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |1689-205-210-30 ARM/DIFF  COMP | *| ' | | | | [
,,,,, 3 |V720-108-502-40 O-RING/P24 | *| ‘| | | ||
,,,,, 4 11689-205-004-20 PLATE/U/B6X62 | *| Y\ L L L
5 |V211-360-802-00 [BOLT/SP *| 2
6 [1689-205-005-10 [PIN/10X21 * 1




FIG. 18 PEDAL (DIFF-LOCK) SYSTEM (SF200M)

1689-206 -0100

—

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

SF200 | SF230
T42M | F42M

REMARKS

1689-206-210-10

PEDAL/DIFF COMP

1

7963-611-003-00

PIN/12X48

V411-260-012-00

WASHER /M12

V500-163-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

1104-410-007-00

SPRING/HE074

1689-206-002-00

PEDAL/DIFF

1593-101-012-00

STOPPER

V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S

©i00 =3O UM

1689-206-001-00

CABLE/DIFF  ASSY

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

[
=l =]

V500-162-501-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15

| %! Kl ki k! %] X! X!k X X(OAW®R

[ S S N e R e e R




FIG. 19 HST UNLOAD SYSTEM 187

24-47

1689-208 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 {1689-208-210-10 LEVERUNLOAD COMP |*| ' | ‘| | | |
,,,,, 2 |V411-260-012-00 WASHER/M12 [ *| * | Y\ | |\
3 |V500-163-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 * 1 1




138

FIG. 20 PEDAL (BRAKE) SYSTEM

1689-212 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

3256-104-014-10

SPRING TENSION

1

1

3662-223-002-00

ROD/TENSION/M08X110

1608-312-002-10

ROD(M08X160)

1444-122-002-00

TURNBUCKLE/M8

V304-260-008-00

NUT

1560-132-007-30

NUT/M8

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V500-163-001-50

PIN,SPLIT/3 X15

1689-212-003-00

ROD/RETURN

V304-260-008-00

NUT

1689-212-002-00

PLATE/L/22X252

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

T T e I N e R e A T e e

T T e I N e R e e A T e R e T =

V500-163-001-50

PIN,SPLIT/3 X15

-100145

-100689

V500-163-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

100146-

100690-

V411-260-012-00

WASHER /M12

V500-163-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

1689-212-210-20

ARM/BRAKE = COMP

V530-240-803-60

PIN SLITTED

1689-212-220-20

ARM/BRAKE  COMP

1689-212-011-00

PLATE/HSTLOCK/E3

1414-312-002-00

SPRING,TENSION/53

1560-664-250-00

SWITCH/PUSH SET

1560-664-252-00

NUT

1560-664-253-00

BOOT

1689-212-240-00

PEDAL/BRAKE COMP

1636-313-011-10

PAD/BRAKE

1427-433-023-00

NUT/LH THREAD

%l ok ko okl %l k| k! k! %! Xl k| %k %l X okl k| k! X! ki k! %| X! X! ¥ ¥ X[OW®R

T N e T = T T B e N e T e e N

LT N N T e L Y VA = Y S S S S - T




FIG. 21 PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM 139

1689-213A-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS

C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |/1689-213-210-30 LEVER/PARKING COMP | * | ' | ‘| ¢ | ¢+
,,,,, 2 |V411-260-008-00 WASHERPL/MS | *| 2 | 2| | | |
,,,,, 3 |V304-260-008-00 NUT 4| 2020

4 [2171-213-002-00 (GRIP/04X12X50 * 1 1




140

FIG. 22 LEVER (PTO) SYSTEM

o7l

’/,/ 7 FIG.27

1689-221A-0100

=

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-221-001-00

ROD/SPOOL/PTO

1

1

1689-221-240-00

JOINT/BALL/RH ASSY

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M 6

V360-260-006-00

NUT/M6

V411-260-006-00

WASHER / M6

V500-162-501-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15

1689-221-310-10

ARM/PTO COMP

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

1689-272-002-00

HUB/08X12X12

1689-221-013-00

WASHER/09X38X02

V500-162-501-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15

1594-285-004-00

GRIP/PTO

V411-260-012-00

WASHER /M12

V500-163-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

1689-221-011-00

SPRING/HT025

3676-215-320-00

SWITCH/RIMIT

e N = T e T e T VI S VR S B YRS S

T N N = B T e T VA = VR o B YRS S

-100694

1593-623-520-00

SWITCH,MERIT

-100146
1

100695-

V111-163-002-00

SCREW M3X20

100146-
2

V401-160-003-00

WASHER,SP/M 3

2

V411-260-003-00

WASHER/M3

2

3664-276-001-00

PLATE/IRX13X35

1
-100412

1
-101644

3642-496-007-10

PLATE,SWITCH

1
100413-
1

101645-

1689-221-320-20

CUM/LOCK/PTO COMP

V411-260-012-00

WASHER /M12

1

T

V500-162-502-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25

L EE SEE R S A REE REE REE REE JEE EEE R NEE BEE NEE EEE REE NEE N I I A NN R e Na-R)

-

-

1673-314-001-00

SPRING/HE106

y

iy




FIG. 23 FRONT WHEEL SYSTEM 141

1689-230 -0100

S [tryPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 /1689-230-200-10 WHEEL/FRONT ASSY  |*| 2 | 2 | 16G| |
,,,,, 2 |1689-230-211-00 TIRE/TURF/20-8 [ *| 2 | 2 | | | .
,,,,, 3 11386-241-002-00 VALVERIM | *| 2| 2| |\ | |
,,,,, 4 |V999-200-008-00 CAPTIREVALVE | *| 2| 2| | | | .
5 [1689-230-220-10 RIM/WHEEL COMP * 2 2 6G
,,,,, 6 |V304-460-010-00 NUTM10 [ *| * | 4 | | | .
,,,,, 7 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 | *| * | 4 | |\ | |
,,,,, 8 |V411-260-010-00 WASHERM10 | *| | | | | |
,,,,, 9 |V211-561-002-50 BOLT/M10X25 | * | j00510-100882) | | |
9A |V201-361-002-50 [BOLT/M10X25 * | 1009%0- | 100933
10 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SPM10 | * |1009%0-|1008a| | | |




142 FIG. 24 LINK (HST) SYSTEM

1689-271A-0100

TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION SF200 TSsF230 | T| O [R REMARKS
T42M Faom |C| L | P
1 [{1689-271-210-10 ARM/TRUNNION COMP 1 1
2 |V201-360-805-00 BOLT/M8X50 1 1
3 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M 8 1 1
4 |V304-260-008-00 NUT 1 !
5 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M 8 1 1
6 |V600-150-600-20 BEARING,RB/6002SS -100502 | -101160
6A|V600-350-600-20 BEARING/BALL 100303- | 101161-
7 |V304-260-012-00 NUT/M12 1 1
8 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12 1 1
9 [1689-271-006-00 WASHER/38X12X2 ! !
10 |V201-260-804-50 BOLT/M 8X45 2 2
11 |V304-260-008-00 NUT 2 2
12 [1689-271-310-00 |ARM/NEUTRAL ASSY 1 1
13 [1689-271-311-00 BUSH/12X14X15 2 2
14 |V411-260-012-00 WASHER /M12 2 2
15 |V704-140-012-00 RING,SNAP/12 C 2 2
1 1

16 {1105-410-003-00 [SPRING/HE067

-100000 | -100000

1 1
100001-{100001-

16A|1560-404-002-30 |[SPRING

17 |3104-210-213-00 ROD/M08X67

18 |[V304-260-008-00 NUT

19 {1689-271-230-00 PLATE/L/60X56 COMP

20 |V211-360-801-60 [BOLT,SEMS (SP)

21 11689-271-240-10 [PLATE/ADJUST COMP

22 |V411-260-010-00 WASHER/M10

23 |[V500-163-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

24 11689-271-320-10 ROD/HST/A  ASSY

25 11689-271-311-00 BUSH/12X14X15

26 |V411-260-012-00 WASHER /M12

27 |V704-140-012-00 [RING,SNAP/12 C

LR SR R S IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE R REE IR AR REE R NEE N (@la-N )

LY e e e B T e T VI TS R YRS
e S e N e e e e T I I T

28 [1689-271-330-10 ROD/HST/B  ASSY




FIG. 24 LINK (HST) SYSTEM 143

2 A7 3
FIG.15 q\ \ o
NP &
2>\
1689-271A-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P

29 |11689-271-311-00 BUSH/12X14X15 | *| e
30 |V411-260-012-00 WASHER/M12 | *| O I O O
31 |V500-163-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 | *| i O I I O
82 |V304-260-010-00NUT | *] o S I O T

33 [1689-271-003-10 ROD/HST * 1 1
34 |V411-260-010-00 WASHERM10 | *| O I I O
35 |V500-163-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 | *| i O I O O
36 |V304-260-010-00NUT | * ] o S O
87 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SPM10 | *| ' | * | | |

38 [1689-271-001-20 [PLATE/Z/25X145 * 1 1
89 11689-271-290-00 [PLATE/I/25X75 COMP | * | i R OO N A
40 |V211-660-802-00 BOLT/8X20 | *| . i O O O
41 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8 | *| i O I O O
42 |V500-163-001-50 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X15 | *| i O I O O

43 |V411-260-012-00 WASHER /M12 * 1 !
44 |V500-163-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 | *| o I I I O
45 11689-271-250-30 ARM/CRUISE COMP | *| i O I I O
46 |V530-160-602-80 [PINGROOVE | *| i E O N A
47 |1689-271-350-00 LEVER/CRUISE COMP | *| i O I I O

48 |1636-271-011-00 |GRIP/12X60 * ! !
49 |11689-271-002-00 PLATE/Z/32X140 | *| S I I I T
50 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/ M8 | *| O I O O
51 |V500-163-001-50 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X15 | *| O I I O
52 [1593-117-003-10SPRINGDISK | *| ' | * | | |

53 |V304-260-010-00 NUT * 2 2
54 |V411-260-010-00 WASHERM10 | *| i O I I O
55 11600-505-007-00 [LINING/13X50X3 | * | o S T O




144

FIG. 25 PEDAL (HST) SYSTEM

1689-272B-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-272-210-00

HUB/HST/R  COMP

1

1

V530-240-803-60

PIN SLITTED

1689-272-002-00

HUB/08X12X12

1593-606-006-10

PIN/8X36

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

V500-163-001-50

PIN,SPLIT/3 X15

T e e

e e s

-100689

V500-163-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

'100%45
100146-

100690-

1689-272-400-00

ARM/HST/F  ASSY

=B

1689-272-201-00

BUSH/18X20X25

1689-272-330-00

ARM/HST/R  COMP

1600-240-550-10

DAMPER/OIL  ASSY

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

V500-163-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

1689-272-260-00

PEDAL/HST/F  COMP

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (SP)

1608-207-014-00

PAD (HST)

1689-272-240-00

PEDAL/HST/RH COMP

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (SP)

1620-272-051-00

PAD

LN B R N SR REE REE SRR BEE NN EEE REE NEE FEE N EE REE BEE N JieRa-R%

e e e N = T e T o Y B e VA TR

LT L e e R T o T T = Y= IS X}




FIG. 26 PIPING (HST) SYSTEM

145

1689-273 -0100

S [tryPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |/1689-273-003-00 PIPE/LINE/FILTER | *| * | Y\ | | |}
,,,,, 2 |1689-273-210-00 ADAPTER/G3/8 ASSY [ *| 2 | 2 | | | |
,,,,, 3 |V720-112-401-40 ORING/P14 | *| 2| 2| | | |
,,,,, 4 |P103-521-300-00 FILTERRETURN AsSsy  |(*| ' | * \ | | | .
5 |P103-521-302-00 [CARTRIDGE * 1 1
,,,,, 6 |V211-260-801-60 [BOLT,SEMS(M8X16 | *| 2 | 2 | | | |
,,,,, 7.11689-273-004-00 PIPE/HST x| Yo\ by o
,,,,, 8 |1689-273-210-00 ADAPTER/G3/8 ASSY | *| 2 | 2 | | | |
9 |V720-112-401-40 |0-RING/P14 * 2 2




146 FIG. 27 CHASSIS SYSTEM (SF200M)

7
1689-301A-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS
C | T4am Faom |C| L | P
1 [1689-301-510-00 [CHASSIS/2WD COMP * 1
2 [1689-301-350-00 BRACKET/HANDLE COMP | * 1
3 |V201-361-202-50 BOLT/M12X25 * 3
4 |V304-460-012-00 NUT/M12 * 1
5 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12 * 4
6 [1689-302-310-00 BRACKET/FENDER/LH * !
7 |V211-261-002-50 [BOLT(S) M10X25 * 4
8 [1432-616-002-00 RUBBER,CUSHION * 3
9 [1689-302-330-00 BRACKET/FENDER/RH * | 00860
10 |[V211-261-002-50 [BOLT(S) M10X25 * | 100060
11 |1432-616-002-00 RUBBER,CUSHION * | 00260




FIG. 28 CHASSIS SYSTEM (SF230M) 147

1689-302B-0100
S |TypEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T42Mm Faom [C|L | P
,,,,, 1 |1689-302-500-00 [CHASSIS/4WD CoMP | *| | '/ | | |
,,,,, 2 |1689-302-350-00 [BRACKET/HANDLE COMP | * |  |.jo0860| | | |
_2A11689-302-350-10 BRACKET/HANDLE COMP | *| | wosro | L] | |
,,,,, 3 |V201-861-202-50[BOLTM12X25 |\ *| | 2 | | | |
4 |V304-460-012-00 NUT/M12 * !
,,,,, 5 |V401-160-012-00 WASHERSPM12 | *| | « [ [ || "
,,,,, 6 |1689-302-310-00 BRACKET/FENDERLH | *| | ' | | | [
,,,,, 7 |V211-261-002-50 BOLT()MI10X25 | *| | "« |||
,,,,, 8 |1432-616-002-00 RUBBER,CUSHION | *| | 8 ||| """
9 [1689-302-330-00 BRACKET/FENDER/RH * 100540
10 [V211-261-002-50 BOLT(9)M10X25 | *| | j00%0| | | |
011 11432-616-002-00 RUBBER,CUSHION | *|  |i009s0| | | |




148

FIG. 29 WHEEL (STEERING) SYSTEM

1689-401 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1656-401-220-00

WHEEL/STEERING ASSY

1

1

1656-401-222-00

CAP

1656-901-007-00

ORNAMENT/STEERING

V327-262-110-00

NUT/M10X1.25

V411-260-010-00

WASHER/M10

O (O 100N =

V500-162-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/2 X20

*| %! ®! k! % X[OAOW R

T e e

G e e




FIG. 30 SHAFT (STEERING) SYSTEM (SF200M)

N

L F

>3

149

1689-402A-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |1689-403-002-10 [SHAFT/STEERING | *| * |~ { | | |
,,,,, 2 |3752-152-007-00 WASHER | *| 2 | 0 0
,,,,, 3 |V704-140-019-00 RINGSNAP19 | *| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 4 |1560-601-028-00 SPRING/HC042 | *|yeq0e| | | | |
5 [1689-402-008-00 WASHER/20X32X03 * | ode
,,,,, 6 |1689-402-250-10 JOINT/UNIVERSAL [ *| ' | | | | | .
,,,,, 7.1V211-560-802-50 BOLT,SEMS/M8X257T | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 8 |1689-402-260-00 (CASE/STEERING ASSY |*| ' | | | | |FIG 070
,,,,, 9 |1689-402-241-00 ARM/PITMAN | *| Y| | | | [
10 [1689-402-242-00 [SEAL/DUST * 1
11 |V401-160-020-00 WASHER,SP/M20 | *| i R O N A
12 |V334-260-020-00NUT | *| i O I I O
13 |V211-561-003-00 BOLT/M10X30 * 4




150

1689-403B-0100

—7
¢—7

2 >3
N

=—2A

FIG. 31 SHAFT (STEERING) SYSTEM (SF230M)

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200 | SF230
T42M | F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1 [1689-403-002-10

SHAFT/STEERING

1

S

3752-152-007-00

WASHER

2
-1000456

2A13752-152-007-00

WASHER

100046-

V704-140-019-00

RING,SNAP 19

V211-560-802-50

BOLT,SEMS/M8X25 7T

1689-402-008-00

WASHER/20X32X03

1689-403-200-00

SHAFT/STEERING/ COMP

N 00T W

V720-102-401-40

O-RING/P14

LA SEE I S MR I 2 (ola -]

N = = = NEW




FIG. 32 LEVER (TILT) SYSTEM (SF230M)

151

1689-404A-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Faom |C| L [P
,,,,, 1 {1689-404-200-20 CAM/TILT COMP | *| | ‘| | |
,,,,, 2 |1689-404-210-00 PLATE/IR/32X63 COMP | *| | * | | | [
,,,,, 3 |V211-561-001-60BOLT®)7 _  [*| | * | | L1
,,,,, 4 |V411-260-008-00 WASHERPLMS | *| | 2| | | |
5 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M 8 * 2
,,,,, 6 |V304-260-008-00NUT [« |z
,,,,, 7 11689-404-320-00 LEVER/TILT COMP | *| | ' | | | |
,,,,, 8 |3659-205-002-00 GRIP/04X12X50 | *| | Y | | | |
,,,,, 9 |V411-260-012-00 WASHER/M12 | *| | 2| | | [
10 |V500-163-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 * !
11 |3625-220-002-00 SPRING * 1




152 FIG. 33 LEVER (TILT) SYSTEM (SF200M)

1689-404B-0100

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200 | SF230
T42M | F42M

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-404-200-20 [CAM/TILT COMP 1

1689-404-210-00 PLATE/IR/32X63 COMP

V211-561-001-60 [BOLT(S)7

V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M 8

V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M 8

V304-260-008-00 INUT

1689-404-320-00 LEVER/TILT COMP

3659-205-002-00 (GRIP/04X12X50

©i00 =3O UM

V411-260-012-00 WASHER /M12

V500-163-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

k| %! %l ki X! %| k! X! %! * X[(OTW®R
o B VR U XY B T O

[
=l =]

3625-220-002-00 |SPRING




FIG. 34 STEERING POST SYSTEM (SF200M)

153

1689-405A-0100
S 1] C|G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C| T42M | F4om |C| L |P
,,,,, 1 11689-406-220-00 COLUMN/UPPER _COMP | *| * | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |1429-406-205-00BUSH > Y| L | Ll
,,,,, 3 (1426-406-208-00 BUSHCOLUMN [ *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 4 11689-405-310-00 COLUMN/LOWER _COMP | *| ° | | | | |
5 |V201-361-202-50 BOLT/M12X25 * 4
,,,,, 6 |V401-160-012-00 WASHERSPM12 [ *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 7.|1689-405-230-10 BRACKET/ACCELERATOR | *| ' | | | | |
8 |V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 * 2




154 FIG. 35 STEERING POST SYSTEM (SF230M)

1689-406B-0100

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200 | SF230
T42M | F42M

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-406-220-00 COLUMN/UPPER COMP !

1429-406-205-00 BUSH

1426-406-203-00 BUSH,COLUMN

1689-406-310-00 COLUMN/LOWER COMP

V201-361-202-50 BOLT/M12X25

V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12

LA SEE I N MR 2 I (ol -

NN

1689-405-230-10 BRACKET/ACCELERATOR

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V211-260-801-60 [BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16




FIG. 36 DRIVE (STEERING) SYSTEM (SF200M)

155

30-9
s 1
o)
it .
(o] : "¢
12, 1?«(() @ 12
10 ?
34
2
1689-407 -0100
S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Faom [C| L [P
,,,,, 1 [1689-407-201-00 ROD/DRAG | *| L0
,,,,, 2 |1550-403-210-00 END,TIERODASSY | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |1614-436-202-00 BOOT/ROD/TIE | *| Y | | | | |
,,,,, 4 11614-436-203-00 RING/BOOT | *| L | 0\
5 [1550-403-220-00 [END,TIE ROD,R ASSY * 1
,,,,, 6 |1614-436-202-00 BOOT/ROD/TIE | *| ‘1| | | | |
,,,,, 7 11614-436-203-00 RING/BOOT | *| Y o
,,,,, 8 |1421-403-001-00 NUT x| ot
,,,,, 9 [1421-403-002-00 NUT,LHTHREAD/M17 | *| * | | | | |
10 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12 * 2
11 |V328-262-112-00 NUT/M12X1.25 | *| o T I I
12 |V500-163-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 * 2




156

FIG. 37 PIPING (STEERING) SYSTEM (SF230M)

1689-408 -0100

T*@—zz
s 36 @—34
SN
2’7\(" 3 7 \>/
28—1—? R ™ @/37

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS
C | T4am Faom |C| L | P
1 [1689-408-230-00 [PIPE/T/P2 COMP * 1
2 [1689-408-004-00 ADAPTER/L/R3/8-M20 * 1
3 |8656-354-004-10 [HOSE(450) * 1
4 |1568-701-001-00 [INSULATOR * 101447
4A [3666-202-005-00 PROTECTOR * -101579
4B [3666-202-005-10 [PAD/50 * 101380-| 1
5 [1689-502-250-00 |ADAPTER/L/G3/8 ASSY * 1
6 |V720-112-401-40 |O-RING/P14 * 100401
7 11689-408-200-00 |CONTROLLER/STEERING | * 1
8 |V203-261-002-00 BOLT/M10X20 * 8
9 [V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 * 3
10 {1689-408-210-20 METAL/RELIEF ASSY * 1
11 [K250-042-000-00 RELIEF VALVE ASSY * 1
12 |V720-112-401-60 [O-RING/P16 * 1
13 {1650-509-300-00 ADAPTER/PF3/8 ASSY * 1
14 |V720-112-401-40 |0-RING/P14 * 1
15 {3676-352-001-00 ADAPTOR/STRAIGHT * 2
16 |3768-185-015-20 |ADAPTER/90 * 2
17 |V720-112-402-00 [O-RING/P20 * 5
18 [V203-261-004-00 BOLT/M10X40 * 2
19 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 * 2
20 [1689-408-500-00 CYLINDER  ASSY * 100889
20A[1689-408-500-10 CYLINDER  ASSY * 1ooaa0- | 1
21 {1404-402-001-00 |[COVER,DUST * !
22 [1404-402-002-00 NUT,SLOTTED * 1
23 [1427-433-241-00 [NIPPLE,GREASE/PT1/4 * 1
24 [K185-031-302-00 [SEAL/ROD * 1
25 |K185-031-303-00 [SEAL/DUST * 1
26 [1682-403-250-20 ROD/PISTON  ASSY * 100820
26A|1689-408-530-00 ROD/PISTON ASSY * 100891




FIG. 37 PIPING (STEERING) SYSTEM (SF230M)

1689-408 -0100

>

T e—2

36 9—34

RN

37

157

36
s} P

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

1404-402-001-00

K185-031-302-00

COVER,DUST

K185-031-303-00

V500-163-002-00

IPIN,SPLIT/3 X20

3768-185-022-10

ADAPTER(908/PUMP)

S |TYPE OF MODEL
P I"SF200 | SF230
C | T4m F42M
* 1
100821
* 1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 100821
* 1
T e S 5
T e S 5
T e S 5
* 2




158 FIG. 38 LEVER (4WD) SYSTEM (SF230M)

1689-430 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200 | SF230
T42M | F42M

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1

1689-430-210-10

PLATE/SHIFT COMP

V720-103-502-40

O-RING/P24

1689-430-001-20

PLATE/L/55X40

V211-260-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

1560-531-020-00

SPRING/HE068

1689-430-002-00

PLATE/L/25X56

1689-430-003-00

PIN/STOPPER

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V304-260-008-00

NUT

V211-260-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

1689-430-240-00

CABLE/4WDLOCK ASSY

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

V500-163-001-50

PIN,SPLIT/3 X15

1374-401-001-00

SPRING,CLUTCH

3676-832-011-00

STOPPER/CABLE/3

P113-201-007-00

TRIM/70

e N N B T TR RS IS

1568-701-001-00

INSULATOR

1568-701-001-10

TRIM/60

1689-430-220-00

LEVER/4WD/LOCK COMP

3761-242-017-00

GRIP

1636-271-011-00

GRIP/12X60

1689-430-230-20

ARM/4WD/LOCK COMP

LR N S N SR 2R I EE REE REE R B EE AR NEE BEE REE JEE NEE EEE N MR JieRe-A

V580-140-602-00

PIN,SPRING




FIG. 39 DRIVE SHAFT (4WD) SYSTEM (SF230M)

159

1689-431 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS

C | T4m Faom |C| L [P
,,,,, 1 {1689-431-200-00 |SHAFT/DRIVE/4WDASSY |*| | ‘[ | | |
,,,,, 2 |1689-431-210-00 JOINT/UNIVERSAL/A | *| | * | | | [
,,,,, 3 |1689-431-220-00 JOINT/UNIVERSAL/B | *| | Y | [ | |
,,,,, 4 |V580-140-603-20 PIN,SPRING/6 X32W | *| | | | | [

5 WIRE * 2




160

FIG. 40 CASE (4WD UNIT) SYSTEM (SF230M)

1689-432 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-432-002-10

CASE/4WD

1

V211-260-802-50

BOLT/S

2

1614-223-210-00

CLUTCH ASSY

1
'100'1705

FIG 067

1720-221-210-00

CLUTCH ASSY

100706-

FIG 071

1614-223-230-00

SLEEVE ASSY

1720-221-230-00

SLEEVE ASSY

1
-IOOZO5

1689-432-210-00

SHAFT/INPUT ASSY

100706-
1

1614-223-221-00

BUSH/10X12X15

V600-110-620-40

BEARING,RB/6204

V744-120-350-70

SEAL,OIL/TC20357

V705-140-047-00

RING,SNAP/47 C

1689-432-003-00

METAL/4WD

V523-101-002-20

PIN

LR EEE R NI AR RN BEE SRR BEE BEE RN S AR X e N Rl

[ T S TN

V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S




FIG. 41 REAR AXLE SYSTEM (SF200M) 161

1689-433A-0100
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C| T42 | FaoM |[C| L [P
,,,,, 1 |1689-433-260-00 AXLE/2WD  ASSY | *| ' | 1 0 1 1
,,,,, 2 [1411-401-001-00 [BUSH/25X29X30 [ *| [ | [ ||~
,,,,, 3 |1427-401-001-00 BUSH/20X24X30 [ *| 2| [ | | [
,,,,, 4 |V760-150-000-00 NIPPLEGREASE | *| 2 | | [ | [
5 [1689-433-220-10 [PIN/PIVOT COMP * !
,,,,, 6 |V763-150-000-00 [NIPPLE,GREASE/PT/8 | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 7.|1427-431-003-00 WASHER/18X32X3 | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 8 |V327-262-112-00 NUT,CASTTLEM12X1.25 | *| ' | | | | {
,,,,, 9 |V500-163-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 | *| Y | | | | |
10 |1688-433-220-10 SPINDLE/RH COMP * 1
11 |1688-433-230-10 [SPINDLE/LH COMP | *| i A O T A
12 [1419-403-001-00 (COLLAR/25X42X4 | *[ 2| | | | |
13 |1681-434-001-00 BEARING/BALL/THRUST | *| 2 | | | | |
14 [1682-434-083-00SEAL/OIL |+ [ 2| | | |
15 |3621-702-003-00 WASHER,PULLEY * 2
16 [V328-262-112-00 NUT/MI12X125 [ *[ 2| [ | [ [
17 |V500-163-002-00 PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 | *| S0 R O O O
18 |1689-433-003-00 ARM/KNUCKLE/LH | *| N IO I N T
19 |1326-708-005-00 KEY,ROTARY TOPSHAFT | *| ' | | | | |
20 {1421-403-007-00 WASHER,LOCK/M12 * 1
21 |1688-433-002-00 HUB/KUCKLE | *]| i R T A T
22 [1421-403-008-00 WASHER/A8X35X5 |+ 2| | | | |
23 |V304-260-012-00 NUT/M12 |+ [ 2| | | |
24 |1421-951-006-00 SHIMA/05 | *| * | | L L0
25 |1421-951-007-00 [SHIM,A/1.0 * 4
26 [1688-433-211-10ROD/TIE | *[ T} [ | [ [
27 |1427-488-240-10 JOINT/BALL/LH ASSY | *| ' | | | | |
28 [1404-402-005-00 NIPPLEGREASE [ *| ' | | | ||
29 |1427-433-025-00 COVERDUST | *| S IR T A A A
30 |V327-262-110-00 INUT/M10X1.25 * 1




162

FIG. 41 REAR AXLE SYSTEM (SF200M)

1689-433A-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

31

V500-162-502-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25

1

32

1427-433-023-00

NUT/LH THREAD

33

1427-433-250-10

JOINT/BALL/RH ASSY

34

1404-402-005-00

NIPPLE,GREASE

35

1427-433-025-00

COVER,DUST

36

V327-262-110-00

NUT/M10X1.25

37

V500-162-502-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25

38

1427-433-022-00

NUT/M12

39

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

%kl k k| % X! X! k! XOATW®R

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2




1689-434 -0100

163

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

—

1689-434-200-00

V704-140-025-00

PINION/BEVEL SET

RING,SNAP/25 C

V705-140-052-00

1675-432-001-00

RING,SNAP/52 C

GEAR/BEVEL/15

1614-432-005-00

V600-110-601-00

WASHER

BEARING,RB/6010

V706-140-055-00

1518-432-250-00

RING/SNAP

1518-432-250-10

1564-434-222-10

BUSH/35X39X26

V304-460-012-00

V304-260-012-00

NUT/M12

NUT/M12

S |TYPE OF MODEL
P I"SF200 | SF230
C | T4m F42M
* 1
T e S 5
* 1
T e S 5
T e S 5
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 101320
* 2

101321-
* 2
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 101320
* 1
* 1

101735
* 1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 101736
* 1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 101735
* 1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 101736
* 1
* 2
e e 5




164

FIG. 42 REAR AXLE SYSTEM (SF230M)(2/4)

1689-434 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

28

1689-434-210-10

METAL/PIVOT/FRONT

1

29

1614-433-212-00

BUSH/62X67X30

30

V201-461-204-00

BOLT/M12X40

31

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

32

V304-460-012-00

NUT/M12

33

V721-103-107-50

O-RING/G75

34

V721-103-107-00

O-RING/G70

35

1689-434-001-20

CASE/FINAL

[ S e B T T T

-101147

35A

1726-434-011-00

CASE/FINAL

-101406

35B

1726-434-011-10

CASE/FINAL

-101941

35C

1726-434-011-20

CASE/FINAL

101942-

36

V721-103-109-00

O-RING/G90

37

V211-561-003-00

BOLT/M10X30

38

V523-101-002-40

PIN

39

1672-434-002-00

GEAR/BEVEL/11

40

V600-110-630-50

BEARING,RB/6305

41

V707-140-062-00

RING/SNAP

42

1672-434-003-00

GEAR/BEVEL/15

43

V600-110-600-50

BEARING,RB/6005

44

1488-413-023-10

SEAL,OIL

N DN NN DN DN 00 DK DORONMK DN

-100679

44A

1685-434-001-00

SEAL/OIL ASSY

100680-

45

V600-110-690-70

BEARING

46

V600-110-600-80

BEARING,RB/6008

47

V704-140-035-00

RING,SNAP/35 C

48

V707-140-055-00

RING/SNAP

49

1672-434-011-10

CASE/FINAL

50

1564-201-003-00

CAP/SEAL/47

51

V705-140-047-00

RING,SNAP/47 C

52

V782-160-000-4B

PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

53

1612-434-006-00

SHAFT

LR SR R A IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NEE NEE NEE R NEE FEE REE NI AR NN R Il (eNa A%

DN B DN DN DN NN DN DNGFHN




FIG. 42 REAR AXLE SYSTEM (SF230M)(3/4)
@/4)

53~55-PLEASE SEE

1689-434 -0100

§75 gfm

®-76
o

165

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

1612-434-007-00

1689-434-005-00

GEAR/BEVEL/12

SHAFT/WHEEL/REAR

V251-341-002-00

V600-110-620-50

BOLT/M10X20

BEARING,RB/6205

V600-110-620-60

V211-360-802-50

BEARING,RB/6206

BOLT/SP

1682-434-006-30

V211-560-803-00

[PIN/47X19

BOLT/M8X30

V762-150-000-00

V201-361-003-0B

INIPPLE,GREASE/B-M6F

BOLT/SEAL

V401-160-010-00

V211-561-002-50

WASHER,SP/M10

BOLT/M10X25

S |TYPE OF MODEL
P I"SF200 | SF230
C | T4m F42M
* 2
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 1-101636 |
* 2
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 1101637- |
* 2
T M 5
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 100452
* 2
100453
* 4
e e S 5
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 101636
* 2
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 101637
* 2
T e S 5
* 2
i e 5
T e S 5
T e S i
x| 20 |
* 2
i e 5
T e S i
* 2
T e S i
T e S 5
i I 5
T e 5
* 2
e e i
T e S i
T e S i
e e 5
-100932




166

FIG. 42 REAR AXLE SYSTEM (SF230M)(4/4)

80~84-PLEASE SEE

3/4)

—93

—934

92—

1689-434 -0100

97

‘\?9 6% \

95—

“96'______’///

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

80A

V201-361-002-50

BOLT/M10X25

100933-

81

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

100933-

82

V411-260-010-00

WASHER/M10

100933-

83

1617-435-002-00

SHAFT

84

1614-435-004-00

SHAFT

85

1689-434-221-00

ROD/TIE

86

1427-433-240-10

JOINT/BALL/LH ASSY

87

1404-402-005-00

NIPPLE,GREASE

88

1427-433-025-00

COVER,DUST

89

V327-262-110-00

NUT/M10X1.25

90

V500-162-502-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25

91

1427-433-023-00

NUT/LH THREAD

92

1427-433-250-10

JOINT/BALL/RH ASSY

93

1404-402-005-00

NIPPLE,GREASE

94

1427-433-025-00

COVER,DUST

95

V327-262-110-00

NUT/M10X1.25

96

V500-162-502-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25

97

1427-433-022-00

NUT/M12

98

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

99

V500-162-502-00

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20

LN R R N SR REE R SRR BEE NN EEE REE NEE FEE NEE EEE NEE N I JleR.-R’

DO DO R | R e e | e e e e e e =8B 00880088 00




FIG. 43 REAR WHEEL SYSTEM (SF200M)

1689-440 -0100

167

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T42m Faom [C|L | P
,,,,, 1 [1689-440-200-20 WHEELREAR ASSY  [*| 21 [lec[ |
,,,,, 2 |1689-440-211-00 [TIRE/TURF/16-8 | *| 2| | | | [
,,,,, 3 11886-241-002-00 VALVE/RIM [ *| 2 | | | |
,,,,, 4 |V999-200-003-00 |CAPTIREVALVE | *| 2| | | | [
5 11689-440-230-00 RIM/WHEEL COMP * 2 6G
,,,,, 6 |V600-150-620-50 BEARINGRB/6205SS  [*| [ [ [ | [~
,,,,, 7 |V600-150-630-40 BEARING,RB/6304SS | *| * | | [ | |
,,,,, 8 |1598-411-001-10 (COLLAR/26X32X53 | *| * | | | | |
9 [15938-411-053-20 |[CAP/WHEEL * 2




168 FIG. 44 REAR WHEEL SYSTEM (SF230M)

L 1 | |

1689-441 -0100

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS

C | T42Mm Faom |[C| L | P

1 |1689-441-200-10 WHEEL/REAR ASSY * 2 6G

2 [1689-440-211-00 [TIRE/TURF/16-8 * 2

3 [1386-241-002-00 [VALVE/RIM * 2

4 |V999-200-003-00 [CAP,TIRE VALVE * 2

5 {1689-441-210-10 RIM/WHEEL COMP * 2 6G




FIG. 45 LIFT LINK SYSTEM
(SF200M-No.1-100036/SF230M-No.1-100191)

FIG.12

169

1689-501A-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS

C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 /1689-501-200-30 BRACKET'MOWER/LCOMP | * | 36| .o | | | |
,,,,, 2 |1689-501-230-20 BRACKET/MOWER/RCOMP | * | 3¢ | .jor | | | |
,,,,, 3 |V201-361-202-50 BOLT/M12X25 | *| S| o0l | | |
,,,,, 4 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SPM12 | *| S| & | | | [
5 [1689-501-310-00 SHAFT/LIFT COMP |
,,,,, 6 |1689-501-280-00 HOLDER/SHAFT ASSY | *| 2| .| | | |
,,,,, 7 11689-501-281-00 BUSH/30X34X25 | *| S| el | | |
,,,,, 8 |V201-361-202-50 BOLT/M12X25 | *| S| ol | | |
,,,,, 9 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SPM12 | *| S| & | | | [
10 [1689-501-001-00 WASHER/30X45X2 | 2| 3
11 |V704-140-030-00 RING,SNAP/30C | *| Z| & | | | |
12 11689-501-002-00 BOLTM16 | *| . S v Y N O I
13 |8654-510-012-10 WASHER/16X40X05 | * | % | & | | | |
14 |V304-460-016-00 NUT/M16  |*| S| &l | | |
15 |V401-160-016-00 WASHER,SP/M16 | 2| 2




170 FIG. 46 LIFT LINK SYSTEM
(SF200M-No0.100037-/SF230M-N0.100192-)

FIG.12

1689-501B-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS

C | T42Mm Faom |C| L | P
1 [1689-501-200-30 BRACKET/MOWER/L COMP | * ;00087 | 100159-
2 [1689-501-230-20 BRACKET/MOWER/R COMP | * |;00057- | 100192-
3 |V201-361-202-50 BOLT/M12X25 * | 100087 | 100192-
4 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12 * | 100087 100102
5 |1689-501-310-00 [SHAFT/LIFT COMP * |1 00087 | 100109-
6 |1689-501-280-00 [HOLDER/SHAFT ASSY * | 100087- | 100792-
7 11689-501-281-00 BUSH/30X34X25 * | 100087-| 100102-
8 |V201-361-202-50 [BOLT/M12X25 * | 100087- | 100192-
9 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12 * | 100087 | 100192-
10 |1689-501-001-00 WASHER/30X45X2 * | 1007 | 100102-
11 |V704-140-030-00 [RING,SNAP/30 C * | 100087-| 100792-




FIG. 47 PIPING (LIFT) SYSTEM (SF200M)

1689-502 -0100

171

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |K182-015-000-00 CYLINDER  ASSY | *| * | —\ | | |
,,,,, 2 |K182-012-001-00PISTON | *| Y o
,,,,, 3 |K182-007-002-00 PISTONSTOPPER | *| '\ |\ |\ | |
,,,,, 4 |V793-142-480-60 DUSTSEAL SER42 | *| ' | | | | [
5 |V724-124-304-20 [PACKING PS-42 * 1
,,,,, 6 |3650-837-210-00 HOSE/HYDRO/460 | * |o0mss| | | | |
_6A|1705-408-340-00 [HOSE/HYDRO/450 ASSY | * |joolza| | | | |
6B |3650-837-210-00 HOSE/HYDRO/460 | * |lwooia:| | | | |
,,,,, 7 13768-185-022-10 ADAPTER(QOS/PUMP) | *| ' | | | | |
8 [1705-408-230-00 ADAPTER/L/G1/4 ASSY * 1
,,,,, 9 |V720-112-401-10RING/O |\ *|\ Yo
10 |1689-502-001-00 [PIN/14X80 | * | i A O O
11 |V411-260-014-00 WASHER,PL/M14 | *| = i I O
12 |V500-163-003-00 PINSPLIT/3X30 | * |soadwal | | | |
12A|(V500-163-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X20 * | 003
13 [1435-201-220-00 FILTER,SUCTIONHST) | *| i I I I O
14 |V720-103-502-40 O-RING/P24 | *| Y| | | ||
15 |V720-103-502-60 |O-RING/P26 | *| Y |\ 0 | |
16 |V211-360-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) | *| i O I I O
17 |1689-502-220-00 [PIPE/SUCTION COMP * 1
18 |13656-355-001-00 [HOSE/19X29X170 | *| i I I I O
19 |J061-224-032-00 [CLAMP/WIRE/24-32 | * | S A N T T
20 |V211-260-802-50 BOLT/S | *| S A A T O
21 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP | *| i I I O
22 [1689-502-210-00 [FLANGE/SUCTION COMP | * 1
23 |V200-360-604-00 BOLT  '* godes| | | | |
23A|V210-260-604-00 BOLT/S  |'* eodse| | | | |
24 |V401-160-006-00 WASHER,SPM6 | *|gedes| | | | |
25 |V720-102-402-00 O-RING/P20 | ™*|j000e6) | | | |
25A|V720-112-402-00 |0-RING/P20 * | 007




172

FIG. 47 PIPING (LIFT) SYSTEM (SF200M)

1689-502 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

26

K135-023-000-00

PUMP GEAR  ASSY

1

FIG 064

27

1560-515-004-50

NUT/MO0S8

28

V304-260-008-00

NUT

29

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

30

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

31

1404-503-006-00

PACKING,OIL PUMP

32

1689-502-005-10

FLANGE/PUMP

33

V210-560-602-50

BOLT/S

34

V720-102-402-00

O-RING/P20

oo o R R NN

-100066

34A

V720-112-402-00

O-RING/P20

1
100067-

35

1689-502-003-00

HOSE/HYDRO/1300

1
-100058

35A

1622-273-200-00

HOSE/1270  COMP

1
100059-

36

3768-185-015-20

ADAPTER/90

37

K211-042-000-20

CONTROL VALVE ASSY

FIG 065

38

V780-140-000-6T

PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

39

V201-261-005-00

BOLT/M10X50

40

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

41

1689-502-250-00

ADAPTER/L/G3/8 ASSY

42

V720-112-401-40

O-RING/P14

100067-

43

1689-502-230-00

PIPE/PTO COMP

44

1650-509-280-00

ADAPTER/PF1/4 ASSY

45

V720-112-401-10

RING/O

HHHH%HHNNHHH

46

3805-352-002-00

ADAPTER/0-/R1/4XM16

LN SR I N IR 2 RO DA REE REE REE AR JEE EEE REE NEE RN NEE EEE NI AR I JleNa-R’




FIG. 48 LEVER (LIFT) SYSTEM

F1G.27
FI1G.28

173

1689-503A-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 {1689-503-410-00 |SHIFTER/SPOOL COMP | * | o0877|-q00ds8| | | |
1A |1689-508-410-10 |[SHIFTER/SPOOL COMP | * |joshs|yondsr-|8| | |
,,,,, 2 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP | *| 2| 2 0 | |
,,,,, 3 11689-503-420-10 STAY/SHIFTER COMP | *| ' | Y | |\ | |
4 |V304-260-008-00 NUT * 2 2
,,,,, 5 |V211-360-802-50 BOLT/SP | *| 2| 2| |\ | |
,,,,, 6 |3650-261-001-00 CLAMP/25X50 [ *| Y | ‘oo A\ | .
,,,,, 7 11689-503-260-00 HUB/SPOOL _COMP | *| ‘| * | | | |
,,,,, 8 |V580-140-802-00 PIN/SPRING | *| ' | L\ |\
9 |1689-503-310-00 LEVER/LIFT COMP * 1 1

10 |1544-219-005-00 KNOB,LEVER/12 | *| i R OO N A
11 |1636-504-005-10 |[SPRING/HT021 | *| i O I I O
12 11689-272-002-00 HUB/08X12X12 | *| i O I O O
13 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8 | *| i O I O O

14 |[V500-162-501-50 [PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15 * 1 !
15 11689-503-002-10 [PLATE/NEUTRAL | *| o I I I O
16 [V710-140-010-00 RING,SNAP/E10 | * |j00877|-2omds6| | | |
16A|V411-260-012-00 WASHER/M12 | * lyoedhgloondsz-| | | |
17 |V500-162-502-50 [PIN,SPLIT/2.5X26 | * ljeom|yondse-| | | |

18 |3104-210-213-00 ROD/M08X67 * 1 1
019 11104-410-007-00 |[SPRING/HEO74 | *| S I I I
20 |V304-260-008-00NUT | * ] . S I I O
21 |3652-285-001-00BOLT | *| O I I O
22 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL M8 | *| i O I I O

23 |V500-163-001-50 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X15 * ! !
24 |1636-271-004-00 PLATE/L/22X60 | *| i O I I O
25 |V304-260-008-00NUT | *] o S T O




174

1689-504 -0100

foe)
.

FIG. 49 PIPING (LIFT) SYSTEM (SF230M)

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

K182-015-000-00

CYLINDER ASSY

1

K182-012-001-00

PISTON

K182-007-002-00

PISTON STOPPER

DUST SEAL SER42

V724-124-304-20

PACKING PS-42

1
2
3
4 |V793-142-480-60
5
6

3650-837-210-00

HOSE/HYDRO/460

G e e

-100361

1705-408-340-00

HOSE/HYDRO/450 ASSY

-100820

6B[3650-837-210-00

HOSE/HYDRO/460

100821-

7 |3768-185-022-10

ADAPTER(908/PUMP)

8 11705-408-230-00

ADAPTER/L/G1/4 ASSY

9 |[V720-112-401-10

RING/O

10 |1689-502-001-00

PIN/14X80

11 |[V411-260-014-00

WASHER,PL/M14

12 |V500-163-003-00

PIN,SPLIT/3X30

[ I T R e Y e L]

-100820

12A|V500-163-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

100821-

13 |1435-201-220-00

FILTER,SUCTION(HST)

14 |V720-103-502-40

O-RING/P24

15 |[V720-103-502-60

O-RING/P26

16 |[V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (SP)

17 11689-502-220-00

PIPE/SUCTION COMP

18 |3656-355-001-00

HOSE/19X29X170

19 |J061-224-032-00

CLAMP/WIRE/24-32

20 [V211-260-802-50

BOLT/S

21 |[V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S

22 [1689-502-210-00

FLANGE/SUCTION COMP

23 |V200-360-604-00

BOLT

[ B e N L B = T = I S YA = < A )

-100689

23A|1V210-260-604-00

BOLT/S

100690-

24 |V401-160-006-00

WASHER,SP/M 6

3
-100689

25 |V720-102-402-00

O-RING/P20

25A|V720-112-402-00

O-RING/P20

LR SR R A IR R R REE EE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE NN BRI AR REE R NEE N (@la-N )

2
'100£1100
100401-




FIG. 49 PIPING (LIFT) SYSTEM (SF230M)

Se

i

\
i

175

~\(ENGINE) 3‘] 22
41 \ — 24
\\/, E\ 2.3
23A
37
1689-504 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
26 |K135-023-000-00 PUMPGEAR  ASSY | *| | ' | | | |FIG 064
27 |1560-515-004-50 NUT/MO8 | *| | S I O O
28 |V304-260-008-00NUT | *| | S I O O
29 |V411-260-008-00 WASHERPLMS8 | *| | ol I O O
30 |[V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M 8 * 4
31 |1404-508-006-00 [PACKING,OILPUMP | *| | Y | | | |
32 |1689-502-005-10 FLANGE/PUMP | *| | Y | |\ | |
33 |V210-560-602-50 BOLT/S | *| | S
34 |V720-102-402-00 O-RING/P20 | *| | wodoo) || |
34A|V720-112-402-00 |O-RING/P20 * 100401~
85 |1689-504-001-10 [HOSEOHYDRO/1550 | *| | * | | | |
36 |3768-185-015-20 ADAPTER/90 | *| | Y |\ ||
87 |8787-172-010-00 BAND/202 | *| | Yoo\
38 |K211-042-000-20 CONTROLVALVE ASSY |*| | ' | | | |FIG 065
39 |V201-261-005-00 [BOLT/M10X50 * 2
40 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SPM10 | *| | S I T T
41 |11689-502-230-00 [PIPE/PTO COMP | *| | Yo
42 |1650-509-280-00 ADAPTER/PF1/4 ASSY | *| | * | | | | .
43 |V720-112-401-10RING/O | *| ot
44 [3805-352-002-00 |ADAPTER/0-/R1/4XM16 * 1




176

1689-506A-0100

FIG. 50 UP STOP SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-506-011-00

PLATE/L/19X257

1

1

1689-506-310-00

ROD/UPSTOP COMP

1705-312-006-00

SPRING/HC058

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

V304-260-008-00

NUT

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

1
1
1
4
1

[T =N USRS

3O OV i 100N =

V500-162-501-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15

1
-1001456

-100689

V500-163-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

LR SEE I S MR I 2 (ol -

100146-

1
100690-




FIG. 51 FENDER SYSTEM (SF200M) 177
11
1A T

1689-603C-0100
S (rypEoFmoODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T42Mm Faom [C|L | P
,,,,, 1 [1689-603-310-00 FENDER ___COMP | * [joobe| | [4G[ |
,,,,, 1 |1689-603-310-01 FENDER  COMP | * |y | | |4L| |
,,,,, 2 |8650-432-014-00 GROMMET/(16X25X2) | *| * | | ( | [
,,,,, 3 |89385-069-051-10 PATCHSEALVJA | * o8| | [ [ |
3A|1689-603-028-00 [SEAL/20 * 1003%4.
,,,,, 4 |V211-360-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) | *| * | | [ | [
,,,,, 5 |V201-260-808-00 BOLT/M8X30 [ *ljofgs| | L | |
_B5A|V201-260-802-50 BOLT/M8X25 | *lygofel | [ | |
,,,,, 6 |V411-260-008-00 WASHERPL/MS | *| 2| | [ | [
7 [1593-612-005-00 INSULATOR/10X30X03 * 4
,,,,, 8 |V304-260-008-00NUT  ¢*| 2 L L
,,,,, 9 [1689-603-012-00 INSULATOR/220 = | 2| | | ||~
.10 {1689-603-220-10 COVER/FENDER COMP | * 500040 | | 4Gl L
.10 |1689-603-220-11 COVER/FENDER COMP | * |io0050-| | | anL|
11 |3623-820-013-00 KNOB,SET/12 * | ookag

11A[3623-820-013-10 [BOLT/KNOB/MO08X12 * | oo 51
.12 |V120-376-001-60 | S AR N N N

14 11689-603-022-00

15 |1636-611-011-00

16 [1689-603-230-00 [PLATE/l/230X230 COMP | * |.jo0049] | | G| |

16 [1689-603-230-01 [PLATE/l/230X230 COMP | * |j00080-] | | L
17 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M 8 * | 00a46

17A|V363-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER | * leour-| | | | |

18 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SPIM8 | * |jogbae| | | | |

19 |V341-120-008-00 NUT,CAPMS8 | * |lj008ae| | | | |

20 |1689-603-006-00 PLATE/I/32X212 | *| S A N T T
21 |1689-603-023-10 INSULATOR/GUIDE/LH * 1 1




178 FIG. 51 FENDER SYSTEM (SF200M)

1689-603C-0100

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200 | SF230
T42M | F42M

G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION O |R REMARKS
P

=A==
=

22 [1689-603-024-10 [INSULATOR/GUIDE/RH !

23 11689-603-025-00 INSULATOR/FENDER/F

24 [1689-603-026-00 INSULATOR/FENDER/R

* %! ®! X O TR

1
1
25 [1689-603-027-00 INSULATOR/10X330 2




FIG. 52 FENDER SYSTEM (SF230M)

1689-603D-0100
S |TypEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T42Mm Faom [C|L | P
,,,,, 1 [1689-603-310-00 FENDER  COMP | *|  ljoone| [4G| |
,,,,, 1 {1689-603-310-01 FENDER  COMP | *| |y |4L| |
,,,,, 2 |8650-432-014-00 GROMMET/(16X25X2) | *| | Y | (| [
,,,,, 3 |189385-069-051-10 PATCHSEAL/A | *|  lyodes| [ | |
3A|1689-603-028-00 [SEAL/20 * 10123;-6_
,,,,, 4 |V211-360-801-60BOLT,SEMS (SP) | *| | * | | | |
,,,,, 5 |V201-260-808-00 BOLT/M8X30 [ *|  |joofe| | | [
_bA|V201-260-802-50 BOLT/M8X25 | *| | Pr S N I
,,,,, 6 |V411-260-008-00 WASHERPL/MS | *| | 2| | | [
7 115983-612-005-00 INSULATOR/10X30X03 * 4
,,,,, 8 |V304-260-008-00NUT x| L 200 L0
,,,,, 9 [1689-603-012-00 INSULATOR/220 [ *| [ 2| [ | [~
10 |11689-603-220-10 COVER/FENDER COMP | *| | wonse| [4G| |
10 [1689-603-220-11 COVERFENDER COMP | *| | ooo-| |4L| |
11 [3623-820-013-00 KNOB,SET/12 * 101575
11A|3623-820-013-10 BOLT/KNOBMoO8X12 [ *| | wowe L |
12 |V120-376-001-60 SCREW/SP | *| | S U T A
13 |1689-604-001-00 MATLH [*| | Yo Lo
14 |1689-603-022-00 MATRH  [*| | L[ 1 1}
15 |1636-611-011-00 RIVET/SCREW ASSY * 100873
15A[1636-611-011-00 RIVET/SCREW ASSY  |*| | wogra | | |
.16 [1689-603-230-00 PLATE//230X230 COMP | * | | wobse| |4G| |
16 |1689-603-230-01 PLATE//230X230 COMP [ *| | wogsor| 4L |
. 17./V411-260-008-00 WASHERPL/MS8 | *| | wopor| | | |
17A|V363-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER * 100599-
18 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SPMS | *| Lo [ [ |
19 |V341-120-008-00 NUT,CAPMS8 [ *| | wodor| | Ll
.20 11689-603-006-00 PLATE//32X212 | *| | _ S U T A
21 [1689-603-023-10 INSULATOR/IGUIDELH | *| | T af [ |~
22 11689-603-024-10 INSULATOR/GUIDE/RH * ap!




180

FIG. 52 FENDER SYSTEM (SF230M)

17A

1689-603D-0100

TYPE OF MODEL | 1

SF200 | SF230 | T
T42M | F42m | C

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

23 [1689-603-025-00 INSULATOR/FENDER/F !

24 11689-603-026-00 INSULATOR/FENDER/R !

* % OO ®»

25 [1689-603-027-00 INSULATOR/10X330 2




FIG. 53 COVER (POST) SYSTEM (SF200M) 181

4+ 4A

227

1689-611 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Faom |C| L [P
,,,,, 1 |1689-611-201-00 BONNET  ASSY [ *|odl | | [ [
1A |1689-611-401-00 BONNET | *ljee| | | [ |
,,,,, 2 |2175-506-008-10 [PANEL/HOOD/UNDER | * |jogbe| | | | |
2A|2175-506-008-10 PANEL/HOOD/UNDER | * |yo0050-| | | | |
3 [2175-501-201-00 [SCREW/6X12 * | oom4o
8A|2175-501-201-00 |SCREW/6X12 | * |0 | | | |
,,,,, 4 |V350-160-005-00 NUT,SPEED | *|j0bg| | | | [
_4A|V350-160-005-00 NUT,SPEED | *lweoso-| | | | |
,,,,, 5 |3533-901-012-00 ORNAMENT/ASEKT | * 50009 | [ [ |
5A [3533-901-012-00 [ORNAMENT/ISEKI * | oo0so-
,,,,, 6 |2144-508-310-10KNOB/38 [ *| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 7 |V401-160-008-00 WASHERSPMS || 2| | | ||~
,,,,, 8 |V411-260-008-00 WASHERPLMS | *| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 9 |3805-201-013-00[PAD/69 x| *2 | | ||
10 |2175-506-003-00 |COVER/COLUMN/FRONT * 1
11 [2175-506-004-00 COVER/COLUMN/REAR | *| * | | | | |
12 |V210-360-601-60 BOLTSP)M6X16 | *| 2| | | | |
183 |2175-501-201-00SCREW/6X12 |[*| * | | | | |
14 [1689-611-002-00 PLUG/64 = 1 [ 1 [ | |
15 |1689-611-003-00 [PLUG/COVER * !
16 11689-611-004-00 PLUG/40 | *| i A N O O
17 |2175-507-001-10PLATE  [*| | | | ||
18 {1689-611-005-00 INSULATOR/30X30X135 * 1




182

FIG. 54 COVER (POST) SYSTEM (SF230M)

1689-612A-0100

5 .oA 4+ 4A

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1

1689-611-201-00

BONNET ASSY

1A

1689-611-401-00

BONNET

1
- 100%08

2

2175-506-008-10

PANEL/HOOD/UNDER

100209-
1

2A

2175-506-008-10

PANEL/HOOD/UNDER

- 100%08
100209-

3

2175-501-201-00

SCREW/6X12

3A

2175-501-201-00

SCREW/6X12

4
-100208
4

V350-160-005-00

NUT,SPEED

1002109'
-100208

V350-160-005-00

NUT,SPEED

4
4A
5

35633-901-012-00

ORNAMENT/ISEKI

1
1002109'

5A

35633-901-012-00

ORNAMENT/ISEKI

-100208
1

6

2144-508-310-10

KNOB/38

100209-
2

7

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

8

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

9

3805-201-013-00

PAD/69

10

2175-506-003-00

COVER/COLUMN/FRONT

11

2175-506-004-00

COVER/COLUMN/REAR

12

V210-360-601-60

BOLT(SP)/M6X16

13

2175-501-201-00

SCREW/6X12

14

1689-612-001-00

PLUG/64

15

1689-611-003-00

PLUG/COVER

16

1689-611-004-00

PLUG/40

17

2175-507-001-10

PLATE

18

1689-611-005-00

INSULATOR/30X30X135

19

2175-501-201-00

SCREW/6X12

LR SR RN AN NEE SEE BEE R AR AR RN BEE REE NEE NN EEE NEE NEE JEE ZEE RIE AR N JieNs Rl

S = T I T A T TR YRy YA I X




FIG. 55 PANEL (POST) SYSTEM

(FRONT)

2

12

183

&— 6
5 p—
— 3
4_
1689-613 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |1689-613-201-00 [PANEL/HOOD/UPPER | *| * | '\ | | |
,,,,, 2 |1689-613-202-00 PANEL/STARTER [ *| ' | * | | | .
,,,,, 3 11593-621-250-10 SWITCH(STARTER)ASSY | *| ' | ' |\ | | |
,,,,, 4 |1598-621-252-00(COVER |+ | ‘| t | | |
5 [1444-621-311-00 [CAP * 1 1
,,,,, 6 |1444-621-312-00 NUT,RING/M28X1.0 [ *| ' | *t ¢ | |
,,,,, 7.18614-261-002-00 KEYASSY x| Yo\ oty o
,,,,, 8 |1689-613-206-00 PANEL/THROTTLE | *| ‘| ' | | |
,,,,, 9 |1689-613-203-00CAP/1O *) bty ot
10 [1689-613-204-00 |[CAP/23 * ! !
11 |11689-613-220-10 [PLATE/MONITOR COMP | * | i R OO N A
12 11689-613-260-00 METER/HOUR ASSY | *| i O I I O
13 11689-613-240-00 LAMP/MONITOR ASSY | *| i O I O O
14 |3650-270-214-00BULB | * ] o i I O O
15 {1689-613-211-00 ORNAMENT/MONITOR * 1 !
16 |V195-164-008-10 SCREW/TAPPING | *| * | * | | | |
17 [1427-621-012-00 GROMMET [ *| t | t | | | |
18 [4301-210-002-00 BOLT (S/N6X16) *| 6 6




184

1689-621B-0100

FIG. 56 HOOD SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

REMARKS

1689-621-410-00

HOOD COMP

1

1

1689-621-410-01

Fekkkkkkkkhhhhhhhhtdd

1689-621-011-00

INSULATOR/50X270

1689-621-012-00

INSULATOR/730

1689-621-013-00

TRIM/1240

1689-621-014-10

TRIM/710

1689-102-012-00

TRIM/110

1689-621-015-00

INSULATOR/20X90

00 =T 0 O COIN Ik

1689-621-017-00

INSULATOR/30X600

©

1689-621-021-00

INSULATOR/450X700

1689-621-019-00

INSULATOR/MUFFLER

1689-621-260-10

NET/REAR COMP

7F

1593-601-073-00

WASHER/06X16X01

V120-376-001-60

SCREW/SP

1689-621-006-00

NET/F/UPPER

1689-621-016-00

INSULATOR/100

3623-820-013-00

KNOB,SET/12

T B T - Y- Y e e B Y e I T | S e N

-100429

LT S T - Y- e S e B N | I S U T

-101876

3623-820-013-10

BOLT/KNOB/M08X12

100430-

101876

1689-621-270-00

PIVOT/LH COMP

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

1689-621-280-00

PIVOT/RH COMP

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

V411-260-012-00

WASHER /M12

1689-621-007-00

WASHER/12X26X04

1689-621-008-00

BOLT

2502-601-005-00

NUT/CONICALWASHER

1689-621-003-00

PLATE/LOCK

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (SP)

1689-621-009-00

PLATE/1/50X70

1689-621-240-10

COVER/REAR COMP

LR SR R N IR R R REE AR JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE REE NN NEE JEE REE NEE N BEE I AR A R MR N (@Na -]

T T Y -1 B T TR TR TR B ST e

St HE Y -1 B TR ST CHE T B ST ]

7F




FIG. 56 HOOD SYSTEM

185

1689-621B-0100

S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS

C | T4m Faom |C| L [P
29 |V211-361-002-50 BOLT/SP | * | 00%as)-100880) | | |
29A|V211-361-002-00 BOLT,SEMS | * |jooae-no0d00-| | | |
30 |1689-621-250-00 COVER/ENGINE COMP | *| S IO T -1
81 |V211-361-002-50 BOLT/SP | *| 2| 2| | | [
32 |V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 o 2




186

FIG. 57 HARNESS SYSTEM

(ENGINE) (ENGINE) (ENGINE)

- -

rof

10

1689-6

14
14A
23 -0100

A

.

18

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1

1689-623-200-40

HARNESS/MAIN ASSY

1A

1689-623-200-50

HARNESS/MAIN ASSY

1
-100156
1

1
'100’1765

2

1575-623-009-00

FUSE/32V03A

100157-
1

100766-
1

3

1575-623-010-00

FUSE/32V10A

2

2

4

1593-623-203-00

FUSE/32V20A

-100055

5

3650-262-202-00

DIODE/3.0A

-100055

1
-100262
2

5A

3650-262-202-00

DIODE/3.0A

100056-

- 100%62
100263-

6

1614-690-202-00

FUSE/SLOWBLOW

7

2500-623-220-00

RELAY/4P ASSY

8

1593-623-504-00

SHORT COUPLER/REAR/P

9

1593-623-503-00

CAP,FUSE BOX

10

V361-260-006-00

NUT

11

3737-172-011-00

CLAMP,HARNESS

I T T )=l =)

[ ot B T

12

1342-402-006-00

BAND/WIRE/250

13

1560-695-015-00

CLAMP

14

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

-100254

14A

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (SP)

1
100255-
1

1
-101038
1

15

3737-172-010-00

BAND/202

101039
1

16

3656-271-290-10

HORN ASSY

16A

1690-650-320-00

HORN ASSY

1
'100%74

1
-101147
1

17

V210-360-601-60

BOLT(SP)/M6X16

1002275'
-100254

1011248'
-101038

17A

V210-360-601-60

BOLT(SP)/M6X16

1
100255-
1

1
101039
1

18

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

19

1568-701-001-00

INSULATOR

2
-100382

19A

1568-701-001-10

TRIM/60

EREE SO R S A REE REE REE REE JEE EEE REE NEE BEE NEE EEE REE NEE AR NI EEE MR I JeN.-R'

2
100383-

2
-101%66
101467-




FIG. 58 ORNAMENT (SF200M) 187

1 2
ED%EKEQ [ U%EKEQ DE
3 4

| |
= GEnor| SEr—

L wmba o N

1689-901A-0100
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Faom |C| L [P
,,,,, 1 {1689-901-027-00 ORNAMENT/HOOD/LH  |*| ' | [ | | |
2 [1689-901-022-00 ORNAMENT/HOOD/RH * 1

5 11689-901-007-00 ORNAMENT/FRONT *] 1
,,,,, 6 11689-901-008-00 ORNAMENT/ASEKT | *| ' | | | | |
7 11689-901-025-00 ORNAMENT/COVER/LH o




188 FIG.59 ORNAMENT (SF230M)

1 2

@DSEK@ I DSEK@ DE

1689-902B-0100

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200 | SF230
T42M | F42M

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION REMARKS

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

1689-901-027-00 ORNAMENT/HOOD/LH !

1689-901-022-00 ORNAMENT/HOOD/RH

1689-902-023-00 ORNAMENT/FENDER/LH

1689-902-024-00 ORNAMENT/FENDER/RH

1689-901-007-00 ORNAMENT/FRONT

1689-901-008-00 ORNAMENT/ISEKI

LR SEE I N MR I 2 (ol -

[ e e A

1689-901-025-00 ORNAMENT/COVER/LH

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

1689-901-026-00 ORNAMENT/COVER/RH




FIG. 60 LABEL (CONTROL) (SF200M)

189

&> eocass

=)

]

D¢

O

1689-903A-0100
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Faom |C| L [P
,,,,, 1 {1689-903-001-00 LABEL/CONTROL/TILT | *| ' | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |1689-903-008-00 LABEL/PARKING [ *| * | | | | [
,,,,, 3 |1689-903-004-00 LABEL/DIFF | */ | | | (|
,,,,, 4 |1689-903-002-00 LABEL/CONTROL/LH | *| * | | | | [
5 11689-903-003-00 [LABEL/CONTROL/RH * 1
6 {1636-906-001-00 [LABEL/FUSE/E * 1




190 FIG. 61 LABEL (CONTROL) (SF230M)

1689-904B-0100

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200 | SF230
T42M | F42M

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION REMARKS

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

1689-903-001-00 LABEL/CONTROL/TILT !

1689-903-008-00 LABEL/PARKING

1689-904-002-00 LABEL/CONTROL/2WD-4W

1689-904-003-00 LABEL/WARNING/2WD-4W

1689-903-002-00 [LABEL/CONTROL/LH

1689-903-003-00 [LABEL/CONTROL/RH

! %[ k! k! %k X RO TR

[T e e e R e

3O OV i 100N =

1636-906-001-00 [LABEL/FUSE/E




FIG. 62 LABEL (CAUTION)

191

1689-906A-0100
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Faom |C| L [P
,,,,, 1 |1689-906-003-00 LABEL/CAUTION | * | ' | Y @ | ¢+
,,,,, 2 [1705-904-002-00 LABEL/BATTERY | * |.io0802|-00047) | | |
2A|1705-904-002-10 [LABEL/BATTERY | * |io0s0s-jnonmas| 2| | |
,,,,, 3 |1705-904-001-00 LABEL/FUEL [ *| * [ Y |\ | |
4 |8595-901-007-00 LABEL/WARNING/HOT o 2
,,,,, 5 |8595-901-006-00 LABEL/WARNING/BELT | *| * | ' | | | |
,,,,, 6 [1705-902-006-00 LABEL/W/FAN | *| L | Lo\
,,,,, 7 11705-902-007-00 LABEL/W/STARTER | *| ' | Y | | | |
,,,,, 8 [1705-902-008-00 LABEL/WRADIATOR | *| ' | Y | | | {
9 [2500-901-027-00 [LABEL/CE * 1 1
10 |1705-904-011-00 LABEL/NOISE/LWA/105 | * |.j00ds2|-201466] | | |
10A[1728-903-001-00 LABEL/NOISE/LWA/103 % ooms Lol | L




192

FIG. 63 LAMP (WORK) SYSTEM (OPTION)

1689-624 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1689-624-210-00

LAMP/WORK  SET

1

1

1560-654-911-00

LENS

1560-654-912-00

BRACKET

1560-654-915-00

GASKET

1627-621-571-00

VALVE/LAMP/12V60W

V195-164-020-40

BOLT

1689-624-002-00

PLATE/1/25X235

V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S

©i00 =3O UM

V304-260-008-00

NUT

I ICIEIE I I IR

[T T e N e A

[ T N e R N B R T




FIG. 64 COMPONENT PARTS

FOR K135-023-000-00 ON Fig.47,49

193

K135-023-000-0C
S [tryPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |K135-023-100-00 GEARPUMP  SET | *| * | '\ | | |
,,,,, 2 |K135-017-006-00 COVERPUMP | *| ' | t 4 @\ | | .
,,,,, 3 |V744-114-280-708EALOIL | */ ‘| bt |
,,,,, 4 |V721-113-105-00 O-RINGHS90G50  [*| * | * | | |
5 |V720-112-402-20 [0-RING/P22 * 4 4
,,,,, 6 |V720-111-900-60 O-RINGP6HS90 [ *| ' | t ¢\ | | .
,,,,, 7 |K135-002-009-00 BOLT/M8X2811T | *| ©® | ¢ | | | {
8 |[V401-170-008-00 S.W * 6 6




194

FIG. 65 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR K211-042-000-20 ON Fig.47,49

K211-042-000-2H

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

K211-012-003-00

COVER/SPOOL

1

1

K211-012-009-00

RING,SNAP

K211-012-005-00

STOPPER/SPRING

K211-012-006-00

SPRING/HC042

K211-042-003-00

SPRING STOPPER

K211-012-007-00

COLLAR/17X27X02

K211-004-007-00

SEAL,OIL/TC4,14247

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V120-266-002-50

SCREW,SEMS

V705-140-024-00

RING,SNAP

V780-140-000-1T

PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

V780-140-000-2T

PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

V780-140-000-4T

PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

V720-111-900-70

O-RING/P 7

V720-102-401-20

O-RING/P12

LEEE SR N SR R REE REE SRR BEE BEE EEE REE NEE JleNa Rl

R DN R w3 = DN N | e e e

R D R w3 = NN | e e e e




FIG. 66 COMPONENT PARTS 195
FOR K510-004-000-00,10 ON Fig.12,13(1/2)

14,25,26-PLEASE SEE NEXT PAGE

K510-004-000-1Q
S (rypEoFmoODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE P Fsroo0 Tsr301 T| O | R REMARKS
C | T42Mm Faom [C|L | P
,,,,, 1 |[K510-004-001-00CASE | *|jodsel-odsa | | |
1A |K510-004-001-10|CASE | *ljs0]eonser 2] | |
,,,,, 2 |K510-003-004-00 BLOCK/PORT | * ljoofer-|w00ses| | | |
,,,,, 3 |K510-001-005-00 BLOCK/CYLINDER | * |yogfor|aoifsr| | | |
3A|K510-002-005-00 BLOCK/CYLINDER * | 1008 | 1018
,,,,, 4 |K510-003-006-00 PLATE/SWASH ,,:,,,,10,0];8,7:,,10,0818,5:,
,,,,, 5 |K510-001-007-00 METAL/SLIDE B —
,,,,, 6 |K510-001-008-00 PISTON BB T —
,,,,, 7 |K510-001-009-00 SHIM/O.9 | ™ ljo0u8v|uo0885-| [ | [
8 |K510-001-010-00 [PLATE/VALVE/PUMP * | Jooar | 1008k
,,,,, 9 |K510-001-011-00 [PLATE/VALVE/MOTOR | * |s00i7-|n00885| | | |
.10 |K510-003-012-00 SHAFT/PUMP ,,,’,’,,,,,1091181:,,,109&18,5:, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
211 |K510-004-013-00 SHAFT/MOTOR | * |.00302|-100160) | | |
11A|K510-004-013-10 [SHAFT'MOTOR | * ljo0s08-Jgouiee-| 2| | |
12 |K510-002-014-00 ARM/ * | 00187- | 100885
13 |K510-008-015-00 BEARING/THRUST | * |.jo03se|-qon8ee| | | |
13A|K510-001-015-00 BEARING/THRUST | * |j00db0-|zondbs:| | | |
14 |V600-110-620-40 BEARING,RB/6204 | * |jo0f%z-|n008es| | | |
15 |K510-001-016-00 NEEDLE | * Loz |soods| | | [
16 |K510-001-017-00 BUSH/95X100X22 * | Joorar: | 1008k
217 |K510-003-017-00 BEARING/NEEDLE ,,,:,,,,10,01;8,’1:,,10,08;8,5:, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
.18 |K510-001-018-00 BUSH/68X71X14 ., it
.19 |K510-001-019-00 SPRING/HC053 | *| B T —
.20 |K510-001-020-00 SPRING/HCO030 | * |jo0f8z-|100885:- | | |
21 | K510-003-021-00 SPRING/HC021 * |100187- | 100885
.22 |K510-003-022-00 POPPET/RELIEF ,,f,,,,,lOQliSfZ:,,lOﬂ&i&&:, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
23 |K510-003-037-00 PLATE/SPRING | * |io0isz-|wo0ses-| | | |
24 |K510-008-023-00 [POPPET/CHECK | * ljoofbe-|wo0s| | | |
25 |K510-001-025-00 |COLLAR/23X47X12 | * |jo08s0|-o1380| | | |
26 |V720-103-504-10 |O-RING /P41 * | 100259 | -101380




196

FIG. 66 COMPONENT PARTS

FOR K510-004-000-00,10 ON Fig.12,13(2/2)

K510-004-000-1Q

27,28,30,44,58,53-PLEASE SEE PRECEDING PAGE

N\

‘_\-“:"9’!)‘}‘ "

A\

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS
C | T42Mm Faom |C| L | P
27 |K510-001-026-00 |GASKET * | 100187-| 100885-
28 |K510-001-029-00 [PLUG(G3/8) * | 100787-| 100885-
29 |K275-001-0038-00 [PLUG(PF1/4) * | 00187 | 100885
30 |V720-112-401-40 |O-RING/P14 * | 00s7- | 10085
31 [V720-112-401-10 RING/O * | 10017 | 100885
32 |[V704-140-020-00 RING,SNAP/20C * | 100187 | 100885-
33 |V705-140-047-00 RING,SNAP/47 C * |-300859) 101571
33A|V705-140-047-00 RING,SNAP/47 C * | 100360- | 101381-
34 |V705-140-032-00 RING,SNAP/32 C * | 00157 | 1005
35 |[K510-001-030-00 [SEAL/OIL * |.100359 |-101380
35A|V744-120-320-80 [SEAL,OIL/TC20328 * 101382
35B|K510-001-030-00 [SEAL/OIL * | 00012 101544
35C|K510-001-039-00 |OILSEAL * 1004213- 1016245-
36 |K510-001-031-00 |[SEAL/OIL * | 100187-| 100885-
37 |K510-001-032-00 [SEAL/OIL * |.100359 |-101380
37A|V744-120-470-70 [SEAL/OIL * | 100860-| 101381
38 [K510-001-034-00 WASHER/25X30X1 * | 00157- | 100835-
39 |[V600-110-690-30 BEARING * |1 on1a7- | 100885
40 |V600-150-600-30 BEARING,RB/6003SS * | 0ors7- | 100885
41 |[V705-140-030-00 RING,SNAP/30 C * | 100187- | 100885-
42 |V704-140-017-00 [RING,SNAP/17 C * | 100187-| 100885-
43 |K510-001-036-00 |[PIN,ST * | 100187-| 100885-
44 |[V220-541-003-50 [SCREW/SOCKET * | ooisz- | 100855
45 |K510-003-100-00 [VALVE/RELIEF SET * | oois7- | 100685
46 |K510-003-200-00 [POPPET * | 00187 | 100885
47 |[K510-003-204-00 |[SPRING/HC024 * | 100187-| 100885-
48 |K510-003-205-00 [PLUG/M18 * | 100187 | 100885-
49 |[K510-003-206-00 [SHIM/0.5 * | 100787-| 100885-
50 |[K510-003-207-00 [SHIM/0.1 * | 100187-| 100885-
51 |V720-112-401-60 |O-RING/P16 * | ooiar-| 10005




27.28,30,44,58,59-PLEASE

FIG. 66 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR K510-004-000-00,10 ON Fig.12,13(2/2)

SEE PRECEDING PAGE

/
W

7

\\\ S \., .,\A/
SRS

197

K510-004-000-1Q
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
52 |K510-008-301-00SPOOL | * |iooisz-|uooses:| | | |
53 |K510-003-302-00 PLUG/M10X1 ,,,:,,,,1001181:,,109818,5:, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
54 |[K510-003-303-00 |[SPRING/HC023 | * | B T —
55 |K510-003-304-00 O-RING | *lyo0i87-|a0088s-| | | |
56 |V720-101-900-80 [O-RING/P 8 * 10011537- 10081535-
57 |V780-140-000-1T [PLUG/SCREW/SEAL | * |jo0087-|s00s8s-| | | |
58 |K510-003-500-00PIN ,,f,,,,lomisz:,,lo,osis,a; ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
59 V 5 2 3 -1 0 0 = 3 0 1- 0 0 PIN * 100187 | 100885-




198

1614-223-210-0E

FIG. 67 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 1614-223-210-00 ON Fig.40

-100705

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIsmoo TS0 | T|O|R REMARKS
C | T42Mm Faom |C| L | P
1 [1614-223-211-00 WASHER * 100705
2 |1614-223-212-00 RING/SNAP/CS * 100705
3 |1614-223-213-00 WASHER * 100705
4 |1614-223-214-00 RING/BRAKE * 100905
5 |1614-223-215-00 |SHOE/BRAKE * 100867
5 [1614-223-215-00 |[SHOE/BRAKE * 100905
6 |1614-223-216-00 |SPRING/HE * 100705
7 |1614-223-217-10 WASHER * 100705
8 [1614-223-218-00 |[CAM/DRIVEN * 100305
9 [1614-223-219-10 |SPRING/HC * 100705
10 |1614-223-222-10 |[CAM/CENTER * 100705
11 |1614-223-223-00 [PIN/PARALLEL * -100705
12 [1614-228-225-00 [RING/SNAP/CH * 100505
13 [1614-223-226-10 [CAM/DRIVE * 1




FIG. 68 COMPONENT PARTS 199
FOR 1689-201-200-00 ON Fig.12,13

1689-201-200-0D
S (rypEoFmoODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
S T421M F421M C|L|P
,,,,, 1. 11683-202-501-00 PLATE/SWASH SR -.——,—e—
,,,,, 2 11689-201-201-00 PLATE/VALVE B O ,,——e—ee
,,,,, 3 .11683-202-503-00 [PLATE/VALVE B BT LT T —
,,,,, 4 11683-202-504-00 SHAFT/P | *ljc01s6|-10088¢] | | |
5 [1689-201-202-00 SHAFT/M * | Jootsal-100884
,,,,, 6 |1689-201-208-00 [SHAFT/TRUNNION/S/A | * |jooige|-t00884| | | |
,,,,, 7 |1683-202-508-00 BEARING/THRUST | * |.j003s6)-00884) | | |
,,,,, 8 |1683-202-509-00 BEARING/BALL | * |.o%ssl-00884) | | |
,,,,, 9 |1683-202-511-00 BEARING/NEEDLE | *| -109?85,,:100%&4
10 1683-202-512-00 BUSH * -100186 | -100884
11 |1683-202-513-00 BUSH | *lioofue|-t0088e| | | |
212 11683-202-514-00 METAL/SLIDE = ,,,:,,,,:1,09%,86,,:109%8,4 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
13 11683-202-515-00 COVER St -—"—————e0brr
.14 11683-202-516-00 SPRING = B BT 1T T —
15 1683-202-517-00 SPRING * -100186 | -100884
.16 11683-202-518-00 VALVE/SA = ,,,’,‘,,,,:109%35,,;100%&4, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
17 11683-202-519-00 VALVE/S/A | * |joo1s6|-10088a| | | |
18 |1683-202-521-00 POPPET | * |yo%sg|-q00m8a| | | |
.19 11683-202-522-00 PLUG = ,,,’,’,,,,:,1,0,0221,85,,:,1,09%8,4 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
20 1683-202-523-00 PLUG * -100186 | -100884
.22 |V705-140-047-00 RING,SNAP/47C ,,,:,,,,:10,();85,,:100§8,4, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
.23 11683-202-524-00 SEAL/OIL, B Ak
.25 11683-202-525-00 GASKET = B
.26 11683-202-526-00 PIN o {100186 1100884 4L b
27 1683-202-527-00 GUIDE ASSY * -100186 | -100884
.28 11683-202-528-00PIN ,,f,,,,:1,09%,8!5,,:100%,8,4, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
29 11683-202-529-00 BEARING | ™ |ioo1se|-0088a| | | |
81 [1683-202-531-00 SEAL/OIL | * |jofee|-to084| | | |
82 [1683-202-533-00 BEARING/BALL | * |jo07se|-t00884| | | |
33 [1689-201-204-00 BEALING/BALL * |-100186|-100884




200

1689-201-200-0D

FIG. 68 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 1689-201-200-00 ON Fig.12,13

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION 1S> T;‘;‘f)g’ . %?;EOL ; 8 g REMARKS
C | T42m Faom |C| L [P
34 |1689-201-205-00 [SEAL/OIL * | 00r86 | -100884
36 |1683-202-536-00 |SCREW * | ooTsel-100884
37 11689-201-206-00 WASHER * | oovsel-100884
38 |1683-202-538-00 RING/O * | oovsel-100884
39 [1689-201-207-00 |[CASE/SEAL/OIL * | ooise|-100884
40 |V720-102-401-80 |O-RING/P18 * | 100186 -100884
41 |1689-201-208-00 BODY/VALVE * | 100186 -100884
42 [2502-205-217-00 PLUG * | 100186 -100884
43 11689-201-209-00 |[SPRING * | 100186 -100584
44 1689-201-271-00 PLUG * -100%86 .10031334
45 |V720-111-900-80 |O-RING/PS * ! :
-100186 | -100884
46 |V720-111-900-40 RING/O * | 1onisal-10088s
47 |1689-201-272-00 RING/O * | 100186 -100884
48 [1689-201-280-00 BLOCK/CYLINDER ASSY | * |.100%86-100284
49 |1689-201-290-00 [VALVE ASSY * | 100286 | -100284




FIG. 69 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 1689-203-200-00 ON Fig.15

201

1689-203-200-0C
S [tryPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |1561-221-502-10PISTON | *| t o v o
,,,,, 2 |1561-221-503-00 SEALRING [ *| Y| ot 4
,,,,, 3 |V653-425-331-50 BEARING,NR/TA2515Z | *| ' | ' | |\ | |
,,,,, 4 |V653-430-401-50 BEARING,NR/304015 | *| ' | * | | | [
5 [1561-221-505-00 [SPRING * 1 1
,,,,, 6 |1650-203-214-00 RING/40 | *| Y| Lo o
,,,,, 7.11650-203-219-00 PLATE/SEPARATER | *| ® | S | | | | .
,,,,, 8 |1650-203-218-00 PLATE/FRICTION | *| % | 8 | | | {
,,,,, 9 |1561-221-511-00 [PLATE/BACK | *| ' | Y [ | | {
10 [1650-203-222-00 RING/SNAP/CH100 * ! !
11 [{1561-221-509-00 WASH | *| i R OO N A
12 11650-203-217-00 RING/SNAP/CS40 | *| i O I I O
13 11561-221-506-00 BRAKE/DISK | *| i O I O O
14 [1561-221-507-00 BRAKE/PRESSURE [ *| ' | ' | | | |
15 [1561-221-508-00 RING/SNAP/CS105 * 1 !




202

1689-402-260-0A

FIG. 70 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 1689-402-260-00 ON Fig.30

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF200
T42M

SF230
F42M

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1672-406-240-10

BOX ASSY

1

1672-406-250-00

COVER/TOP  ASSY

1427-406-001-00

PACKING,TOP COVER

1427-406-002-00

SHIM,TOP COVER

1672-406-001-00

BOLT/S

1427-406-004-00

COVER,SIDE

1427-406-005-00

PACKING,SIDE COVER

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

1427-406-006-00

SHAFT,CROSS

1689-402-261-00

UNIT/BALLSCREW ASSY

1427-406-007-00

BEARING,BALL

1427-406-008-00

BEARING,BALL

1672-406-003-00

BUSH/COLUMN

1427-406-011-00

SEAL,OIL/MHSA19368

V334-260-010-00

NUT/M10

1672-406-002-00

BOLT/ADJUST

1427-406-013-00

BOLT,ADJUST

1427-406-014-00

SEAL,OIL/MHSA26388

1427-406-017-00

PLUG,OIL/PT1/4

L EEE A I JEE AR REE REE REE BEE AN EEE BEE NEE BEE REE EEE NEE NI 1ol Rl

[ e e N T T e T ) T e T e T o V=Y Y CYR S YRS

1672-406-004-00

BOLT




FIG. 71 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 1720-221-210-00 ON Fig.40

203

12

10
9
8
. )
11 '
2
| é\)ﬁ
\
1720-221-210-0
S [tryPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION PIspo0lsk30|T| O|R REMARKS
C | T4m Fgom |C| L | P
,,,,, 1 |1720-221-211-00 WASHER | *|  lowoel | | |
,,,,, 2 |1720-221-212-00 RING/SNAP/A | *|  lio0d06 ) || |
,,,,, 3 |1720-221-213-00 WASHER/A I *|  liood0e-| || |
,,,,, 4 |1720-221-214-00 RING/BRAKE | *|  ljiee| | | |
5 [1720-221-215-00 |[SHOE/BRAKE * Lo0he
77777 6 [1720-221-216-00 SPRING ,,f,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,10,01316:,
,,,,, 7 L woodos| |l
8 * .
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, l00706-| | | {
9 * 1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, lw00706-| | | |
10 |[1720-221-221-00 |CAM/CENTER * 100706
11 |1720-221-222-00 [PIN/STRAIGHT = | *| | BT I I O
12 |1720-221-224-00 RING/SNAPB | *| | BT I I A
13 [1720-221-225-00 |[CAM/DRAIVE * x

1 100706- |




MONITOR LANP 3, dwx 4

WIRING DIAGRAM

204

HOLIMS NIVH

® o - oo

_.o®

140 FRRE LEEE
& ERE
_ LA
= TT
1ol (2] —
.
UE0 LEXd LEK ] 50
WSO TS0 TS0
WED B30 W0
WE0 k] RSk
WEo ] L KK
WEO
050
R
- - gs0
] »
s E I
Sia b 4
£ LLbb — m
. - CERE |
: ()
& o Q10MTT0S doLs 9N
- : ¥ : HOLIAS HosKaS
(08) 1d0
o FJNSSTId 10 L HALVE
140 2 7
bbbl
4454
/% W LRFr
L b
AVEY L EE
AYI3Y do1S BN 3

—="3

LD




Numerical Index

6004-097-220-20

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6211-110-014-20 1 1 6209-490-002-00 4 4 6211-170-004-10 3 1
1373-121-001-00 29 4 6209-490-002-10 2 4-A 4 1
1425-621-004-00 12 15 6209-500-003-00 12 17 6211-170-004-20 2 1
3625-301-002-00 10 2 12 26 6211-173-003-00 2 3
3625-540-004-00 12 36 32 23 3 3
3632-360-036-00 26 6 6209-572-002-00 2 5 4 3

27 6 32 5 32 4
3640-586-004-00 27 8-A| 6209-572-003-00 2 5-A| 6211-210-046-00 8 1
3805-355-002-10 10 2-A 32 5-A| 6211-258-001-00 8 8
3805-355-002-20 10 2-B| 6209-580-002-10 25 26 32 8
3817-401-001-00 6 7-A| 6209-587-001-00 16 4 6211-258-002-00 8 9
12 11 6209-600-004-00 12 25 32 9
14 20 6209-605-004-10 1 3 6211-291-013-00 8 25
20 14 6209-610-001-00 8 3 6211-291-013-10 8 25-A
20 19 6209-610-001-10 8 3-A| 6211-292-001-20 8 26
25 8 6209-610-002-10 12 3 32 11
6209-000-002-00 14 18 6209-610-007-00 12 3-A| 6211-310-025-10 12 1
6209-000-003-00 1 6209-610-008-00 8 7-A| 6211-310-025-20 12 1-A
6209-000-004-10 8 6209-610-009-00 8 4-A| 6211-310-025-30 12 1-B
6209-000-043-00 18 9 6209-625-001-00 8 14 6211-311-007-20 12 37
6209-000-044-00 1 7-A| 6209-625-002-00 12 8 6211-311-007-30 12 37-A
6209-030-043-00 25 17 32 12 6211-311-007-40 12 37-B
6209-030-044-00 22 4 6209-625-012-00 8 14-A| 6211-312-003-20 12 28
6209-030-092-00 21 4 32 10 32 14
6209-046-015-00 18 7 6209-630-002-10 30 6 6211-312-004-20 12 38
6209-046-017-00 3 31 7 32 15
6209-046-020-00 4 32 22 6211-319-003-00 12 40
6209-050-001-00 12 33 6209-630-005-00 6 3 6211-322-002-00 12 49
6209-050-002-00 12 34 6209-704-009-00 26 7-A| 6211-340-004-10 11
6209-300-014-00 1 8-A 27 7 6211-340-004-20 11 1-A
6209-360-005-00 26 3 6209-730-002-00 18 4 6211-342-003-10 11 2
27 3 6209-730-005-00 15 3-A| 6211-361-033-00 10 1
6209-360-021-00 26 5 25  11-A| 6211-510-001-00 8 10
27 5 6209-740-001-00 12 27 6211-511-003-00 8 11
6209-360-027-10 3 6 6209-740-005-00 8 17 6211-511-004-00 8 12
6209-360-028-10 2 6 6209-749-001-20 8 15 6211-540-001-00 9 1
6209-360-028-20 2 6-A 12 42 6211-560-001-00 9 3
6209-360-097-00 4 6 6209-920-002-00 12 21 6211-599-001-10 8 13
6209-360-120-00 27 5-A 19 14 9 2
6209-409-001-00 12 19 32 13 9 4
6209-409-003-00 14 17 6209-940-004-00 14 14 6211-751-001-10 2 2
6209-440-003-00 16 7 6211-110-068-00 1 1-A 3 2
6209-440-005-00 31 4 6211-141-008-20 1 6 4 2
6209-490-002-00 2 4 6211-141-008-30 1 6-A| 6211-760-022-00 8 29
3 4 32 3 6211-777-007-20 13 1

205



206

Numerical Index

6004-097-220-20

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6211-777-007-30 13 1-A| 6212-531-005-10 8 6 6213-240-002-10 19 15-A
6212-111-013-10 16 1 6212-535-001-00 15 4 6213-311-006-00 19 12
6212-111-093-20 16 1-A| 6212-535-002-00 25 14 6213-319-001-00 8 24
6212-114-013-10 17 1 6212-551-001-00 14 1 6213-610-005-40 20 1
6212-114-093-20 17 1-A| 6212-551-028-00 14 1-B| 6213-611-003-20 20 2
6212-116-013-10 17 3 6212-551-029-00 14 1-A| 6213-612-004-00 20 9
6212-116-093-20 17 3-A| 6212-552-001-00 14 2 6213-613-002-10 20 8
6212-121-008-00 16 2 6212-552-001-10 14 2-A| 6213-614-003-10 20 12
6212-121-008-10 16 2-A| 6212-552-014-00 14 2-C 32 18
6212-121-008-20 16 2-B| 6212-552-015-00 14 2-B| 6213-614-004-10 20 16
6212-124-008-10 17 2 6212-561-001-00 14 3 32 19
6212-126-008-10 17 4 6212-561-001-10 14 3-A| 6213-619-001-00 20 15
6212-211-001-10 16 3 6212-563-001-00 14 4 6213-619-002-00 20 11
6212-230-004-00 16 5 6212-565-001-00 14 5 6213-619-003-00 20 10
6212-230-004-10 16 5-A| 6212-569-002-00 1 4 6213-621-003-00 20 6
6212-235-001-10 16 6 32 2 6213-622-002-10 20 5
6212-235-005-00 16 6-A| 6212-571-003-00 14 6 6213-631-002-00 20 3
6212-261-006-00 16 8 6212-571-006-00 14 6-A| 6213-631-005-00 20 4
6212-264-006-00 9 5 6212-575-002-00 14 7 6213-641-002-10 22 2
6212-266-006-00 9 6 6212-600-002-00 14 8 6213-641-006-00 21 2
6212-271-006-00 16 8-A| 6212-600-002-10 14 8-A| 6213-642-002-00 20 7
6212-271-016-00 16 8-B| 6212-611-004-10 14 9 6213-660-004-00 21 1
6212-274-006-00 9 5-A| 6212-616-002-00 14 16 6213-660-022-00 22 1
6212-274-016-00 9 5-B| 6212-620-001-10 14 10 6213-669-008-00 21 3
6212-276-006-00 9 6-A| 6212-620-001-20 14 10-A 22 3
6212-276-016-00 9 6-B| 6212-626-002-10 14 11 6213-671-003-00 21 5
6212-310-019-00 18 1 6212-628-004-00 14 12 22 5
6212-310-019-10 18 1-A| 6212-628-005-00 14 13 6213-674-006-10 29 2
6212-310-019-20 18 1-B| 6213-100-003-30 19 1 6213-674-006-20 29 2-A
6212-310-019-40 18 1-C| 6213-111-001-30 19 2 6213-711-003-20 20 28
6212-330-048-00 18 5 6213-119-001-00 19 6 6213-716-001-40 20 22
6212-333-002-00 18 6 6213-120-003-20 19 3 6213-716-001-50 20 22-A
6212-371-027-00 18 8 6213-125-001-00 19 4 6213-721-003-00 20 23
6212-511-002-00 15 1 6213-129-003-00 19 5 6213-721-007-00 8 23
6212-521-002-00 18 3 6213-129-006-00 8 16 6213-729-013-10 20 20
6212-521-008-00 18 3-A| 6213-140-008-00 19 8 6213-743-002-10 20 24
6212-522-003-00 15 2 6213-149-002-00 19 10 32 20
6212-522-010-00 15 2-A| 6213-160-002-00 12 29 6214-111-009-10 1
6212-523-003-00 15 6 6213-160-002-10 12 29-A| 6214-111-011-20 1
6212-523-023-00 15 6-A| 6213-160-002-20 12 29-B| 6214-115-001-20 2
6212-524-002-00 25 10 6213-161-001-00 12 30 6 4
6212-524-002-10 25 10-A| 6213-161-001-10 12 30-A 32 6
6212-524-002-20 25 10-B| 6213-161-001-20 12 30-B| 6214-141-008-20 1
6212-530-005-10 12 44 6213-164-001-00 12 31 6214-145-001-30 2
6212-530-005-20 12 44-A| 6213-240-002-00 19 15 32 7




Numerical Index

6004-097-220-20

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6215-300-035-00 23 1 6215-345-013-00 34 19 6215-345-036-00 33 42
6215-300-036-00 24 1 6215-345-014-00 33 20 34 42
6215-300-036-10 24 1-A 34 20 6215-345-037-00 33 43
6215-311-019-00 33 52 6215-345-015-00 33 21 34 43
6215-311-027-00 34 52 34 21 6215-345-038-00 33 44
6215-315-002-00 23 2 6215-345-016-00 33 22 34 44

24 3 34 22 6215-345-039-00 33 45
6215-330-023-00 33 1 6215-345-017-00 33 23 34 45
6215-330-024-00 34 1 34 23 6215-345-040-00 33 46
6215-330-024-10 34 1-A| 6215-345-018-00 33 24 34 46
6215-331-007-00 33 2 34 24 6215-345-041-00 33 47
6215-331-008-00 34 2 6215-345-019-00 33 25 34 47
6215-332-012-00 33 5 34 25 6215-345-042-00 33 48
6215-332-013-00 34 5 6215-345-020-00 33 26 34 48
6215-339-001-00 33 6 34 26 6215-345-043-00 33 49
34 6 6215-345-021-00 33 27 34 49
6215-342-001-00 33 3 34 27 6215-359-001-00 24 2
34 3 6215-345-022-00 33 28 33 50
6215-343-001-00 33 4 34 28 34 50
34 4 6215-345-023-00 33 29 6215-359-002-00 33 51
6215-345-001-00 33 7 34 29 34 51
34 7 6215-345-024-00 33 30 6215-410-006-10 23 3
6215-345-002-00 33 8 34 30 6215-410-007-10 23 4
34 8 6215-345-025-00 33 31 6215-410-008-10 23 5
6215-345-003-00 33 9 34 31 6215-411-074-10 26 2
34 9 6215-345-026-00 33 32 6215-411-103-00 23 3-A
6215-345-004-00 33 10 34 32 6215-411-104-00 23 4-A
34 10 6215-345-027-00 33 33 6215-411-105-00 23 5-A
6215-345-005-00 33 11 34 33 6215-411-125-00 27 2
34 11 6215-345-028-00 33 34 6215-411-126-00 24 4
6215-345-006-00 33 12 34 34 6215-411-126-10 24 4-A
34 12 6215-345-029-00 33 35 6215-411-127-00 24 5
6215-345-007-00 33 13 34 35 6215-411-128-00 24 6
34 13 6215-345-030-00 33 36 6215-412-002-10 26 1
6215-345-008-00 33 14 34 36 27 1
34 14 6215-345-031-00 33 37 6215-412-004-00 27 1-A
6215-345-009-00 33 15 34 37 6215-419-001-00 26 8
34 15 6215-345-032-00 33 38 27 8
6215-345-010-00 33 16 34 38 6215-520-001-00 25 16
34 16 6215-345-033-00 33 39 6215-526-001-10 25 18
6215-345-011-00 33 17 34 39 6215-526-004-00 25 18-A
34 17 6215-345-034-00 33 40 6215-531-008-00 25 23
6215-345-012-00 33 18 34 40 6215-541-001-00 25 19
34 18 6215-345-035-00 33 41 6215-541-001-10 25 19-A
6215-345-013-00 33 19 34 41 6215-541-016-30 28 2

207



208

Numerical Index 6004-097-220-20

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key

6215-541-016-40 28 2-A| 6215-629-008-00 36 25 6219-752-007-00 25 3
6215-541-022-10 25 24 6215-629-009-00 35 26 6219-752-008-00 25 4
5

6215-542-004-20 12 22 36 26 6219-752-009-00 25
6215-542-005-00 12 24 6215-629-010-00 35 27 6219-752-010-00 25 6
6215-542-005-10 12 24-A 36 27 6219-752-044-00 25 4-A
6215-542-006-00 25 21 6215-629-011-00 35 28 6219-752-045-00 25 2-A
6215-543-002-10 25 20 36 28 6219-752-046-00 25 5-A
6215-546-003-00 12 18 6215-629-012-00 35 29 6219-752-047-00 25 6-A
6215-546-003-10 12 18-A 36 29 6281-100-011-10 29 7
6215-548-017-00 28 1 6215-629-013-00 35 30 6281-100-011-20 29 7-A
6215-549-007-10 25 27 36 30 6281-111-007-00 37 1
6215-549-012-00 25 31 6215-629-014-00 35 31 6281-115-010-00 37 23
6215-549-013-00 8 28 36 31 6281-115-013-00 37 10
6215-600-052-20 25 1 6215-629-015-00 35 32 6281-115-016-00 37 20
6215-600-103-10 25 1-A 36 32 6281-116-006-00 37 11
6215-611-001-00 35 8 6215-629-016-00 35 33 6281-121-008-00 37 2
6215-611-017-00 36 8 36 33 6281-123-005-00 37 8

6215-612-001-00 35 11 6215-631-001-00 35 9 6281-124-007-10 37 5
36 11 6215-631-019-00 36 9 6281-129-003-00 37 19
6215-619-009-00 35 1 6215-634-001-00 35 18 6281-129-038-00 37 3

36 1 36 18 6281-129-039-00 37 4
6215-619-010-00 35 2 6215-635-001-00 35 16 6281-129-040-00 37 7
36 2 36 16 6281-129-041-10 37 9
6215-619-022-00 35 10 6215-637-001-00 35 15 6281-129-042-00 37 15
36 10 36 15 6281-129-044-00 37 18
6215-621-002-30 25 9 6215-639-004-00 35 17 6281-129-055-00 37 16
6215-621-002-40 25 9-A 36 17 6281-129-056-00 37 12
6215-621-016-20 25 9-B| 6215-639-005-00 35 19 6281-129-062-00 37 14
6215-622-001-00 35 14 36 19 6281-151-015-00 37 13-A
36 14 6215-641-001-00 35 7 6281-151-018-00 37 13
6215-629-001-00 35 12 6215-641-006-00 36 7 6281-151-021-00 37 13-B
36 12 6215-643-001-00 35 3 6281-200-005-00 29 1
6215-629-002-00 35 13 6215-643-006-00 36 3 6281-213-006-00 38 7
36 13 6215-644-007-00 36 4 6281-213-018-00 38 7-A
6215-629-003-00 35 20 6215-644-008-00 35 4 6281-214-003-00 38 12
36 20 6215-649-001-00 35 5 6281-214-004-00 38 13
6215-629-004-00 35 21 36 5 6281-215-001-00 38 17
36 21 6215-649-002-00 35 6 6281-216-001-00 38 18
6215-629-005-00 35 22 36 6 6281-217-001-00 38 16
36 22 6215-649-019-00 36 5-A| 6281-217-002-00 38 16-A
6215-629-006-00 35 23 6219-732-002-00 30 4 6281-221-001-00 38 4
36 23 6219-732-016-00 30 4-A| 6281-221-007-00 38 4-A
6215-629-007-00 35 24 31 5 6281-222-004-00 38 1
36 24 6219-732-017-00 31 5-A| 6281-229-002-00 38 2
6215-629-008-00 35 25 6219-752-006-00 25 2 6281-229-003-00 38 3




Numerical Index

6004-097-220-20

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6281-229-004-00 38 5-A| 6901-910-840-00 6 6 V231-360-801-60 19 11
6281-229-005-00 38 5 6901-911-020-00 11 3 V231-360-802-00 5 3-A
6281-229-006-00 38 8 6901-931-240-00 29 8 20 18
6281-229-007-00 38 9 6902-050-816-00 12 39 20 25
6281-229-008-00 38 10 6904-110-814-00 12 5 29 3
6281-229-009-00 38 11 6904-110-818-00 6 2 V231-360-802-50 | 20 30
6281-229-011-00 38 15 8 19 V231-360-803-00 12 16
6281-229-012-00 38 19 6904-110-822-00 7 4 V231-360-804-00 5 4-A
6281-229-013-00 38 20 8 20 V231-360-804-50 12 13
6281-229-014-00 38 21 12 4 20 13
6281-229-015-00 38 22 12 43 V231-360-805-00 14 19
6281-229-016-00 38 23 6904-110-840-00 8 18 V231-360-805-50 12 10
6281-229-017-00 38 24 20 17 V231-360-807-50 12 14
6281-229-018-00 38 25 6904-110-850-00 12 7 20 26
6281-229-029-00 38 14 6904-110-855-00 12 6 V231-360-808-50 12 9
6281-229-032-00 38 6 6908-000-716-00 15 3 V233-361-002-00 13 2
6281-229-033-00 38 11-A 25 11 V233-361-007-00 | 29 5
6281-229-041-00 37 22 6909-110-508-00 6 7 V301-260-006-00 12 35
6281-271-002-00 38 26 6909-111-508-00 37 21 25 28
6281-410-010-00 30 3 6909-150-508-00 6 8 V304-260-008-00 12 46
6281-410-023-00 31 3 6909-572-008-00 3 12 50
6281-410-023-10 31 3-A 4 V304-260-012-00 | 29 9
6281-910-003-00 30 5 6909-830-212-00 1 V334-260-010-00 | 29 6
6281-910-003-10 30 5-A| 6909-902-299-00 8 22 V341-120-008-00 12 20

31 6 6909-906-105-10 19 13 V401-160-006-00 | 25 30
6281-920-001-00 30 8 6911-129-006-00 1 2 V401-160-008-00 12 47
31 9 6911-129-083-00 8 7 12 51
6281-971-001-10 30 1 6911-219-195-00 8 4 V411-260-006-00 | 25 29
31 1 J061-210-012-00 26 7 V523-101-001-80 18 2
6282-450-002-00 30 2 J061-210-015-00 20 21 V600-110-600-40 | 25 13
31 2 J062-076-082-00 26 4 V600-110-600-50 12 45
6287-810-016-20 32 1 27 4 V600-110-620-30 | 25 12
6294-453-002-00 8 21 27 4-A| V682-200-000-60 1 5
6509-605-019-10 8 5 J062-087-093-00 26 9 V704-140-016-00 14 15
12 2 27 9 V705-140-012-00 12 32
6511-321-083-00 12 48 27 9-A| V710-140-004-00 | 25 22
6513-770-022-10 20 27 P117-303-003-00 12 23 V720-101-900-80 | 25 25
6581-129-092-00 37 17 V201-360-802-00 | 25 7 V720-102-401-50 19 9
6581-129-099-00 37 6 V211-560-802-00 6 5 32 17
6901-910-612-00 8 27 V211-560-802-50 7 3 V720-102-401-80 10 3
10 4 V230-360-601-00 10 4-A| V723-102-005-00 12 41
15 5 V230-360-601-20 8 27-A 32 16
25 15 30 7-A| V723-102-005-50 | 20 29
30 7 31 8 32 21
6901-910-625-00 19 7 V231-360-801-60 | 12 12

209



210

Numerical Index

6004-097-230-30

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1373-121-001-00 28 4 6209-490-002-10 2 4-A| 6211-170-004-10 4 1
1425-621-004-00 12 15 6209-500-003-00 12 17 6211-170-004-20 2 1
3625-301-002-00 10 2 12 26 6211-173-003-00 2 3
3625-540-004-00 12 36 31 23 3 3
3632-360-036-00 25 6 6209-572-002-00 2 5 4 3

26 6 31 5 31 4
3640-586-004-00 26 8-A| 6209-572-003-00 2 5-A| 6211-210-037-10 8 1
3805-355-002-10 10 2-A 31 5-A| 6211-210-037-20 8 1-A
3805-355-002-20 10 2-B| 6209-580-002-10 24 26 6211-210-037-30 8 1-B
3817-401-001-00 6 7-A| 6209-587-001-00 16 4 6211-258-001-00 8 8
12 11 6209-600-004-00 12 25 31 8
14 20 6209-605-004-10 1 3 6211-258-002-00 8 9
20 14 6209-610-001-00 8 3 31 9
20 19 6209-610-001-10 8 3-A| 6211-291-013-00 8 25
24 8 6209-610-002-10 12 3 6211-291-013-10 8 25A
6209-000-002-00 14 18 6209-610-007-00 12 3-A| 6211-292-001-20 8 26
6209-000-003-00 1 7 6209-610-008-00 8 7-A 31 11
6209-000-004-10 2 6209-610-009-00 8 4-A| 6211-310-025-10 12 1
6209-000-043-00 18 9 6209-625-001-00 8 14 6211-310-025-20 12 1-A
6209-000-044-00 1 7-A| 6209-625-002-00 12 8 6211-310-025-30 12 1-B
6209-030-043-00 24 17 31 12 6211-311-007-20 12 37
6209-030-044-00 22 4 6209-625-012-00 8 14-A| 6211-311-007-30 12 37-A
6209-030-092-00 21 4 31 10 6211-311-007-40 12 37-B
6209-046-015-00 18 7 6209-630-002-10 29 6 6211-312-003-20 12 28
6209-046-017-00 5 3 30 7 31 14
6209-046-020-00 5 4 31 22 6211-312-004-20 12 38
6209-050-001-00 12 33 6209-630-005-00 6 3 31 15
6209-050-002-00 12 34 6209-704-009-00 25 7-A| 6211-319-003-00 12 40
6209-300-014-00 1 8-A 26 7 6211-322-002-00 12 49
6209-360-005-00 25 3 6209-730-002-00 18 4 6211-340-004-10 11 1
26 3 6209-730-005-00 15 3-A| 6211-340-004-20 11 1-A
6209-360-021-00 25 5 24  11-A| 6211-342-003-10 11 2
26 5 6209-740-001-00 12 27 6211-361-033-00 10 1
6209-360-027-10 3 6 6209-740-005-00 8 17 6211-510-001-00 8 10
6209-360-028-10 2 6 6209-749-001-20 8 15 6211-511-003-00 8 11
6209-360-028-20 2 6-A 12 42 6211-511-004-00 8 12
6209-360-097-00 4 6 6209-920-002-00 12 21 6211-540-001-00 9 1
6209-360-120-00 26 5-A 19 14 6211-560-001-00 9 3
6209-409-001-00 12 19 31 13 6211-599-001-10 8 13
6209-409-003-00 14 17 6209-940-004-00 14 14 9 2
6209-440-003-00 16 7 6211-110-057-00 1 1 9 4
6209-440-005-00 30 4 6211-141-029-10 1 6211-751-001-10 2 2
6209-490-002-00 2 4 6211-141-029-20 1 6-A 3 2
3 4 31 3 4 2
4 4 6211-170-004-10 3 1 6211-760-022-00 8 29




Numerical Index

6004-097-230-30

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6211-777-007-20 13 1 6212-530-005-10 12 44 6213-164-001-00 12 31
6211-777-007-30 13 1-A| 6212-530-005-20 12 44-A| 6213-240-002-00 19 15
6212-111-055-10 16 1 6212-531-005-10 8 6 6213-240-002-10 19 15-A
6212-111-055-20 16 1-A| 6212-535-001-00 15 4 6213-311-006-00 19 12
6212-111-094-20 16 1-B| 6212-535-002-00 24 14 6213-319-001-00 8 24
6212-114-055-20 17 1 6212-551-001-00 14 1 6213-610-005-40 20 1
6212-114-094-20 17 1-A| 6212-551-028-00 14 1-B| 6213-611-003-20 20 2
6212-116-055-20 17 3 6212-551-029-00 14 1-A| 6213-612-004-00 20 9
6212-116-094-20 17 3-A| 6212-552-001-00 14 2 6213-613-002-10 20 8
6212-121-014-00 16 2 6212-552-001-10 14 2-A| 6213-614-003-10 20 12
6212-121-014-10 | 16  2-A| 6212-552-014-00 | 14  2-C 31 18
6212-121-014-20 16 2-B| 6212-552-015-00 14 2-B| 6213-614-004-10 20 16
6212-124-014-10 17 2 6212-561-001-00 14 3 31 19
6212-126-014-10 17 4 6212-561-001-10 14 3-A| 6213-619-001-00 20 15
6212-211-001-10 16 3 6212-563-001-00 14 4 6213-619-002-00 20 11
6212-230-004-00 16 5 6212-565-001-00 14 5 6213-619-003-00 20 10
6212-230-004-10 16 5-A| 6212-569-002-00 1 4 6213-621-003-00 20 6
6212-235-001-10 16 6 31 2 6213-622-002-10 20 5
6212-235-005-00 16 6-A| 6212-571-003-00 14 6 6213-631-002-00 20 3
6212-261-006-00 16 8 6212-571-006-00 14 6-A| 6213-631-005-00 20 4
6212-264-006-00 9 5 6212-575-002-00 14 7 6213-641-002-10 22 2
6212-266-006-00 9 6 6212-600-002-00 14 8 6213-641-006-00 21 2
6212-271-006-00 16 8-A| 6212-600-002-10 14 8-A| 6213-642-002-00 20 7
6212-271-016-00 16 8-B| 6212-611-004-10 14 9 6213-660-004-00 21 1
6212-274-006-00 9 5-A| 6212-616-002-00 14 16 6213-660-022-00 22 1
6212-274-016-00 9 5-B| 6212-620-001-10 14 10 6213-669-008-00 21 3
6212-276-006-00 9 6-A| 6212-620-001-20 14 10-A 22 3
6212-276-016-00 9 6-B| 6212-626-002-10 14 11 6213-671-003-00 21 5
6212-310-019-00 18 1 6212-628-004-00 14 12 22 5
6212-310-019-10 18 1-A| 6212-628-005-00 14 13 6213-674-006-10 28 2
6212-310-019-20 18 1-B| 6213-100-003-30 19 1 6213-674-006-20 28 2-A
6212-310-019-40 18 1-C| 6213-111-001-30 19 2 6213-711-003-20 20 28
6212-330-048-00 18 5 6213-119-001-00 19 6 6213-716-001-40 20 22
6212-333-002-00 18 6 6213-120-003-20 19 3 6213-716-001-50 20 22-A
6212-371-027-00 18 8 6213-125-001-00 19 4 6213-721-003-00 20 23
6212-511-002-00 15 1 6213-129-003-00 19 5 6213-721-007-00 8 23
6212-521-002-00 18 3 6213-129-006-00 8 16 6213-729-013-10 20 20
6212-521-008-00 18 3-A| 6213-140-008-00 19 8 6213-743-002-10 20 24
6212-522-003-00 15 2 6213-149-002-00 19 10 31 20
6212-522-010-00 15 2-A| 6213-160-002-00 12 29 6214-111-009-10 6 1
6212-523-003-00 15 6 6213-160-002-10 12 29-A| 6214-111-011-20 1
6212-523-023-00 15 6-A| 6213-160-002-20 12 29-B| 6214-115-001-20 2
6212-524-002-00 24 10 6213-161-001-00 12 30 4
6212-524-002-10 24 10-A| 6213-161-001-10 12 30-A 31 6
6212-524-002-20 24 10-B| 6213-161-001-20 12 30-B| 6214-141-008-20 7 1

211



212

Numerical Index

6004-097-230-30

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6214-145-001-30 7 2 6215-345-033-00 32 39 6215-549-007-10 24 27
31 7 6215-345-034-00 32 40 6215-549-012-00 24 31
6215-300-036-00 23 1 6215-345-035-00 32 41 6215-549-013-00 8 28
6215-300-036-10 23 1-A| 6215-345-036-00 32 42 6215-600-103-10 24 1
6215-311-027-00 32 52 6215-345-037-00 32 43 6215-611-001-00 33 8
6215-315-002-00 23 3 6215-345-038-00 32 44 6215-611-017-00 33 8-A
6215-330-024-00 32 1 6215-345-039-00 32 45 6215-612-001-00 33 11
6215-330-024-10 32 1-A| 6215-345-040-00 32 46 6215-619-009-00 33 1
6215-331-008-00 32 2 6215-345-041-00 32 47 6215-619-010-00 33 2
6215-332-013-00 32 5 6215-345-042-00 32 48 6215-619-022-00 33 10
6215-339-001-00 32 6 6215-345-043-00 32 49 6215-621-016-10 24 9
6215-342-001-00 32 3 6215-359-001-00 23 2 6215-621-016-20 24 9-A
6215-343-001-00 32 4 32 50 6215-622-001-00 33 14
6215-345-001-00 32 7 6215-359-002-00 32 51 6215-629-001-00 33 12
6215-345-002-00 32 8 6215-411-074-10 25 2 6215-629-002-00 33 13
6215-345-003-00 32 9 6215-411-103-00 23 4 6215-629-003-00 33 20
6215-345-004-00 32 10 6215-411-104-00 23 5 6215-629-004-00 33 21
6215-345-005-00 32 11 6215-411-105-00 23 6 6215-629-005-00 33 22
6215-345-006-00 32 12 6215-411-125-00 26 2 6215-629-006-00 33 23
6215-345-007-00 32 13 6215-411-126-00 23 4-A| 6215-629-007-00 33 24
6215-345-008-00 32 14 6215-411-126-10 23 4-B| 6215-629-008-00 33 25
6215-345-009-00 32 15 6215-411-127-00 23 5-A| 6215-629-009-00 33 26
6215-345-010-00 32 16 6215-411-128-00 23 6-A| 6215-629-010-00 33 27
6215-345-011-00 32 17 6215-412-002-10 25 1 6215-629-011-00 33 28
6215-345-012-00 32 18 26 1 6215-629-012-00 33 29
6215-345-013-00 32 19 6215-412-004-00 26 1-A| 6215-629-013-00 33 30
6215-345-014-00 32 20 6215-419-001-00 25 8 6215-629-014-00 33 31
6215-345-015-00 32 21 26 8 6215-629-015-00 33 32
6215-345-016-00 32 22 6215-520-001-00 24 16 6215-629-016-00 33 33
6215-345-017-00 32 23 6215-526-001-10 24 18 6215-631-019-00 33 9
6215-345-018-00 32 24 6215-526-004-00 24  18-A| 6215-634-001-00 33 18
6215-345-019-00 32 25 6215-531-008-00 24 23 6215-635-001-00 33 16
6215-345-020-00 32 26 6215-541-001-00 24 19 6215-637-001-00 33 15
6215-345-021-00 32 27 6215-541-001-10 24  19-A| 6215-639-004-00 33 17
6215-345-022-00 32 28 6215-541-016-30 27 2 6215-639-005-00 33 19
6215-345-023-00 32 29 6215-541-016-40 27 2-A| 6215-641-006-00 33 7
6215-345-024-00 32 30 6215-541-022-10 24 24 6215-643-006-00 33 3
6215-345-025-00 32 31 6215-542-004-20 12 22 6215-644-007-00 33 4
6215-345-026-00 32 32 6215-542-005-00 12 24 6215-649-001-00 33 5
6215-345-027-00 32 33 6215-542-005-10 12 24-A| 6215-649-002-00 33 6
6215-345-028-00 32 34 6215-542-006-00 24 21 6215-649-019-00 33 5-A
6215-345-029-00 32 35 6215-543-002-10 24 20 6219-732-002-00 29 4
6215-345-030-00 32 36 6215-546-003-00 12 18 6219-732-016-00 29 4-A
6215-345-031-00 32 37 6215-546-003-10 12 18-A 30 5
6215-345-032-00 32 38 6215-548-022-00 27 1 6219-732-017-00 30 5-A




Numerical Index

6004-097-230-30

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6219-752-006-00 24 2 6281-229-003-00 35 6901-910-625-00 19 7
6219-752-007-00 24 3 6281-229-004-00 35 5-A| 6901-910-840-00 6 6
6219-752-008-00 24 4 6281-229-005-00 35 5 6901-911-020-00 11 3
6219-752-009-00 24 5 6281-229-006-00 35 8 6901-931-240-00 28 8
6219-752-010-00 24 6 6281-229-007-00 35 9 6902-050-816-00 12 39
6219-752-044-00 24 4-A| 6281-229-008-00 35 10 6904-110-814-00 12 5
6219-752-045-00 24 2-A| 6281-229-009-00 35 11 6904-110-818-00 6 2
6219-752-046-00 24 5-A| 6281-229-011-00 35 15 8 19
6219-752-047-00 24 6-A| 6281-229-012-00 35 19 6904-110-822-00 7 4
6281-100-011-10 28 7 6281-229-013-00 35 20 8 20
6281-100-011-20 28 7-A| 6281-229-014-00 35 21 12 4
6281-111-007-00 34 1 6281-229-015-00 35 22 12 43
6281-115-010-00 34 23 6281-229-016-00 35 23 6904-110-840-00 8 18
6281-115-013-00 34 10 6281-229-017-00 35 24 20 17
6281-115-016-00 34 20 6281-229-018-00 35 25 6904-110-850-00 12 7
6281-116-006-00 34 11 6281-229-029-00 35 14 6904-110-855-00 12 6
6281-121-008-00 34 2 6281-229-032-00 35 6 6908-000-716-00 15 3
6281-123-005-00 34 8 6281-229-033-00 35 11-A 24 11
6281-124-007-10 34 5 6281-229-041-00 34 22 6909-110-508-00 6 7
6281-129-003-00 34 19 6281-271-002-00 35 26 6909-111-508-00 34 21
6281-129-038-00 34 3 6281-410-010-00 29 3 6909-150-508-00 6 8
6281-129-039-00 34 4 6281-410-023-00 30 3 6909-572-008-00 3 5
6281-129-040-00 34 7 6281-410-023-10 30 3-A 4 5
6281-129-041-10 34 9 6281-910-003-00 29 5 6909-830-212-00 1 8
6281-129-042-00 34 15 6281-910-003-10 29 5-A| 6909-902-299-00 8 22
6281-129-044-00 34 18 30 6 6909-906-105-10 19 13
6281-129-055-00 34 16 6281-920-001-00 29 8 6911-129-006-00 1 2
6281-129-056-00 34 12 30 9 6911-129-083-00 8 7
6281-129-062-00 34 14 6281-971-001-10 29 1 6911-219-195-00 8 4
6281-151-015-00 34 13-A 30 1 J061-210-012-00 25 7
6281-151-018-00 34 13 6282-450-002-00 29 2 J061-210-015-00 20 21
6281-151-021-00 34 13-B 30 2 J062-076-082-00 25 4
6281-200-005-00 28 1 6287-810-015-20 31 1 26 4
6281-213-006-00 35 7 6294-453-002-00 8 21 26 4-A
6281-213-018-00 35 7-A| 6509-605-019-10 8 5 J062-087-093-00 25 9
6281-214-003-00 35 12 12 2 26 9
6281-214-004-00 35 13 6511-321-083-00 12 48 26 9-A
6281-215-001-00 35 17 6513-770-022-10 20 27 P117-303-003-00 12 23
6281-216-001-00 35 18 6581-129-092-00 34 17 V201-360-802-00 | 24 7
6281-217-001-00 35 16 6581-129-099-00 34 6 V211-560-802-00 6 5
6281-217-002-00 35 16-A| 6901-910-612-00 8 27 28 3
6281-221-001-00 35 4 10 4 V211-560-802-50 7 3
6281-221-007-00 35 4-A 15 5 V230-360-601-00 10 4-A
6281-222-004-00 35 1 24 15 V230-360-601-20 8 27-A
6281-229-002-00 35 2 29 7 29 7-A

213



214

Numerical Index

6004-097-230-30

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V230-360-601-20 | 30 8 V723-102-005-50 | 31 21
V231-360-801-60 12 12

19 11
V231-360-802-00 5 3-A
20 18
20 25
28 3-A
V231-360-802-50 | 20 30
V231-360-803-00 12 16
V231-360-804-00 5 4-A
V231-360-804-50 12 13
20 13
V231-360-805-00 14 19
V231-360-805-50 12 10
V231-360-807-50 12 14
20 26
V231-360-808-50 12 9
V233-361-002-00 13 2
V233-361-007-00 | 28 5
V301-260-006-00 12 35
24 28
V304-260-008-00 12 46
12 50
V304-260-012-00 | 28 9
V334-260-010-00 | 28 6
V341-120-008-00 12 20
V401-160-006-00 | 24 30
V401-160-008-00 12 47
12 51
V411-260-006-00 | 24 29
V523-101-001-80 18 2
V600-110-600-40 | 24 13
V600-110-600-50 12 45
V600-110-620-30 | 24 12
V682-200-000-60 1 5
V704-140-016-00 14 15
V705-140-012-00 12 32
V710-140-004-00 | 24 22
V720-101-900-80 | 24 25
V720-102-401-50 19 9
31 17
V720-102-401-80 10 3
V723-102-005-00 12 41
31 16
V723-102-005-50 | 20 29




Numerical Index

1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1104-410-007-00 18 5 1427-401-001-00 41 3 1480-207-011-00 13 11
48 19 1427-406-001-00 70 3 1488-102-001-00 4 20-A
1105-410-003-00 24 16 1427-406-002-00 70 4 1488-413-023-10 42 44
1326-708-005-00 41 19 1427-406-004-00 70 6 1491-434-017-00 42 59
1342-402-006-00 4 57 1427-406-005-00 70 7 1507-216-004-10 42 3
57 12 1427-406-006-00 70 8 1509-112-002-00 9 10
1374-401-001-00 38 13 1427-406-007-00 70 10 1518-306-203-00 42 20
1386-241-002-00 23 3 1427-406-008-00 70 11 1518-306-203-10 42 20-A
43 3 1427-406-011-00 70 13 1518-432-250-00 42 19
44 3 1427-406-013-00 70 16 1518-432-250-10 42 19-A
1404-402-001-00 37 21 1427-406-014-00 70 17 1544-104-205-00 6 5
37 27 1427-406-017-00 70 18 1544-219-005-00 48 10
1404-402-002-00 37 22 1427-431-003-00 41 7 1544-623-008-10 1 8
37 28 1427-433-022-00 41 38 2 8
1404-402-005-00 41 28 42 97 1550-403-210-00 36 2
41 34 1427-433-023-00 20 26 1550-403-220-00 36 5
42 87 41 32 1560-104-010-40 4 23
42 93 42 91 1560-111-003-20 8 10
1404-503-006-00 47 31 1427-433-025-00 41 29 8 10-A
49 31 41 35 1560-132-007-30 20 6
1411-401-001-00 41 2 42 88 1560-208-018-40 15 8
1414-312-002-00 20 20 42 94 1560-263-014-00 15 3
21 5 1427-433-240-10 41 27 1560-404-002-30 24 16-A
1415-102-007-00 7 3 42 86 1560-515-004-50 47 27
1415-102-008-00 7 5 1427-433-241-00 37 23 49 27
1415-102-009-00 7 6 37 29 1560-531-020-00 38 5
1419-403-001-00 41 12 1427-433-250-10 41 33 1560-601-028-00 30 4
1421-403-001-00 36 8 42 92 1560-654-911-00 63 2
1421-403-002-00 36 9 1427-621-012-00 55 17 1560-654-912-00 63 3
1421-403-007-00 41 20 1429-406-205-00 34 2 1560-654-915-00 63 4
1421-403-008-00 41 22 35 2 1560-664-250-00 20 21
1421-603-004-00 4 10 1432-616-002-00 27 8 1560-664-252-00 20 22
1421-951-006-00 41 24 27 11 1560-664-253-00 20 23
1421-951-007-00 41 25 28 8 1560-695-015-00 57 13
1423-616-004-00 8 7 28 11 1561-221-502-10 69 1
1424-101-203-00 4 24 1435-201-220-00 47 13 1561-221-503-00 69 2
1424-101-204-00 4 25 49 13 1561-221-505-00 69 5
1425-621-004-00 4 29 1444-102-202-00 2 1561-221-506-00 69 13
5 8 1444-102-204-00 7 1561-221-507-00 69 14
9 18 1444-122-002-00 20 4 1561-221-508-00 69 15
15 30 1444-314-009-10 15 31 1561-221-509-00 69 11
1426-406-203-00 34 3 1444-621-311-00 55 5 1561-221-511-00 69 9
35 3 1444-621-312-00 55 6 1564-201-003-00 42 50
1426-621-018-00 14 27 1480-117-002-00 19 4 1564-434-222-10 42 22
1427-111-229-00 6 14 1480-207-011-00 12 11 1568-650-004-10 9 7

215



216

Numerical Index 1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1568-650-005-10 9 8 1600-240-550-10 25 10 1617-435-002-00 42 83
1568-701-001-00 6 16-A| 1600-505-007-00 24 55 1620-272-051-00 25 19

37 4 1608-105-001-40 7 13 1622-273-200-00 47  35-A
38 15-A| 1608-207-014-00 25 16 1627-621-571-00 63 5
57 19 1608-312-002-10 20 3 1634-650-200-00 9 6
1568-701-001-10 6 16-B| 1612-433-002-00 42 25 1636-271-004-00 48 24
38 15-B| 1612-434-006-00 42 53 1636-271-011-00 24 48
57 19-A| 1612-434-007-00 42 54 38 17-A
1575-261-018-00 15 2 1612-434-008-00 42 58 1636-313-011-10 20 25
1575-623-009-00 57 2 1612-434-009-00 42 63 1636-504-005-10 48 11
1575-623-010-00 57 3 1614-102-003-00 4 21 1636-611-011-00 51 15
1588-102-005-00 4 20 1614-104-001-00 6 6 51 15-A
1593-101-003-20 1 7 1614-104-001-10 6 6- 52 15
2 7 1614-105-200-00 7 1 52  15-A
1593-101-012-00 18 7 1614-223-210-00 40 3 1636-906-001-00 60 6
1593-112-002-50 9 2-A|l 1614-223-211-00 67 1 61 7
1593-117-003-10 10 2 1614-223-212-00 67 2 1646-116-051-00 10 8
24 52 1614-223-213-00 67 3 1646-116-051-10 10 8-A
1593-203-002-50 12 10 1614-223-214-00 67 4 1650-102-202-10 4 2
13 10 1614-223-215-00 67 5 1650-104-200-00 6 1
1593-203-058-20 15 9 67 5 1650-104-200-10 6 1-A
1593-304-008-00 16 5 1614-223-216-00 67 6 1650-104-201-00 6 3
1593-304-053-10 16 8 1614-223-217-10 67 7 1650-104-203-00 6 4
1593-304-054-10 16 6 1614-223-218-00 67 8 1650-104-203-10 6 4-A
1593-304-055-10 16 9 1614-223-219-10 67 9 1650-104-210-00 6 2
1593-307-052-10 16 15 1614-223-221-00 40 6 1650-203-214-00 69 6
16 20 1614-223-222-10 67 10 1650-203-217-00 69 12
1593-411-001-10 43 8 1614-223-223-00 67 11 1650-203-218-00 69 8
1593-411-053-20 43 9 1614-223-225-00 67 12 1650-203-219-00 69 7
1593-601-073-00 56 12 1614-223-226-10 67 13 1650-203-222-00 69 10
1593-606-006-10 25 4 1614-223-230-00 40 4 1650-432-001-00 42 4
1593-612-005-00 8 6 1614-244-002-00 15 22 1650-509-280-00 47 44
8 6-A| 1614-244-005-00 15 23 49 42
51 7 1614-432-002-00 42 7 1650-509-300-00 37 13
52 7 1614-432-003-00 42 8 1656-401-220-00 29 1
1593-621-250-10 55 3 1614-432-004-00 42 9 1656-401-222-00 29 2
1593-621-252-00 55 4 1614-432-005-00 42 10 1656-901-007-00 29 3
1593-623-203-00 57 4 1614-432-006-00 42 11 1672-105-211-00 7 9
1593-623-503-00 57 9 1614-433-212-00 42 29 1672-403-003-00 37 30
1593-623-504-00 57 8 1614-435-004-00 42 84 1672-406-001-00 70 5
1593-623-520-00 22 15-A| 1614-436-202-00 36 3 1672-406-002-00 70 15
1594-221-001-00 42 2 36 6 1672-406-003-00 70 12
1594-285-004-00 22 11 1614-436-203-00 36 4 1672-406-004-00 70 19
1600-112-003-00 9 2 36 7 1672-406-240-10 70 1
1600-117-002-00 10 9 1614-690-202-00 57 6 1672-406-250-00 70 2




Numerical Index

1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1672-433-001-10 42 18 1684-112-300-20 9 1-B| 1689-104-011-00 6 8
1672-433-210-10 42 21 1685-434-001-00 42 44-A| 1689-104-012-00 6 10-A
1672-434-002-00 42 39 1688-433-002-00 41 21 1689-104-210-00 6 7
1672-434-003-00 42 42 1688-433-211-10 41 26 1689-104-220-00 6 13
1672-434-007-00 42 54-A| 1688-433-220-10 41 10 1689-104-310-00 6 17
1672-434-008-10 42  58-A| 1688-433-230-10 41 11 1689-105-001-00 7 17
1672-434-011-10 42 49 1689-101-001-00 1 14 1689-105-002-00 7 10
1672-603-007-00 2 16-A| 1689-101-004-00 1 16 1689-105-230-00 7 15
1673-111-5631-00 8 3 2 14 7 21
1673-314-001-00 22 23 1689-101-005-10 1 17 1689-105-240-10 7 23
1673-780-011-00 4 33-A 2 15 1689-111-001-00 8 1
1675-432-001-00 42 9-A| 1689-101-011-00 3 5 1689-111-003-10 8 5
1681-434-001-00 41 13 1689-101-210-10 1 1 1689-111-220-10 8 2
1682-403-250-20 37 26 2 1 1689-112-004-00 9 15
1682-434-006-30 42 66 1689-101-220-10 1 4 1689-112-005-00 9 17
1682-434-033-00 41 14 2 4 1689-112-210-00 9 13
1683-202-501-00 68 1 1689-102-012-00 4 38 1689-112-230-00 9 5
1683-202-503-00 68 3 56 6 1689-117-001-00 10 5
1683-202-504-00 68 4 1689-102-013-00 4 31 1689-117-001-10 10 5-A
1683-202-508-00 68 7 1689-102-017-10 4 33 1689-117-200-00 10 1
1683-202-509-00 68 8 1689-102-021-00 4 39 1689-117-210-00 10 5-B
1683-202-511-00 68 9 1689-102-022-00 4 16 1689-122-001-00 11 16
1683-202-512-00 68 10 1689-102-023-00 4 18 1689-122-200-00 11 1
1683-202-513-00 68 11 1689-102-025-00 4 42 1689-122-211-00 11 2
1683-202-514-00 68 12 1689-102-026-00 4 36 1689-122-212-00 11 3
1683-202-515-00 68 13 1689-102-027-00 4 37 1689-122-221-00 11 7
1683-202-516-00 68 14 1689-102-028-00 4 14 1689-122-222-00 11 8
1683-202-517-00 68 15 1689-102-300-00 4 1 1689-201-001-30 12 16
1683-202-518-00 68 16 1689-102-302-00 4 3 13 16
1683-202-519-00 68 17 1689-102-303-00 4 4 1689-201-002-30 12 19
1683-202-521-00 68 18 1689-102-304-00 4 5 13 19
1683-202-522-00 68 19 1689-102-305-00 4 6 1689-201-002-40 12 19-A
1683-202-523-00 68 20 1689-102-306-00 4 8 13 19-A
1683-202-524-00 68 23 1689-102-307-00 4 9 1689-201-003-10 12 13
1683-202-525-00 68 25 1689-102-310-00 4 30 13 13
1683-202-526-00 68 26 1689-102-320-00 4 43 1689-201-005-10 12 8
1683-202-527-00 68 27 1689-102-330-00 4 45 13 8
1683-202-528-00 68 28 1689-102-350-00 4 47 1689-201-006-00 12 28
1683-202-529-00 68 29 1689-102-361-00 4 53 1689-201-007-10 12 20
1683-202-531-00 68 31 1689-103-002-20 5 9 13 20
1683-202-533-00 68 32 1689-103-004-00 5 2 1689-201-008-10 12 22
1683-202-536-00 68 36 1689-103-200-10 5 1 13 22
1683-202-538-00 68 38 1689-103-220-10 5 6 1689-201-200-00 12 1
1684-112-220-00 9 1 1689-103-230-00 3 11 13 1
1684-112-300-10 9 1-A| 1689-104-002-00 6 10 1689-201-201-00 68 2

217



218

Numerical Index

1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1689-201-202-00 68 5 1689-206-002-00 18 6 1689-273-004-00 26 7
1689-201-203-00 68 6 1689-206-210-10 18 1 1689-273-210-00 26 2
1689-201-204-00 68 33 1689-208-210-10 19 1 26 8
1689-201-205-00 68 34 1689-212-002-00 20 11 1689-301-350-00 27 2
1689-201-206-00 68 37 1689-212-003-00 20 9 1689-301-510-00 27 1
1689-201-207-00 68 39 1689-212-011-00 20 19 1689-302-310-00 27 6
1689-201-208-00 68 41 1689-212-210-20 20 16 28 6
1689-201-209-00 68 43 1689-212-220-20 20 18 1689-302-330-00 27 9
1689-201-210-00 12 9 1689-212-240-00 20 24 28 9

13 9 1689-213-210-30 21 1 1689-302-350-00 28 2
1689-201-210-10 12 9-A| 1689-221-001-00 22 1 1689-302-350-10 28 2-A

13 9-A| 1689-221-011-00 22 14 1689-302-500-00 28 1
1689-201-271-00 68 44 1689-221-013-00 22 9 1689-402-008-00 30 5
1689-201-272-00 68 47 1689-221-240-00 22 2 31 5
1689-201-280-00 68 48 1689-221-310-10 22 7 1689-402-241-00 30 9
1689-201-290-00 68 49 1689-221-320-20 22 20 1689-402-242-00 30 10
1689-202-001-10 14 1 1689-230-200-10 23 1 1689-402-250-10 30 6
1689-202-002-00 14 5 1689-230-211-00 23 2 1689-402-260-00 30 8
1689-202-004-00 14 7 1689-230-220-10 23 5 1689-402-261-00 70 9
1689-202-005-00 14 4 1689-271-001-20 24 38 1689-403-002-10 30 1
1689-202-006-10 14 22 1689-271-002-00 24 49 31 1
1689-202-200-00 14 12 1689-271-003-10 24 33 1689-403-200-00 31 6
1689-202-201-00 14 13 1689-271-006-00 24 9 1689-404-200-20 32 1
1689-202-202-00 14 14 1689-271-210-10 24 1 33 1
1689-202-203-00 14 15 1689-271-230-00 24 19 1689-404-210-00 32 2
1689-202-211-00 14 17 1689-271-240-10 24 21 33 2
1689-202-212-00 14 18 1689-271-250-30 24 45 1689-404-320-00 32 7
1689-203-001-00 15 13 1689-271-290-00 24 39 33 7
1689-203-004-00 15 15 1689-271-310-00 24 12 1689-405-230-10 34 7
1689-203-005-00 15 12 1689-271-311-00 24 13 35 7
1689-203-007-00 15 18 24 25 1689-405-310-00 34 4
1689-203-009-20 15 25 24 29 1689-406-220-00 34 1
1689-203-200-00 15 11 1689-271-320-10 24 24 35 1
1689-203-210-10 15 1 1689-271-330-10 24 28 1689-406-310-00 35 4
1689-204-001-10 16 1 1689-271-350-00 24 47 1689-407-201-00 36 1
1689-204-003-00 16 10 1689-272-002-00 22 8 1689-408-004-00 37 2
1689-204-006-00 16 4 25 3 1689-408-200-00 37 7
1689-204-008-00 16 24 48 12 1689-408-210-20 37 10
1689-204-310-00 16 12 1689-272-201-00 25 8 1689-408-230-00 37 1
1689-204-320-00 16 17 1689-272-210-00 25 1 1689-408-500-00 37 20
1689-205-001-10 17 1 1689-272-240-00 25 17 1689-408-500-10 37 20-A
1689-205-004-20 17 4 1689-272-260-00 25 14 1689-408-530-00 37  26-A
1689-205-005-10 17 6 1689-272-330-00 25 9 1689-430-001-20 38 3
1689-205-210-30 17 2 1689-272-400-00 25 7 1689-430-002-00 38 6
1689-206-001-00 18 9 1689-273-003-00 26 1 1689-430-003-00 38 7




Numerical Index

1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1689-430-210-10 38 1 1689-502-210-00 47 22 1689-603-310-00 51 1
1689-430-220-00 38 16 49 22 52 1
1689-430-230-20 38 18 1689-502-220-00 47 17 1689-603-310-01 51 1
1689-430-240-00 38 10 49 17 52 1
1689-431-200-00 39 1 1689-502-230-00 47 43 1689-604-001-00 52 13
1689-431-210-00 39 2 49 41 1689-611-002-00 53 14
1689-431-220-00 39 3 1689-502-250-00 37 5 1689-611-003-00 53 15
1689-432-002-10 40 1 47 41 54 15
1689-432-003-00 40 10 1689-503-002-10 48 15 1689-611-004-00 53 16
1689-432-210-00 40 5 1689-503-260-00 48 7 54 16
1689-433-003-00 41 18 1689-503-310-00 48 1689-611-005-00 53 18
1689-433-220-10 41 5 1689-503-410-00 48 54 18
1689-433-260-00 41 1 1689-503-410-10 48 1-A| 1689-611-201-00 53 1
1689-434-001-20 42 35 1689-503-420-10 48 54 1
1689-434-002-20 42 67 1689-504-001-10 49 35 1689-611-401-00 53 1-A
1689-434-003-20 42 68 1689-506-011-00 50 1 54 1-A
1689-434-005-00 42  56-A| 1689-506-310-00 50 2 1689-612-001-00 54 14
1689-434-200-00 42 1 1689-603-006-00 51 20 1689-613-201-00 55 1
1689-434-210-10 42 28 52 20 1689-613-202-00 55 2
1689-434-221-00 42 85 1689-603-012-00 51 9 1689-613-203-00 55 9
1689-434-240-10 42 56 52 9 1689-613-204-00 55 10
1689-440-200-20 43 1 1689-603-021-00 51 13 1689-613-206-00 55 8
1689-440-211-00 43 2 1689-603-021-10 51 13-A| 1689-613-211-00 55 15

44 2 1689-603-022-00 51 14 1689-613-220-10 55 11
1689-440-230-00 43 5 52 14 1689-613-240-00 55 13
1689-441-200-10 44 1 1689-603-023-10 51 21 1689-613-260-00 55 12
1689-441-210-10 44 5 52 21 1689-621-003-00 56 25
1689-501-001-00 45 10 1689-603-024-10 51 22 1689-621-006-00 56 14
46 10 52 22 1689-621-007-00 56 22
1689-501-002-00 45 12 1689-603-025-00 51 23 1689-621-008-00 56 23
1689-501-200-30 45 1 52 23 1689-621-009-00 56 27
46 1 1689-603-026-00 51 24 1689-621-011-00 56 2
1689-501-230-20 45 2 52 24 1689-621-012-00 56 3
46 2 1689-603-027-00 51 25 1689-621-013-00 56 4
1689-501-280-00 45 6 52 25 1689-621-014-10 56 5
46 6 1689-603-028-00 51 3-A| 1689-621-015-00 56 7
1689-501-281-00 45 7 52 3-A| 1689-621-016-00 56 15
46 7 1689-603-220-10 51 10 1689-621-017-00 56 8
1689-501-310-00 45 5 52 10 1689-621-019-00 56 10
46 5 1689-603-220-11 51 10 1689-621-021-00 56 9
1689-502-001-00 47 10 52 10 1689-621-240-10 56 28
49 10 1689-603-230-00 51 16 1689-621-250-00 56 30
1689-502-003-00 47 35 52 16 1689-621-260-10 56 11
1689-502-005-10 47 32 1689-603-230-01 51 16 1689-621-270-00 56 17
49 32 52 16 1689-621-280-00 56 19

219



220

Numerical Index

1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1689-621-410-00 56 1 1705-408-340-00 49 6-A| 2175-501-201-00 54 3-A
1689-621-410-01 56 1 1705-902-006-00 62 6 54 13
1689-623-200-40 57 1 1705-902-007-00 62 7 54 19
1689-623-200-50 57 1-A| 1705-902-008-00 62 8 2175-506-003-00 53 10
1689-624-002-00 63 7 1705-904-001-00 62 3 54 10
1689-624-210-00 63 1 1705-904-002-00 62 2 2175-506-004-00 53 11
1689-901-007-00 58 5 1705-904-002-10 62 2-A 54 11

59 5 1705-904-011-00 62 10 2175-506-008-10 53 2
1689-901-008-00 58 6 1719-102-202-00 4 3-A 53 2-A
59 6 1719-102-203-00 4 4-A 54 2
1689-901-022-00 58 2 1720-221-210-00 40 3-A 54 2-A
59 2 1720-221-211-00 71 1 2175-507-001-10 53 17
1689-901-023-00 58 3 1720-221-212-00 71 2 54 17
1689-901-024-00 58 4 1720-221-213-00 71 3 2500-623-220-00 57 7
1689-901-025-00 58 7 1720-221-214-00 71 4 2500-901-027-00 62 9
59 7 1720-221-215-00 71 5 2502-205-217-00 68 42
1689-901-026-00 58 8 1720-221-216-00 71 6 2502-601-005-00 56 24
59 8 1720-221-217-00 71 7 2706-501-004-00 8 4
1689-901-027-00 58 1 1720-221-218-00 71 8 3104-210-213-00 24 17
59 1 1720-221-219-00 71 9 48 18
1689-902-023-00 59 3 1720-221-221-00 71 10 3256-104-014-10 20 1
1689-902-024-00 59 4 1720-221-222-00 71 11 3533-901-012-00 53 5
1689-903-001-00 60 1 1720-221-224-00 71 12 53 5-A
61 1 1720-221-225-00 71 13 54 5
1689-903-002-00 60 4 1720-221-230-00 40 4-A 54 5-A
61 5 1726-434-011-00 42 35-A| 3614-261-002-00 55 7
1689-903-003-00 60 5 1726-434-011-10 42  35-B| 3621-702-003-00 41 15
61 6 1726-434-011-20 42 35-C| 3623-263-001-00 1 8-A
1689-903-004-00 60 3 1728-310-210-00 14 12-A 2 8-A
1689-903-008-00 60 2 1728-310-211-00 14  13-A| 3623-820-013-00 4 40
61 2 1728-310-212-00 14 14-A 51 11
1689-904-002-00 61 3 1728-310-213-00 14 15-A 52 11
1689-904-003-00 61 4 1728-310-214-00 14 16 56 16
1689-906-003-00 62 1 1728-903-001-00 62 10-A| 3623-820-013-10 4 40-A
1690-650-320-00 57 16-A| 2111-101-011-00 12 21 51 11-A
1703-102-203-00 4 7 13 21 52 11-A
1704-112-001-00 4 41 2139-505-002-00 4 35 56  16-A
1705-207-001-00 16 14 2144-508-310-10 53 6 3625-220-002-00 32 11
16 19 54 6 33 11
1705-207-002-20 16 16 2171-213-002-00 21 4 3625-540-004-00 13 28
16 21 2175-501-201-00 53 3 3642-496-007-10 22 19-A
1705-312-006-00 50 3 53 3-A| 3650-261-001-00 48 6
1705-408-230-00 47 8 53 13 3650-262-202-00 57 5
49 8 53 19 57 5-A
1705-408-340-00 47 6-A 54 3 3650-270-214-00 55 14




Numerical Index

1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
3650-352-004-10 37 39 3768-185-022-10 47 7 J062-104-111-00 7 25
3650-432-014-00 51 2 49 7 K135-002-009-00 | 64

52 2 3805-201-013-00 53 9 K135-017-006-00 | 64
3650-837-210-00 47 6 54 9 K135-023-000-00 | 47 26
47 6-B| 3805-311-210-10 7 19 49 26
49 6 3805-352-002-00 47 46 K135-023-100-00 | 64 1
49 6-B 49 44 K182-007-002-00 | 47 3
3652-285-001-00 48 21 3829-311-200-00 7 19-A 49 3
3652-445-002-10 4 26 4301-210-002-00 55 18 K182-012-001-00 | 47 2
3656-271-290-10 57 16 4335-512-004-00 4 32 49 2
3656-302-009-00 1 11 6221-408-003-00 4 55 K182-015-000-00 | 47 1
2 11 6221-408-007-00 4 48 49 1
3656-302-009-10 1 11-A| 6221-408-008-00 4 49 K185-031-302-00 | 37 24
2 11-A| 6221-408-009-00 4 50 37 31
3656-354-004-10 37 3 6221-408-010-00 4 51 K185-031-303-00 | 37 25
3656-355-001-00 47 18 6221-408-011-00 4 52 37 32
49 18 6221-408-013-00 4 b4 K200-031-005-00 3 10
3659-205-002-00 32 8 7963-611-003-00 18 2 K211-004-007-00 | 65 7
33 8 8595-201-017-00 12 14 K211-012-003-00 | 65 1
3662-223-002-00 20 2 13 15 K211-012-005-00 | 65 3
3662-350-001-00 37 40 8595-901-006-00 62 5 K211-012-006-00 | 65 4
3664-276-001-00 22 19 8595-901-007-00 62 4 K211-012-007-00 | 65 6
3666-202-005-00 4 15 8654-101-230-00 11 4 K211-012-009-00 | 65 2
37 4-A 11 9 K211-042-000-20 | 47 37
3666-202-005-10 4 15-A| 8654-101-232-00 11 5 49 38
37 4-B 11 10 K211-042-003-00 | 65 5
3666-303-071-00 3 4 8654-101-233-00 11 6 K250-042-000-00 | 37 11
3676-205-014-00 3 1 11 11 K275-001-003-00 | 66 29
3676-215-320-00 22 15 8654-510-012-10 45 13 K510-001-005-00 | 66 3
3676-352-001-00 37 15 8935-069-051-10 51 3 K510-001-007-00 | 66 5
3676-832-011-00 38 14 52 3 K510-001-008-00 | 66 6
3680-311-006-00 8 5-A| J061-210-012-00 7 14 K510-001-009-00 | 66 7
3737-172-010-00 49 37 7 16 K510-001-010-00 | 66 8
57 15 7 22 K510-001-011-00 | 66 9
3737-172-011-00 4 13 7 24 K510-001-015-00 | 66 13-A
9 12 J061-210-015-00 4 22 K510-001-016-00 | 66 15
57 11 J061-224-032-00 47 19 K510-001-017-00 | 66 16
3752-152-007-00 30 2 49 19 K510-001-018-00 | 66 18
31 2 J061-236-044-00 4 17 K510-001-019-00 | 66 19
31 2-A 4 19 K510-001-020-00 | 66 20
3761-242-017-00 38 17 J061-242-050-00 6 12 K510-001-025-00 | 66 25
3768-185-015-20 37 16 J061-249-060-00 6 12-A| K510-001-026-00 | 66 27
47 36 J061-252-063-00 6 9 K510-001-029-00 | 66 28
49 36 6 11 K510-001-030-00 | 66 35
3768-185-022-10 37 37 J062-076-082-00 7 18 66 35-B

221



222

Numerical Index

1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
K510-001-031-00 | 66 36 V200-360-604-00 | 47 23 V210-360-601-20 11 17
K510-001-032-00 | 66 37 49 23 V210-360-601-60 4 56
K510-001-034-00 | 66 38 V201-260-802-50 | 14 25 7 20-A
K510-001-036-00 | 66 43 51 5-A 53 12
K510-001-039-00 | 66 35-C 52 5-A 54 12
K510-002-005-00 | 66 3-A| V201-260-803-00 | 51 5 57 17
K510-002-014-00 | 66 12 52 5 57 1T-A
K510-003-004-00 | 66 2 V201-260-804-50 | 24 10 V210-560-602-50 | 47 33
K510-003-006-00 | 66 4 V201-260-807-00 7 11 49 33
K510-003-012-00 | 66 10 V201-260-809-50 | 15 27 V211-260-801-60 6 18
K510-003-015-00 | 66 13 V201-261-005-00 | 47 39 14 6
K510-003-017-00 | 66 17 49 39 14 21
K510-003-021-00 | 66 21 V201-261-203-00 3 7 26 6
K510-003-022-00 | 66 22 V201-261-203-50 | 42 26 34 8
K510-003-023-00 | 66 24 V201-360-805-00 | 24 2 35 8
K510-003-037-00 | 66 23 V201-361-002-50 | 23 9-A 38 4
K510-003-100-00 | 66 45 42 80-A 38 9
K510-003-200-00 | 66 46 V201-361-003-0B | 42 75 56 32
K510-003-204-00 | 66 47 V201-361-007-50 | 12 2 V211-260-802-00 6 15
K510-003-205-00 | 66 48 13 2 18 8
K510-003-206-00 | 66 49 V201-361-014-00 | 12 3 40 12
K510-003-207-00 | 66 50 13 3 49 21
K510-003-301-00 | 66 52 V201-361-202-50 | 12 17 63 8
K510-003-302-00 | 66 53 12 23 V211-260-802-50 3 6
K510-003-303-00 | 66 54 13 17 5 7
K510-003-304-00 | 66 55 13 23 15 28
K510-003-500-00 | 66 58 27 3 40 2
K510-004-000-10 | 12 1-B 28 3 47 20

13 1-B 34 5 49 20
K510-004-001-00 | 66 1 35 5 V211-260-808-00 4 27
K510-004-001-10 | 66 1-A 45 3 V211-261-002-50 | 27 7
K510-004-013-00 | 66 11 45 8 27 10
K510-004-013-10 | 66 11-A 46 3 28 7
P103-521-300-00 | 26 4 46 8 28 10
P103-521-302-00 | 26 5 V201-461-204-00 | 42 30 V211-261-004-50 9 14
P113-201-007-00 6 16 V203-261-002-00 | 37 8 V211-360-801-60 1 15

38 15 V203-261-004-00 | 37 18 5 10
V111-163-002-00 | 22 16 V203-361-002-50 | 11 12 15 32
V120-266-002-50 | 65 8 V203-461-002-00 1 2 24 20
V120-366-001-60 7 20 1 5 25 15
V120-376-001-60 | 51 12 2 2 25 18

52 12 2 5 47 16

56 13 V210-260-604-00 | 47 23-A 49 16
V195-164-008-10 | 55 16 49  23-A 51 4
V195-164-020-40 | 63 6 V210-360-601-20 4 34 52 4




Numerical Index

1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V211-360-801-60 | 56 26 V302-260-006-00 2 17 V327-262-110-00 | 42 95
57  14-A| V304-260-008-00 3 2 V327-262-112-00 | 41 8
V211-360-802-00 5 5 14 26 V328-262-112-00 | 36 11
9 16 20 5 37 35
17 5 20 10 41 16
47 21 21 3 V334-260-010-00 | 70 14
48 2 24 4 V334-260-020-00 | 30 12
56 18 24 11 V340-120-006-00 1 18
56 20 24 18 2 16
57 14 32 6 V341-120-008-00 | 51 19
57 18 33 6 52 19
V211-360-802-50 3 12 38 8 V350-160-005-00 | 53 4
42 65 47 28 53 4-A
48 5 48 4 54 4
V211-360-803-00 4 11 48 20 54 4-A
V211-361-002-00 9 9 48 25 V360-260-006-00 9 4-A
56  29-A 49 28 22 4
V211-361-002-50 | 56 29 50 5 V361-260-006-00 | 57 10
56 31 51 8 V362-260-008-00 1 10
V211-560-802-50 | 30 7 52 8 2 10
31 4 63 9 4 12
V211-560-803-00 | 42 70 V304-260-010-00 | 10 4 9 11
V211-560-804-00 12 26 14 19 25 11
12 29 14 23 V363-260-008-00 | 51 17-A
13 26 24 32 52 17-A
V211-561-001-60 | 32 3 24 36 V401-160-003-00 | 22 17
33 3 24 53 V401-160-006-00 2 17-A
V211-561-002-50 4 44 V304-260-012-00 1 12 47 24
4 46 2 12 49 24
23 9 3 9 V401-160-008-00 3 3
42 80 24 7 7 12
V211-561-003-00 | 30 13 41 23 15 29
42 37 42 27 24 5
42 73 V304-460-010-00 | 23 6 32 5
V211-561-003-50 | 42 74 42 77 33 5
V211-660-802-00 | 24 40 V304-460-012-00 | 27 4 47 30
V220-541-003-50 | 66 44 28 4 49 30
V251-341-002-00 16 13 42 23 51 18
16 18 42 32 52 18
42 57 V304-460-016-00 | 45 14 53 7
V251-341-203-0D | 28 12 V304-700-008-00 5 3 54 7
V301-260-006-00 9 3 V327-262-110-00 | 29 4 V401-160-010-00 1 3
9 3-A 41 30 1 6
22 3 41 36 2 3
V302-260-006-00 1 19 42 89 2 6

223



224

Numerical Index 1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V401-160-010-00 11 13 V411-260-006-00 | 10 6 V411-260-012-00 | 22 21
12 4 22 5 24 14
13 4 V411-260-008-00 1 9 24 26
14 20 2 9 24 30
14 24 4 28 24 43
16 7 8 8 32 9
23 7 18 10 33 9
23 10 20 7 37 38
24 37 20 12 48 16-A
37 9 21 2 56 21
37 19 24 3 V411-260-014-00 | 47 11
41 39 24 41 49 11
42 76 24 50 V411-260-016-00 14 8
42 178 25 5 V500-162-002-00 | 29 6
42 81 25 12 V500-162-501-50 8 9
42 98 32 4 10 7
47 40 33 4 18 11
49 40 38 11 22 6
V401-160-012-00 1 13 47 29 22 10
2 13 48 13 48 14
3 8 48 22 50 7
12 18 49 29 V500-162-502-00 | 42 99
12 24 50 4 V500-162-502-50 | 22 22
13 18 50 6 41 31
13 24 51 6 41 37
24 8 51 17 42 90
27 5 52 6 42 96
28 5 52 17 48 17
34 6 53 8 V500-163-001-50 | 20 8
35 6 54 8 20 13
36 10 V411-260-010-00 | 10 3 24 42
37 34 12 5 24 51
42 24 13 5 25 6
42 31 23 8 38 12
45 4 23 11 48 23
45 9 24 22 V500-163-002-00 18 4
46 4 24 34 19 3
46 9 24 54 20 13-A
V401-160-016-00 | 45 15 29 5 20 15
V401-160-020-00 | 30 11 42 79 22 13
V401-170-008-00 | 64 8 42 82 24 23
V401-700-008-00 5 4 V411-260-012-00 | 18 3 24 31
V411-260-003-00 | 22 18 19 2 24 35
V411-260-006-00 2 18 20 14 24 44
9 4 22 12 25 6-A




Numerical Index

1689-097-120-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V500-163-002-00 | 25 13 V600-110-620-60 | 42 61 V707-140-055-00 15 6
32 10 V600-110-620-70 16 2 42 48
33 10 V600-110-630-50 15 16 V707-140-062-00 15 24
36 12 15 19 42 41
37 36 42 40 V710-140-010-00 | 48 16
41 9 V600-110-690-30 | 66 39 V720-101-900-80 | 66 56
41 17 V600-110-690-70 | 42 45 V720-102-401-00 7 4
47 12-A| V600-110-691-10 | 42 17 V720-102-401-20 | 65 14
49  12-A| V600-150-600-20 | 24 6 V720-102-401-40 | 31 7
50 7-A| V600-150-600-30 | 66 40 V720-102-401-50 12 7
V500-163-003-00 | 47 12 V600-150-620-50 | 43 6 13 7
49 12 V600-150-630-40 | 43 7 V720-102-401-80 | 68 40
V523-100-301-00 | 66 59 V600-350-600-20 | 24 6-A| V720-102-402-00 | 47 25
V523-101-002-20 12 27 V653-425-331-50 | 69 3 47 34
13 27 V653-430-401-50 | 69 4 49 25
15 26 V704-140-012-00 | 24 15 49 34
40 11 24 27 V720-103-502-40 17 3
V523-101-002-40 | 42 38 V704-140-016-00 | 14 9 38 2
42 64 V704-140-017-00 | 66 42 47 14
42 72 V704-140-019-00 | 30 3 49 14
V530-160-602-80 | 24 46 31 3 V720-103-502-60 | 47 15
V530-240-803-60 | 20 17 V704-140-020-00 | 66 32 49 15
25 2 V704-140-025-00 | 42 5 V720-103-504-10 | 42 69
V580-140-502-50 | 42 12 42 62 66 26
V580-140-602-00 | 38 19 V704-140-030-00 12 12 V720-103-504-40 7 8
V580-140-603-20 | 39 4 13 12 V720-111-900-40 | 68 46
V580-140-604-00 11 14 15 5 V720-111-900-60 | 64 6
V580-140-802-00 | 48 8 15 21 V720-111-900-70 | 65 13
V600-110-600-50 | 42 43 45 11 V720-111-900-80 | 68 45
42 55 46 11 V720-112-401-10 | 47 9
V600-110-600-60 12 15 V704-140-035-00 | 42 47 47 45
13 14 V705-140-017-00 16 11 49 9
15 4 V705-140-024-00 | 65 9 49 43
V600-110-600-80 | 42 46 V705-140-030-00 | 66 41 66 31
V600-110-601-00 | 42 14 V705-140-032-00 | 66 34 V720-112-401-40 | 26 3
V600-110-601-20 16 3 V705-140-047-00 | 16 23 26 9
V600-110-620-40 15 10 40 9 37 6
15 17 42 51 37 14
40 7 66 33 47 42
66 14 66 33-A 66 30
V600-110-620-50 14 3 68 22 V720-112-401-50 12 7-A
42 60 V705-140-052-00 | 42 6 13 7-A
V600-110-620-60 14 V706-140-040-00 | 42 16 V720-112-401-60 | 37 12
15 V706-140-050-00 | 15 14 66 51
15 20 V706-140-055-00 | 42 15 V720-112-402-00 | 37 17

225



226

Numerical Index

1689-097-120-10

Part Code

Part Code

Fig. Key

Part Code

Fig. Key

V720-112-402-00

V720-112-402-20

V720-113-502-90
V721-103-105-00
V721-103-106-00

V721-103-107-00

V721-103-107-50
V721-103-109-00
V721-113-105-00
V724-124-304-20

V744-114-280-70
V744-120-320-80
V744-120-350-70
V744-120-470-70
V744-125-400-70

V744-135-520-80
V760-150-000-00
V762-150-000-00
V763-150-000-00
V780-140-000-1T

V780-140-000-2T
V780-140-000-4T
V780-140-000-6T
V781-160-000-8B

V782-160-000-4B
V793-142-480-60

V999-200-003-00

Fig. Key
47  25-A
47  34-A
49  25-A
49  34-A
64 5
37 33
14 11
12 6
13 6
42 34
42 33
42 36
64 4
47 5
49 5
64 3
66  35-A
40 8
66 37-A
14 10
16 22
41 4
42 71
41 6
65 10
66 57
65 11
65 12
47 38
12 25
13 25
42 52
47 4
49 4
23 4
43 4
44 4




Alpabetical Index

6004-097-220-20

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
CYLINDERHEAD ASSY 1 1 BOLT 14 18 CAP, OIL FILLER 2 2
ADAPTER/280X105 ASSY | 28 1 19 7 3 2
ARM, FLOATING 25 19 29 8 4 2
ARM/CONTROL 25 27 38 9 | CAP, SEALING 1 9
ARM/FLOATING ~ COMP | 95  19-A 38 10 8 3
ARM/TENSTON 28 2 38 19 8 4

28 2-A 38 20 8 7
ARMATURE/STARTE ASSY | 37 2 38 21 CARTRIDGE, OIL FILTER | 19 15
BALL 1 5 38 92 | CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER | 19 15-A
37 17 38 94 | CLAMP, STRAINER 19 10
BEARING 37 3 BOLT, JOINT 19 13 CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 26 7
37 4 BOLT, SEMS/M10X20 11 3 26 7-A
38 5 | BOLT, SEMS/M6X12 8 27 27 7
38 11 10 4 CLAMP/WIRE/10-15 20 21
BEARING, RB/6004 25 13 15 5 | CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8. 2 26 4
BEARING, RB/6005 12 45 25 15 27 4
BEARING, RB/6203 25 12 30 7 27 4-A
BEARING, THRUST CRANK 8 13 BOLT, SEMS/M8X25 7T 7 3 CLIP/HOSE/8. 7-9. 3 26 9
9 2 BOLT/CONNECTINGROD 16 6 27 9
9 4 16 6-A 27 9-A
BEARING/BALL 38 6 BOLT/CRANK 18 9 CLUTCH/STARTER ASSY | 37 5
38 11-A| BOLT/FLAMGE 5 3 COLLOR 38 3
BEARING/CONN ROD 16 8 5 4 CONNECTINGROD ~ ASSY | 16 5-A
BEARING/CONN ROD/UN 9 5 | BOLT/FLANGE 18 7 | CONNECTOR 26 1
9 6 | BOLT/M10X1. 25X82 1 7 27 1
BEARING/CONNECTING R 9 5-A| BOLT/M6 12 33 CONNECTOR, GLOW PLUG 30 4
9 5-B 12 34 CONNECTOR, OIL FILTER 8 24
9 6-A| BOLT/M6X10 25 17 CONNECTOR/FUEL 27 1-A
9 6-B| BOLT/M8X20 6 5 | CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG 30 4-A
16 8-A 25 7 31 5
16 8-B|BOLT/THROUGH 37 16 31 5A
BEARING/CRANK/LOWER 8 12 BOLT/WASHERHEAD 35 10 COVER 12 48
BEARING/CRANK/UPPER 8 11 36 10 37 23
BEARING/WATER PUMP 20 3 BOLT/WS 19 6 38 13
BEARING/WATERPUMP 20 4 21 4 | COVER, BEARING 38 5-A
BELT VHM034 21 5 22 4 COVER, CYLINDER HEAD 3 1
22 5 37 15 4 1
BODY/NOZZLE HOLDER 33 2 BRACKET ROCKER SHAFT | 14 12 COVER/CYLINDER HEAD 2 1
34 9 | BRACKET, ROCKER SHAFT | 14 18 | COVER/INJECTIONPUMP 8 95
BODY/OILPUMP 19 9 | BRUSH 38 17 8  95-A
BODY/WATERPUMP 20 2 BUSH 38 15 CRANKSHAFT ASSY | 18 1
BOLT 1 7-A| BUSHING/DRAIN 37 20 18 1-A
6 6 CAMSHAFT/INJECTION P | 25 9-A 18 1-B
8 2 25 9-B 18 1-C
12 39 CAP, BLANK/30 12 36 | CUP/SEALING/12 8 7-A

227



228

Alpabetical Index

6004-097-220-20

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
CUP/SEALING/16 12 3 GASKET 31 7 GLOWPLUG 31 3-A
12 3-A 32 5 | HANGER 13 1
CUP/SEALING/28 8 3-A 32 5-A 13 1-A
CUP/SEALING/36 8 4-A 32 22 | HOLDER ASSY 38 14
CUTTER, VALVE 14 5 GASKET, EXH. MANTFOLD 7 2 HOLDER, BRUSH ASSY 38 16
CYLINDERBLOCK  ASSY 8 1 32 7 HOLDER/BRUSH ASSY | 38 16-A
CYLINDERHEAD ASSY 1 1-A| GASKET, INLET MANIFOL 5 2 HOLDER/DELIVERY VALV | 35 4
DOWEL 8 21 6 4 HOLDER/DELIVERYVALVE | 36 4
ELEMENT ASSY | 35 9 39 6 | HOLDER/JE/9-9 12 15
36 9 | GASKET, NOZZLE 23 9 | HOLDER/NOZZLE ~ ASSY | 33 1
FAN, COOLING 21 1 24 3 34 1
FAN/COOLING 22 1 GASKET, SPACER 20 16 34 1-A
FLANGEBOLT 5 3-A 32 19 HOLDER/STARTER ASSY | 37 11
5 4-A| GASKET/COVER 8 26 HOSE, RUBBER 26 3
8 27-A 12 49 27 3
10 4-A 32 11 HOSE/RABBER 2 6
12 9 GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD 1 6 HOSE/RUBBER 2 6-A
12 10 1 6-A 3 6
12 12 32 3 20 20
12 13 | GASKET/DELIVERYVALVE | 35 6 26 5
12 14 36 6 27 5
12 16 GASKET/GEARCASE 12 28 HOSE/RUBBER/70 27 5-A
13 2 32 14 HOSE/RUBBER/BLOWBY 4 6
14 19 | GASKET/HOUSING 20 24 | HOUSING ASSY | 35 )
19 11 32 20 36 8
20 13 GASKET/PLATE 12 38 HOUSING/STARTER ASSY | 37 9
20 18 32 15 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT 20 22
20 25 GASKET/WATER PUMP 20 12 20 22-A
20 26 39 18 | INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY | 23 1
90 30 | GEAR, CAMSHAFT 15 2 24 1
29 3 GEAR, CRANK SHAFT 18 3 24 1-A
29 5 GEAR, IDLE 15 6 INJECTIONPUMP  ASSY | 25 1-A
30 7-A| GEAR, INJ PUMP 25 10 JOINTT-TYPE 2 26 6
31 8 | GEAR/CAMSHAFT 15 2-A 27 6
FLYWEIGHT 95 16 | GEAR/CRANK 18 3-A| KEY 15 3
FLYWHEEL ASSY | 18 5 GEAR/IDLE ASSY | 15 6-A 25 11
FRAME 38 12 GEAR/INJECTIONPUMP 25 10-A| KEY/07X05X09 15 3-A
FRAME ASSY 38 7 25 10-B 25 11-A
FRAME/DRIVEEND ASSY | 38 7-A| GEAR/OTLPUMP ~ ASSY | 19 3 | KEY/07X05X20 18 4
FRAME/STARTEREND 37 10 | GEARCASE ASSY | 12 1 | LEVELGAGE 8 29
GASKET 2 5 12 1-A| LEVER/CONTROL ~ COMP | 25 24
2 5-A 12 1-B| MANIFOLD (INLET) ASSY 5 1
6 3 GENERATOR ASSY 29 1 MANIFOLD, INLET 6 1
20 8 | GLOWPLUG 30 3 | MANIFOLD/EXHAUST 7 1
30 6 31 3 | METAL, CRANK SET 8 10




Alpabetical Index

6004-097-220-20

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key

METAL, CRANK SET 9 1 ORING 36 5-A| PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | 23 5-A
9 3 0-RING 1A S50 12 41 24 4

NIPPLE 8 22 32 16 24 4-A
NOZZLE ASSY| 33 52 | O-RING/P 8 25 95 24 5
34 52 |ORING/PI5 19 9 24 6
NUT 12 46 32 17 | PIPE/WATER PUMP 20 11
12 50 0-RING/P18 10 3 PIPE/WATERDRAIN 8 23
14 17 PACKING 3 5 PISTON 16 1

33 51 4 5 16 1-A

34 51 12 21 | PISTON(OV) 17 1-A

37 21 19 14 17 3-A
37 22 32 13 PISTON/0OV050 17 1
38 2 PIECE, DISTANCE 33 6 PISTON/0V100 17 3
38 23 34 6 PISTON/RELIEF VALVE 12 30

38 925 | PIECE, THRUST 95 18 | PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF | 12  30-A

NUT, CAP 2 4 PIN 8 17 12 30-B
3 4 8 28 | PLATE 35 13
4 4 12 24 36 13
NUT, CAP/M 8 12 20 12 24-A 38 8
NUT/CAP 2 4-A 18 2 PLATE, FRONT 12 37
NUT/FLANGE 16 7 PIN, CONTROL 25 21 PLATE, THRUST 15 4
31 4 PIN, GROOVE 12 27 PLATE, THRUST INJPUMP | 25 14
NUT/M 6 12 35 PIN, NOZZLE HOLDER 33 3 PLATE/ADJUST 29 2

25 28 34 3 29 2-A
NUT/MO8 6 7-A| PIN, PISTON 16 3 | PLATE/ADJUSTING 35 11
12 11 | PIN/ARM 12 22 36 11

14 20 PIN/IDLEGEAR 8 6 PLATE/FRONT 12 37-A

20 14 | PIN/INJECTIONPUMP 35 12 12 37-B
20 19 36 12 | PLATE/REAR COMP | 11 1

25 8 | PIN/SNAP 12 23 11 1-A
NUT/M10 29 6 PIN/STRAIGHT 8 16 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0. 2 35 25
NUT/M12 29 9 19 5 36 25
NUT/M8 6 7 PIN/TUBE 8 15 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.25 | 35 29
12 19 12 42 36 29
NUT/NOZZLERETAINING | 33 5 | PINION/STARTER 37 8 | PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.3 | 35 926
34 5 | PIPE, INJ 23 3 36 26
OILPAN CoMP | 10 1 23 4 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.35 | 35 30
OILPUMP ASSY | 19 1 23 5 36 30
OILSEAL 8 14-A| PIPE, OIL 19 12 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0. 4 35 27
32 10 PIPE, PUMP HOUSING 20 23 36 27
0-RING 20 29 | PIPE WATER OUTLET 20 28 | PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.45 | 35 31
32 21 PIPE/FUEL 26 2 36 31
37 19 27 2 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.5 35 28
ORING 35 5 PIPE/INJECTION ASSY| 23 3-A 36 28
36 5 23 4-A| PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.55 | 385 32

229



Alpabetical Index

6004-097-220-20

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.55 | 36 32 | RINGGEAR 18 6 | SHIM/INJECTION P/0.3 | 25 2
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.6 | 35 20 | RINK/CONTROL 25 20 | SHIM/INJECTION P/0.4 | 25 5

36 20 | ROCKERARM 14 9 | SHIM/INJECTION P/0.5| 25 6
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.65 | 35 33 | ROCKERSHAFT ASSY | 14 8-A| SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP 25 2-A
36 33 | ROD,CONN 16 5 25 4-A
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.7 | 35 21 | ROD, PUSH 14 7 25 5-A
36 21 |RORA 37 6 25 6-A
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.8 | 35 22 | ROTOR ASSY | 38 4-A| SLEEVE/PLUNGER 35 16
36 22 | ROTOR ASSY 38 4 36 16
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.9 | 85 23 | ROTOR/OUTER 19 4 | SOLENOID 30 5
36 23 | ROTOR/WATERPUMP 20 6 30 5-A
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 1.0 | 35 24 | SCREW 37 14 31 6
36 24 | SCREW ADJUST 14 16 | SPACER 12 40
PLATE/WATER PUMP 20 9 | SCREW/HOLLOW 35 1 | SPACER, PUMP. WATER 20 15
PLUG 8 5 36 1 | SPACER/FAN/48 21 3
12 2 | SCREW/WATER PUMP 20 10 22 3
14 11 | SEAL SET/WATER PUMP | 20 5 | SPRING 14 14
PLUG (M14X15) 10 2 | SEAL, BEARING CAP 8 8 38 18
PLUG/M14X1. 5 10 2-A 32 8 | SPRING, RETURN 25 26
10 2-B| SEAL, BEARING CAP/7 8 9 | SPRING, STARTING 25 31
PLUG/PT1/2 1 3 32 9 | SPRING/BRUSH 37 12
PLUG/SCREW 12 25 | SEAL, CYL.HEAD COVER 2 3 | SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE | 35 3
POINTER 11 2 3 3 36 3
PULLEY 38 1 4 3 | SPRING/GOVERNOR 25 23
PULLEY, WATER PUMP 21 ) 39 4 | SPRING/PUMPPLUNGER 35 18
22 2 SEAL, OIL 1 4 36 18
PULLEY/CRANK 18 8 8 14 | SPRING/RELIEF VALVE | 12 31
PUMP, INJ 25 1 12 8 SPRING/RETURN 37 18
RACK/CONTROL ~ ASSY| 35 15 39 2 | SPRING/VALVE 14 3
36 15 32 12 14 3-A
REGULATOR ASSY | 38 26 | SEAL/WATER PUMPPULLE | 20 7 | STARTER ASSY | 29 7
RELAY, SOLENOID 30 8 | SEAT, VALVE SPRING 14 4 29 7-A
31 9 | SEAT/SPRING/LOWER 35 19 | STOPPER/FULLLOAD 12 18
REPAIR/ENGINE ~ SET | 32 1 36 19 12 18-A
RESISTANCE/1. 0 27 8-A| SEAT/SPRING/UPPER 35 17 | STRAINER 19 8
RETAINER 37 7 36 17 |STUD 1 8-A
RING (PISTON) SET 16 2 | SHAFT, CAM 15 1 6 2
RING, SNAP 16 4 | SHAFT, CAM/INJ. PUMP 25 9 7 4
RING, SNAP/ 4 E 925 292 | SHAFT,ROCKER  ASSY| 14 8 8 19
RING, SNAP/12 C 12 32 | SHAFT, ROCKER ARMASSY | 14 10 8 20
RING, SNAP/16 C 14 15 | SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY | 12 44 12 4
RING/PISTON SET | 16 2-A 12 44-A 12 5
16 2-B| SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY | 14  10-A 12 6
RING/PISTON/OV SET | 17 2 | SHIM/INJECTION P/0.1| 25 3 12 7
17 4 | SHIM/INJECTION P/0.2 | 25 4 12 48




Alpabetical Index

6004-097-220-20

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
STUD, HEAD COVER 1 8 WASHER/0. 95 34 9 WASHER/1. 475 34 30
STUD/M8X40 8 18 WASHER/0. 975 33 10 WASHER/1. 5 33 31

20 17 34 10 34 31
SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY | 37 13 | WASHER/08X14X01 19 17 | WASHER/I. 525 33 39
37 13-A 12 26 34 32
37 13-B 32 23 | WASHER/1. 55 33 33
SWITCH/OILPRESSURE 30 1 WASHER/1. 0O 33 11 34 33
31 1 34 11 WASHER/1. 575 33 34
SWITCH/OVERHEAT 30 92 | WASHER/1. 025 33 12 34 34
31 2 34 12 | VASHER/1.6 33 35
TAPPET 14 6 | WASHER/1. 05 33 13 34 35
14 6-A 34 13 WASHER/1. 625 33 36
TAPPET/INJECTIO ASSY | 35 14 WASHER/1. 075 33 14 34 36
36 14 34 14 | WASHER/1. 65 33 37
THERMOSTAT 920 27 | WASHER/I. 1 33 15 34 37
THRUSTPIECE 25 18-A 34 15 WASHER/1. 675 33 38
TUBE, ORIFICE 26 8 WASHER/1. 125 33 16 34 38
27 8 34 16 | WASHER/1.7 33 39
VALVE ASSY | 35 7 | WASHER/1. 15 33 17 34 39
36 7 34 17 | WASHER/1.725 33 40
VALVE, EXHAUST 14 2 WASHER/1. 175 33 18 34 40
VALVE, INTAKE 14 1 34 18 WASHER/1. 75 33 41
VALVE/EXHAUST 14 2-A| WASHER/1. 2 33 19 34 41
14 2-B 34 19 WASHER/1. 775 33 42
14 2-C| WASHER/1. 225 33 20 34 49
VALVE/INTAKE 14 1-A 34 20 | WASHER/1.8 33 43
14 1-B| WASHER/1. 25 33 21 34 43
VALVE/RELIEF ASSY | 12 29 34 21 WASHER/1. 825 33 44
12 29-A| WASHER/1. 275 33 22 34 44
12  29-B 34 22 | WASHER/L.85 33 45
WASHER 6 8 WASHER/1. 3 33 23 34 45
24 2 34 23 | WASHER/1. 875 33 46
33 4 | WASHER/1. 325 33 24 34 46
33 50 34 24 | WASHER/1.9 33 47
34 4 | WASHER/1. 35 33 25 34 47
34 50 34 25 WASHER/1. 925 33 48
WASHER / M6 25 29 WASHER/1. 375 33 26 34 48
WASHER, SP/M 6 25 30 34 26 WASHER/1. 95 33 49
WASHER, SP/M 8 12 47 | WASHER/1.4 33 27 34 49
12 51 34 927 | WASHER/9X22X2 29 4
WASHER/0. 9 33 7 WASHER/1. 425 33 28 WASHER/ATR BLEEDER 35 2
34 7 34 28 36 2
WASHER/0. 925 33 8 WASHER/1. 45 33 29 WATERPUMP ASSY | 20 1
34 8 34 929 | YOKE/STARTER  ASSY | 37 1
WASHER/0. 95 33 9 | WASHER/1. 475 33 30

231



232

Alpabetical Index

6004-097-230-30

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
ADAPTER/275X125 ASSY | 27 1 BOLT 28 8 CAP, OIL FILLER 4 2
ARM, FLOATING 24 19 35 9 CAP, SEALING 1 2
ARM/CONTROL 24 27 35 10 8 3
ARM/FLOATING  COMP | 924  19-A 35 19 8 4
ARM/TENSION 27 2 35 20 8 7

27 2-A 35 21 CARTRIDGE, OIL FILTER | 19 15
ARMATURE/STARTE ASSY | 34 2 35 22 CARTRIDGE/OTLFILTER 19 15-A
BALL 1 5 35 24 CLAMP, STRAINER 19 10
34 17 |BOLT, JOINT 19 13 | CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 25 7
BEARING 34 3 | BOLT, SEMS/M10X20 11 3 925 7-A
34 4 BOLT, SEMS/M6X12 8 27 26 7
35 5 10 4 | CLAMP/WIRE/10-15 20 21
35 11 15 5 CLIP/HOSE/7. 6-8. 2 25 4
BEARING, RB/6004 24 13 24 15 26 4
BEARING, RB/6005 12 45 29 7 26 4-A
BEARING, RB/6203 24 12 BOLT, SEMS/M8X25 7T 7 3 CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9. 3 25 9
BEARING, THRUST CRANK 8 13 BOLT/CONNECTINGROD 16 6 26 9
9 2 16 6-A 26 9-A
9 4 | BOLT/CRANK 18 9 | CLUTCH/STARTER ASSY | 34 5
BEARING/BALL 35 6 | BOLT/FLAMGE 5 3 | COLLOR 35 3
35 11-A 5 4 CONNECTINGROD ~ ASSY | 16 5-A
BEARING/CONN ROD 16 8 BOLT/FLANGE 18 7 CONNECTOR 25 1
BEARING/CONN ROD/UN 9 5 BOLT/M10X1. 25X82 1 7 26 1
9 6 BOLT/M6 12 33 CONNECTOR, GLOW PLUG 29 4
BEARING/CONNECTING R| 9 5-A 12 34 | CONNECTOR, OIL FILTER| 8 24
9 5-B| BOLT/M6X10 24 17 CONNECTOR/FUEL 26 1-A
9 6-A| BOLT/M8X20 6 5 CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG 29 4-A
9 6-B 24 7 30 5
16 8-A 28 3 30 5-A
16 8-B| BOLT/THROUGH 34 16 COVER 12 48
BEARING/CRANK/LOWER 8 12 BOLT/WASHERHEAD 33 10 34 23
BEARING/CRANK/UPPER 8 11 BOLT/WS 19 6 35 13
BEARING/WATER PUMP 20 3 21 4 COVER, BEARING 35 5-A
BEARTNG/WATERPUMP 20 4 29 4 | COVER, CYLINDER HEAD 3 1
BELT VHMO34 21 5 34 15 4 1
22 5 BRACKET ROCKER SHAFT | 14 12 COVER/CYLINDER HEAD 2 1
BODY/NOZZLE HOLDER 32 2 BRACKET, ROCKER SHAFT | 14 13 COVER/INJECTIONPUMP 8 25
BODY/OILPUMP 19 2 | BRUSH 35 17 8 25-A
BODY /WATERPUMP 20 9 | BUSH 35 15 | CRANKSHAFT ASSY | 18 1
BOLT 1 7-A | BUSHING/DRAIN 34 20 18 1-A
6 6 CAMSHAFT/INJ PUMP 24 9 18 1-B
8 2 CAMSHAFT/INJECTION P | 24 9-A 18 1-C
12 39 CAP, BLANK/30 12 36 CUP/SEALING/12 8 7-A
14 18 CAP, OIL FILLER 2 2 CUP/SEALING/16 12 3
19 7 3 2 12 3-A




Alpabetical Index

6004-097-230-30

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
CUP/SEALING/28 3-A| GASKET 31 5 HOLDER ASSY 35 14
CUP/SEALING/36 4-A 31 5-A| HOLDER, BRUSH ASSY 35 16
CUTTER, VALVE 14 5 31 22 HOLDER/BRUSH ASSY | 35 16-A
CYLINDERBLOCK  ASSY 8 1 GASKET, EXH. MANIFOLD 7 2 HOLDER/DELIVERYVALVE | 33 4

8 1-A 31 7 | HOLDER/JE/9-9 12 15
8 1-B| GASKET, INLET MANIFOL 5 2 HOLDER/NOZZLE ~ ASSY | 32 1
CYLINDERHEAD ASSY 1 1 6 4 32 1-A
DOWEL 8 21 31 6 HOLDER/STARTER ASSY | 34 11
ELEMENT ASSY | 33 9 | GASKET, NOZZLE 23 3 | HOSE, RUBBER 25 3
FAN, COOLING 21 1 | GASKET, SPACER 20 16 2 3
FAN/COOLING 22 1 31 19 HOSE/RABBER 2 6
FLANGEBOLT 5 3-A| GASKET/COVER 8 26 HOSE/RUBBER 2 6-A
5 4-A 12 49 3 6
8 2T7-A 31 11 20 20
10 4-A| GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD 1 6 25 5
12 9 1 6-A 26 5
12 10 31 3 | HOSE/RUBBER/70 26 5-A
12 12 GASKET/DELIVERYVALVE | 33 6 HOSE/RUBBER/BLOWBY 4 6
12 13 GASKET/GEARCASE 12 28 HOUSING ASSY | 33 8
12 14 31 14 33 8-A
12 16 GASKET/HOUSING 20 24 HOUSING/STARTER ASSY | 34 9
13 2 31 20 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT 20 22
14 19 | GASKET/PLATE 12 38 20 22-A
19 11 31 15 | INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY | 23 1
90 13 | GASKET/WATER PUMP 20 19 23 1-A
20 18 31 18 INJECTIONPUMP  ASSY | 24 1
20 25 GEAR, CAMSHAFT 15 2 JOINTT-TYPE 2 25 6
20 26 | GEAR, CRANK SHAFT 18 3 26 6
20 S0 | GEAR, IDLE 15 6 | KEY 15 3
28 3-A| GEAR, INJ PUMP 24 10 24 11
28 5 GEAR/CAMSHAFT 15 2-A| KEY/07X05X09 15 3-A
29 7-A| GEAR/CRANK 18 3-A 24  11-A
30 8 GEAR/IDLE ASSY | 15 6-A| KEY/07X05X20 18 4
FLYWETGHT 924 16 | GEAR/INJECTTIONPUMP 924 10-Al| LEVELGAGE 8 29
FLYWHEEL ASSY | 18 5 94  10-B| LEVER/CONTROL ~ COMP | 924 94
FRAME 35 12 GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY | 19 3 MANIFOLD (INLET) ASSY 5 1
FRAME ASSY 35 7 GEARCASE ASSY | 12 1 MANIFOLD, INLET 6 1
FRAME/DRIVEEND ASSY | 35 7-A 12 1-A| MANIFOLD/EXHAUST 7 1
FRAME/STARTEREND 34 10 12 1-B| METAL, CRANK SET 8 10
GASKET 92 5 | GENERATOR ASSY 28 1 9 1
2 5-A| GLOWPLUG 29 3 9 3
6 3 30 3 NIPPLE 8 22
20 8 30 3-A| NOZZLE ASSY | 32 52
29 6 | HANGER 13 1 | NUT 12 46
30 7 13 1-A 12 50

233



234

Alpabetical Index

6004-097-230-30

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
NUT 14 17 PACKING 19 14 PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF 12 30-B
32 51 31 13 | PLATE 33 13
34 21 PIECE, DISTANCE 32 6 35 8
34 929 | PIECE, THRUST 94 18 | PLATE, FRONT 12 37
35 9 |PIN 8 17 |PLATE, THRUST 15 4
35 23 8 28 PLATE, THRUST INJPUMP | 24 14
35 25 12 24 PLATE/ADJUST 28 2
NUT, CAP 2 4 12 24-A 28 2-A
3 4 18 2 | PLATE/ADJUSTING 33 11
4 4 | PIN, CONTROL 94 21 | PLATE/FRONT 12 37-A
NUT, CAP/M 8 12 20 PIN, GROOVE 12 27 12 37-B
NUT/CAP 2 4-A| PIN, NOZZLE HOLDER 32 3 PLATE/REAR comp | 11 1
NUT/FLANGE 16 7 PIN, PISTON 16 3 11 1-A
30 4 PIN/ARM 12 22 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0. 2 33 25
NUT/M 6 12 35 | PIN/IDLEGEAR ) 6 | PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.25 | 33 29
24 28 PIN/INJECTIONPUMP 33 12 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.3 33 26
NUT/MO8 6 7-A| PIN/SNAP 12 23 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.35 | 33 30
12 11 PIN/STRAIGHT 8 16 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0. 4 33 27
14 20 19 5 | PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.45| 33 31
20 14 | PIN/TUBE 8 15 | PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.5 | 33 928
20 19 12 42 | PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.55 | 33 32
24 8 PINION/STARTER 34 8 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0. 6 33 20
NUT/M10 28 6 PIPE, OIL 19 12 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.65 | 33 33
NUT/M12 28 9 | PIPE, PUMP HOUSING 920 23 | PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.7 | 33 21
NUT/M8 6 7 | PIPE, WATER OUTLET 90 28 | PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.8 | 33 92
12 19 PIPE/FUEL 25 2 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.9 33 23
NUT/NOZZLERETAINING 32 5 26 2 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 1.0 33 24
OILPAN COMP | 10 1 PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | 23 4 PLATE/WATER PUMP 20 9
OILPUMP ASSY | 19 1 23 4-A| PLUG 8 5
OTLSEAL 8 14-A 23 4-B 12 2
31 10 23 5 14 11
0-RING 20 29 23 5-A| PLUG (M14X15) 10 2
31 21 23 6 PLUG/M14X1. 5 10 2-A
34 19 23 6-A 10 2-B
ORING 33 5 | PIPE/WATER PUMP 20 11 |PLUG/PT1/2 1 3
33 5-A| PIPE/WATERDRAIN 8 23 PLUG/SCREW 12 25
0-RING 1A S50 12 41 PISTON 16 1 POINTER 11 2
31 16 16 1-A| PULLEY 35 1
0-RING/P 8 24 95 16 1-B| PULLEY, WATER PUMP 21 9
0-RING/P15 19 9 | PISTON(OV) 17 1-A 29 2
31 17 17 3-A| PULLEY/CRANK 18 8
0-RING/P18 10 3 PISTON/OV 17 1 RACK/CONTROL ASSY | 33 15
PACKING 3 5 17 3 REGULATOR ASSY | 35 26
4 5 | PISTON/RELIEF VALVE | 12 80 | RELAY, SOLENOID 29 8
12 21 | PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF 12 30-A 30 9




Alpabetical Index

6004-097-230-30

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
REPAIR/ENGINE  SET 31 1 SHAFT, CAM 15 1 STUD 12 4
RESISTANCE/1. 0 26 8-A| SHAFT, ROCKER ASSY | 14 12 5
RETAINER 34 7 SHAFT, ROCKER ARMASSY | 14 10 12 6
RING, SNAP 16 4 SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY | 12 44 12 7
RING, SNAP/ 4 E 24 22 12 44-A 12 43
RING, SNAP/12 C 12 32 SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY | 14 10-A| STUD, HEAD COVER 1 8
RING, SNAP/16 C 14 15 SHIM/INJECTION P/0.1| 24 3 STUD/M8X40 8 18
RING/PISTON SET 16 2 SHIM/INJECTION P/0.2 | 24 4 20 17

16 2-A| SHIM/INJECTION P/0.3 | 24 2 SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY | 34 13
16 9-B| SHIM/INJECTION P/0.4 | 24 5 34 13-A
RING/PISTON/OV ~ SET 17 2 SHIM/INJECTION P/0.5| 24 6 34 13-B
17 4 SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP 24 2-A| SWITCH/OILPRESSURE 29 1
RINGGEAR 18 6 24 4-A 30 1
RINK/CONTROL 24 20 24 5-A| SWITCH/OVERHEAT 29 2
ROCKERARM 14 9 24 6-A 30 2
ROCKERSHAFT ASSY | 14 8-A| SLEEVE/PLUNGER 33 16 TAPPET 14 6
ROD, CONN 16 5 SOLENOID 29 5 14 6-A
ROD, PUSH 14 7 29 5-A| TAPPET/INJECTIO ASSY | 33 14
RORA 34 6 30 6 | THERMOSTAT 20 27
ROTOR ASSY | 35 4-A| SPACER 12 40 | THRUSTPIECE 24  18-A
ROTOR ASSY 35 4 SPACER, PUMP. WATER 20 15 TUBE, ORIFICE 25 8
ROTOR/OUTER 19 4 SPACER/FAN/48 21 26 8
ROTOR/WATERPUMP 20 6 22 VALVE ASSY | 33 7
SCREW 34 14 SPRING 14 14 VALVE, EXHAUST 14 2
SCREW ADJUST 14 16 35 18 | VALVE, INTAKE 14 1
SCREW/HOLLOW 33 1 SPRING, RETURN 24 26 VALVE/EXHAUST 14 2-A
SCREW/WATER PUMP 20 10 SPRING, STARTING 24 31 14 2-B
SEAL SET/WATER PUMP 20 5 SPRING/BRUSH 34 12 14 2-C
SEAL, BEARING CAP 8 8 SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE | 33 3 VALVE/INTAKE 14 1-A
31 8 | SPRING/GOVERNOR 24 953 14 1-B
SEAL, BEARING CAP/7 8 9 SPRING/PUMPPLUNGER 33 18 VALVE/RELIEF ASSY | 12 29
31 9 SPRING/RELIEF VALVE 12 31 12 29-A
SEAL, CYL. HEAD COVER 2 3 SPRING/RETURN 34 18 12 29-B
3 3 | SPRING/VALVE 14 3 | WASHER 6 )
4 3 14 3-A 23 2
31 4 STARTER ASSY | 28 7 32 4
SEAL, OIL 1 4 28 7-A 32 50
8 14 STOPPER/FULLLOAD 12 18 WASHER / M6 24 29
12 8 12 18-A| WASHER, SP/M 6 24 30
31 9 | STRAINER 19 8 | WASHER, SP/M 8 12 47
31 12 | STUD 1 8-A 12 51
SEAL/WATER PUMPPULLE | 20 7 6 2 WASHER/0. 9 32 7
SEAT, VALVE SPRING 14 4 7 4 WASHER/0. 925 32 8
SEAT/SPRING/LOWER 33 19 8 19 | WASHER/0.95 32 9
SEAT/SPRING/UPPER 33 17 8 20 | WASHER/0. 975 392 10

235



236

Alpabetical Index

6004-097-230-30

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
WASHER/08X14X01 12 17 YOKE/STARTER ASSY | 34 1
12 26
31 23
WASHER/1. 0 32 11
WASHER/1. 025 32 12
WASHER/1. 05 32 13
WASHER/1. 075 32 14
WASHER/1. 1 32 15
WASHER/1. 125 32 16
WASHER/1. 15 32 17
WASHER/1. 175 32 18
WASHER/1. 2 32 19
WASHER/1. 225 32 20
WASHER/1. 25 32 21
WASHER/1. 275 32 22
WASHER/1. 3 32 23
WASHER/1. 325 32 24
WASHER/1. 35 32 25
WASHER/1. 375 32 26
WASHER/1. 4 32 27
WASHER/1. 425 32 28
WASHER/1. 45 32 29
WASHER/1. 475 32 30
WASHER/1. 5 32 31
WASHER/1. 525 32 32
WASHER/1. 55 32 33
WASHER/1. 575 32 34
WASHER/1. 6 32 35
WASHER/1. 625 32 36
WASHER/1. 65 32 37
WASHER/1. 675 32 38
WASHER/1. 7 32 39
WASHER/1. 725 32 40
WASHER/1. 75 32 41
WASHER/1. 775 32 42
WASHER/1. 8 32 43
WASHER/1. 825 32 44
WASHER/1. 85 32 45
WASHER/1. 875 32 46
WASHER/1. 9 32 47
WASHER/1. 925 32 48
WASHER/1. 95 32 49
WASHER/9X22X2 28 4
WASHER/AIR BLEEDER 33 2
WATERPUMP ASSY | 20 1




Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
kekkoksk skokek % | 56 1 BATTERY/55B24R/ ASSY 9 1-B| BEARING/THRUST 66 13
ADAPTER (90" /PUMP) 37 37 BATTERY/55B24R/S 9 1 66 13-A

47 7 | BEALING/BALL 68 33 68 7
49 7 | BEARING 42 17 | BLOCK/CYLINDER 66 3
ADAPTER/0~/R1/4XM16 47 46 42 45 66 3-A
49 44 66 39 BLOCK/CYLINDER ASSY | 68 48
ADAPTER/90 37 16 68 29 BLOCK/PORT 66 2
47 36 BEARING, BALL 70 10 BODY/VALVE 68 41
49 36 70 11 | BOLT 11 12
ADAPTER/G3/8 ASSY | 26 2 | BEARING, NR/304015 69 4 12 2
26 8 BEARING, NR/TA25157Z 69 3 12 3
ADAPTER/L/G1/4 ASSY | 47 8 BEARING, RB 6006 12 15 13 2
49 8 13 14 13 3
ADAPTER/L/G3/8 ASSY | 37 5 15 4 47 23
47 41 BEARING, RB/6002SS 24 6 48 21
ADAPTER/L/R3/8-M20 | 37 2 | BEARING, RB/6003SS 66 40 49 23
ADAPTER/PF1/4  ASSY | 47 44 BEARING, RB/6005 42 43 56 23
49 42 42 55 63 6
ADAPTER/PF3/8  ASSY | 37 13 BEARING, RB/6008 492 46 70 19
ADAPTOR/STRATGHT 37 15 | BEARING, RB/6010 42 14 | BOLT (S)/M10X45 9 14
ARM/ 66 12 BEARING, RB/6012 16 3 BOLT (S/N6X16) 55 18
ARM/4WD/LOCK CoMP | 38 18 BEARING, RB/6204 15 10 BOLT (S) M10X25 27 7
ARM/BRAKE COMP | 20 16 15 17 27 10
20 18 40 7 28 7
ARM/CRUISE COMP | 24 45 66 14 28 10
ARM/DIFF comp | 17 2 BEARING, RB/6205 14 3 BOLT(S) 7 12 26
ARM/HST/F ASSY | 25 7 42 60 12 29
ARM/HST/R COMP | 25 9 BEARING, RB/6205SS 43 6 13 26
ARM/KNUCKLE/LH 41 18 BEARING, RB/6206 14 2 32 3
42 67 15 7 33 3
ARM/KNUCKLE/RH 42 68 15 20 BOLT (SP) /M6X16 4 56
ARM/NEUTRAL ASSY | 24 12 42 61 7 20-A
ARM/PITMAN 30 9 BEARING, RB/6207 16 2 53 12
ARM/PTO COMP | 22 7 BEARING, RB/6304SS 43 7 54 12
ARM/TRUNNION COMP | 24 1 BEARING, RB/6305 15 16 57 17
AXLE/2WD ASsY | 41 1 15 19 57 1T-A
BACKPLATE 14  13-A 42 40 | BOLT, ADJUST 70 16
BAND/202 49 37 | BEARING/BALL 24 6-A| BOLT, BATTERY 9 2A
57 15 68 8 | BOLT, SEMS 4 34
BAND/CLEANER 6 6 68 32 9 9
6  6-A| BEARING/BALL 6205SH2 | 42 2 11 17
BAND/WIRE/250 4 57 |BEARING/BALL/THRUST | 41 13 56 29-A
57 12 BEARING/NEEDLE 16 24 BOLT, SEMS ~ (SP) 1 15
BASE/BATTERY ~ COMP 9 13 66 17 5 10
BATTERY/55B24R/ ASSY 9 1-A 68 9 15 32

237



238

Alpabetical Index 1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
BOLT, SEMS  (SP) 24 20 BOLT/M10X25 4 46 BOLT/S 49 23-A

25 15 23 9 49 33

25 18 23 9-A 63 8

47 16 42 80 70 5

49 16 42 80-A| BOLT/SEAL 42 75

51 4 BOLT/M10X30 30 13 BOLT/SP 3 12

52 4 42 37 4 11

56 26 42 73 5 5

57 14-A| BOLT/M10X40 37 18 9 16

BOLT, SEMS (S) M8X16 6 18 | BOLT/M10X50 47 39 17 5

14 6 49 39 42 65

14 21 | BOLT/M12X25 12 17 47 21

26 6 12 23 48 2

34 8 13 17 48 5

35 8 13 23 56 18

38 4 27 3 56 20

38 9 28 3 56 29

56 32 34 5 56 31

BOLT, SEMS/M8X25 7T 30 7 35 5 57 14

31 4 45 3 57 18

BOLT/8X20 24 40 45 8 BOLT/STUD/SEAL 28 12
BOLT/ADJUST 70 15 46 3 BONNET 53 1-A
BOLT/KNOB/M0O8X12 4 40-A 46 8 54 1-A

51  11-AlBOLT/M12X30 3 7 | BONNET ASSY | 53 1

52  11-A| BOLT/M12X35 42 26 54 1

56  16-A| BOLT/M12X40 42 30 | BOOT 20 23

BOLT/M 8X25 14 25 BOLT/M16 45 12 BOOT/ROD/TIE 36 3

51 5-A| BOLT/M6X240 9 2 36 6

59 5-A| BOLT/M8X28 11T 64 7 | BOX ASSY | 70 1

BOLT/M 8X30 51 5 | BOLT/M8X30 42 70 | BRACKET 63 3

52 5 BOLT/M8X50 24 2 BRACKET/ACCELERATOR 34 7

BOLT/M 8X45 24 10 BOLT/S 3 6 35 7

BOLT/M 8X70 7 11 4 27 BRACKET/CLEANER COMP 6 13

BOLT/M 8X95 15 27 5 7 | BRACKET/ENGINE/LH 1 1

BOLT/M08X32 9 7 6 15 92 1

BOLT/M10X1. 25X20 1 2 15 28 BRACKET/ENGINE/RH 1 4

1 5 18 8 2 4

2 2 40 2 | BRACKET/FENDER/LH 27 6

2 5 40 12 28 6

BOLT/M10X1. 25X25 16 6 42 74 | BRACKET/FENDER/RH 27 9

BOLT/M10X20 16 13 47 20 28 9

16 18 47 23-A| BRACKET/HANDLE COMP | 27 2

37 8 47 33 28 2
42 57 49 20 28 2-A

BOLT/M10X25 4 44 49 21 BRACKET/MOWER/L COMP | 45 1




Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
BRACKET/MOWER/L COMP | 46 1 CAP 4 2 CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 7 14
BRACKET/MOWER/R COMP | 45 2 4 49 7 16

46 2 29 2 7 22
BRACKET /RESERVETANK 4 55 55 5 7 924
BRAKE/110 ASSY | 14 19 | AP, BLANK/30 13 28 | CLAMP/WIRE/10-15 4 99
14 12-A| CAP, FUSE BOX 57 9 CLAMP/WIRE/24-32 47 19
BRAKE/DISK 69 13 CAP, OIL 42 19-A 49 19
BRAKE/PRESSURE 69 14 CAP, OIL ASSY 42 19 CLAMP/WIRE/36-44 4 17
BULB 55 14 | CAP,PTO SHAFT 15 31 4 19
BUSH 34 9 | CAP, TIRE VALVE 23 4 | CLAMP/WIRE/42-50 6 12
35 2 43 4 CLAMP/WIRE/49-60 6 12-A
68 10 44 4 | CLAMP/WIRE/52-63 6 9
68 11 |CAP/10 55 9 6 11
71 7 | CAP/23 55 10 | CLEANER AIR ASSY 6 1
BUSH, COLUMN 34 3 | CAP/SEAL/47 492 50 | CLEANER/AIR ASSY 6 1-A
35 3 CAP/TANK 8 3 CLIP 6 3
BUSH, LEVER 4 10 CAP/WHEEL 43 9 CLIP/HOSE/10.4-11.1 7 25
BUSH/10X12X15 40 6 CARTRIDGE 26 5 CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8. 2 7 18
BUSH/12X14X15 24 13 CASE 66 1 CLUTCH ASSY | 40 3
24 25 66 1-A 40 3-A
24 29 CASE/4WD 40 1 CLUTCH/DIFF 17 1
BUSH/18X20X25 25 8 CASE/DIFF 16 1 CLUTCH/PTO ASSY | 15 11
BUSH/20X24X30 41 3 42 7 COLLAR 4 4
BUSH/25X29X30 41 9 | CASE/FINAL 49 35 | COLLAR/17X27X02 65 6
BUSH/30X34X25 45 7 49  35-A| COLLAR/23X47X12 66 25
46 7 42 35-B| COLLAR/25X32X3 42 3
BUSH/35X39X26 42 22 42 35-C| COLLAR/25X35X02 15 9
BUSH/62X67X30 42 29 42 49 COLLAR/25X42X4 41 12
BUSH/68X71X14 66 18 | CASE/PTO 15 25 | COLLAR/26X32X53 43 )
BUSH/95X100X22 66 16 | CASE/SEAL/OIL 68 39 | COLLAR/26X35X03 16 15
BUSH/COLUMN 70 12 CASE/STEERING ~ ASSY | 30 8 16 20
CABLE, BATTERY (+) 9 10 CASE/TRANSMISSION/LH | 12 19 COLLAR/31X38X11 12 13
CABLE/4WDLOCK  ASSY | 38 10 12 19-A 13 13
CABLE/ACCELE  ASSY| 10 5 13 19 | COLLAR/48X52X17 49 4
CABLE/ACCELERATOR 10 5-A 13 19-A| COLLAR/9X14X52 4 926
10 5-B| CASE/TRANSMISSION/RH | 12 16 COLLAR/THRUST/COVER 16 16
CABLE/DIFF ASSY | 18 9 13 16 16 21
CAM/CENTER 67 10 CHASSIS/2WD COMP | 27 COLLAR/WHEEL/THRUST 16 14
71 10 | CHASSIS/4WD COMP | 28 16 19
CAM/DRATVE 71 13 | cLawp 4 54 |COLLER 4 4-A
CAM/DRIVE 67 13 57 13 COLUMN/LOWER CoMP | 34 4
CAM/DRIVEN 67 8 CLAMP, HARNESS 4 13 35 4
71 8 9 12 COLUMN/UPPER COMP | 34 1
CAM/TILT COMP | 32 1 57 11 35 1
33 1 | cLAMP/25X50 48 6 | CONNECTOR 4 923

239



240

Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
CONTROL VALVE  ASSY | 47 37 DIODE/3. 0A 57 5-A| GEAR/BEVEL/15 42 9-A
49 38 | DRUM/BRAKE 14 7 42 42
CONTROLLER/STEERING 37 7 DUST SEAL SER42 47 4 GEAR/BEVEL/45 12 10
COVER 8 10 49 4 13 10
8  10-A| ELEMENT 7 9 | GEAR/BEVEL/47 42 58
55 4 ELEMENT ASSY 6 4 42 58-A
68 13 6 4-A| GEAR/INPUT/12 ~ COMP | 12 9
COVER ASSY 6 2 END, TIE ROD ASSY 36 2 12 9-A
COVER, DUST 37 921 | END, TIE ROD, R ASSY 36 5 13 9
37 27 |FAN/HST 11 16 13 9-A
41 29 FENDER comp | 51 1 GEAR/SPUR/20 15 15
41 35 51 1 | GEAR/SPUR/30 15 13
42 88 52 1 GEAR/SPUR/38/PTO 15 12
42 94 52 1 | GEAR/SPUR/56 16 4
COVER, PUMP 64 9 | FILTER ASSY | 7 1 | GREASENIPPLE 11 5
COVER, SIDE 70 6 FILTER, SUCTION (HST) 47 13 11 10
COVER/BATTERY 9 15 49 13 |[GRIP 38 17
COVER/COLUMN/FRONT 53 10 FILTER/RETURN  ASSY | 26 4 GRIP/04X12X50 21 4
54 10 | FITTINGYOKE 11 7 32 )
COVER/COLUMN/REAR 53 11 | FLANGE/PUMP 47 39 33 8
54 11 49 32 | GRIP/12X60 24 48
COVER/ENGINE COMP | 56 30 FLANGE/SUCTION COMP | 47 22 38 17-A
COVER/FENDER COMP | 51 10 49 22 GRIP/PTO 22 11
51 10 | FLANGEYOKE 11 9 | GRIP/THROTTLE 10 )
52 10 | FRAME/COVER COMP 5 6 10 8-A
52 10 FRAME/RADTATOR/LH 4 43 GROMMET 4 35
COVER/FILTER 7 10 FRAME/RADIATOR/RH 4 45 55 17
COVER/FLYWHEEL 1 14 FUSE/32V03A 57 2 GROMMET/ (16X25X2) 51 2
COVER/INTAKE ~ COMP| 6 17 | FUSE/32V10A 57 3 592 9
COVER/MUFFLER 5 9 | FUSE/32V20A 57 4 | GROMMET/9 4 39
COVER/REAR COMP | 56 28 FUSE/SLOWBLOW 57 6 GUIDE ASSY | 68 27
COVER/SPOOL 65 1 GASKET 8 4 GUIDE/NET/LH 4 8
COVER/TAIL COMP 3 11 63 4 GUIDE/NET/RH 4 9
COVER/TOP ASSY | 70 9 66 27 | HARNESS, WIRE/NO. 8 1 )
COVER/WHEEL 42 63 68 25 8
CUM/LOCK/PTO COMP | 22 20 GASKET/MUFFLER 5 2 HARNESS/MAIN ASSY | 57 1
CUP 7 6 GAUGE/FUEL ASSY 8 2 57 1-A
CUSHION, RUBBER 6 14 GAUGE/OILLEVEL 12 22 HOLDER/ JE/9-9 4 29
CUSHION/RUBBER/10X25 8 7 13 22 5 8
CYLINDER ASSY| 37 920 |GEAR PUMP SET | 64 1 9 18
37  20-A| GEAR, BEVEL/12 16 8 15 30
47 1 GEAR/BEVEL/11 42 39 HOLDER/SHAFT ASSY | 45 6
49 1 GEAR/BEVEL/12 42 54 46 6
DAMPER/OIL ASSY | 25 10 42  54-Al Hoop coMP | 56 1
DIODE/3. 0A 57 5 | GEAR/BEVEL/15 49 9 | HORN ASSY | 57  16-A




Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
HORN ASSY 57 16 HUB/SPOOL coMp | 48 7 JOINT/BALL/LH ASSY 41 27
HOSE (450) 37 3 INSULATOR 1 7 42 86
HOSE, DRAIN 4 20-A 2 7 JOINT/BALL/RH  ASSY | 22 2
HOSE/04/08X750 ) 5-A 3 1 | JOINT/BALL/RH ASSY | 41 33
HOSE/04X08X380 7 17 6 16-A 42 92
HOSE/04X08X650 8 5 37 4 JOINT/UNIVERSAL 30 6
HOSE/07X12X600 ASSY 7 15 38 15-A| JOINT/UNIVERSAL ASSY | 11 1

7 21 57 19 JOINT/UNIVERSAL/A 39 2
HOSE/1270 COMP | 47  85-A| INSULATOR/100 56 15 | JOINT/UNIVERSAL/B 39 3
HOSE/1300 COMP | 37 40 | INSULATOR/10X30X03 8 6 | JOURNALCROSSE ~ ASSY | 11 4
HOSE/19X29X170 47 18 8 6-A 11 9
49 18 51 7 | KEY ASSY 55 7
HOSE/205 4 21 52 7 KEY, ROTARY TOP SHAFT | 41 19
HOSE/225 7 13 INSULATOR/10X330 51 25 KNOB, LEVER/12 48 10
HOSE/8X15X400 4 20 52 925 | KNOB, SET/12 4 40
HOSE/CLEANER/INLET 6 8 INSULATOR/1130 4 31 51 11
HOSE/CLEANER/OUTLET 6 10 INSULATOR/115 4 41 52 11
6 10-A| INSULATOR/20X65 4 14 56 16
HOSE/FUEL/740 ASSY| 7 93 | INSULATOR/20X90 56 7 | KNOB/38 53 6
HOSE/HYDRO/1100 ASSY | 87 39 | INSULATOR/220 51 9 54 6
HOSE/HYDRO/1300 47 35 52 9 LABEL/BATTERY 62 2
HOSE/HYDRO/450 ASSY | 47 6-A| INSULATOR/300 4 37 62 2-A
49 6-A| INSULATOR/30X30X135 53 18 LABEL/CAUTION 62 1
HOSE/HYDRO/460 47 6 54 18 | LABEL/CE 62 9
47 6-B| INSULATOR/30X600 56 8 | LABEL/CONTROL/2WD-4W | 61 3
49 6 INSULATOR/450X700 56 9 LABEL/CONTROL/LH 60 4
49 6-B| INSULATOR/455 4 42 61 5
HOSE/LUBBER 4 53 INSULATOR/490 4 36 LABEL/CONTROL/RH 60 5
HOSE/RADTATOR/ INLET 4 16 | INSULATOR/50X270 56 9 61 6
HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET | 4 18 | INSULATOR/55 4 33 | LABEL/CONTROL/TILT 60 1
HOSE/RUBBER 4 51 INSULATOR/730 56 3 61 1
HOSEOHYDRO/1550 49 35 INSULATOR/FENDER/F 51 23 LABEL/DIFF 60 3
HOUSING/AXLE 42 18 52 23 LABEL/FUEL 62 3
HST (SF/21) ASSY | 12 1-B| INSULATOR/FENDER/R 51 24 | LABEL/FUSE/E 60 6
13 1-B 52 24 61 7
HST/21 ASSY | 12 1 | INSULATOR/GUIDE/LH | 51 21 | LABEL/NOISE/LWA/103 | 62  10-A
13 1 52 21 LABEL/NOISE/LWA/105 62 10
HUB/08X12X12 22 8 INSULATOR/GUIDE/RH 51 22 LABEL/PARKING 60 2
25 3 52 22 61 2
48 12 | INSULATOR/MOUNT/34 1 11-A| LABEL/W/FAN 62 6
HUB/25X30X37 14 4 2 11-A| LABEL/W/RADIATOR 62 8
HUB/HST 12 8 INSULATOR/MUFFLER 56 10 LABEL/W/STARTER 62 7
13 8 INSULATOR/SIDE 4 5 LABEL/WARNING/2WD-4W | 61 4
HUB/HST/R COMP | 25 1 INSULATOR/STARTER 1 16 LABEL/WARNING/BELT 62 5
HUB/KUCKLE 41 21 2 14 | LABEL/WARNING/HOT 62 4

241



242

Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
LAMP/MONITOR ASSY | 55 13 NIPPLE, GREASE/PT1/8 41 6 NUT, SPEED 54 4-A
LAMP/WORK SET 63 1 NUT 2 NUT/CONICALWASHER 56 24
LENS 63 2 3 NUT/LH THREAD 20 26
LEVER 7 2 10 4 41 32
LEVER/4WD/LOCK COMP | 38 16 14 19 42 91
LEVER/ACCELE comp | 10 1 14 23 NUT/M 6 1 19
LEVER/CRUISE CoMP | 24 47 14 26 2 17
LEVER/LIFT COMP | 48 9 20 5 9 3
LEVER/PARKING ~ COMP | 21 1 20 10 9 3-A
LEVER/TILT COMP | 32 7 20 22 29 3

33 7 21 3 | NUT/MO08 9 8
LEVER/UNLOAD COMP | 19 1 24 4 47 27
LINING 14 15-A 24 11 49 27
14 17 24 18 NUT/M10 23 6
LINING/11X40X03 10 9 24 39 49 77
LINING/13X50X3 24 55 24 36 70 14
LUBBER/MOUNT 4 3 24 53 NUT/M10X1. 25 29 4
MAT/LH 51 13 30 12 41 30
51 13-A 32 6 41 36
52 13 33 6 42 89
MAT/RH 51 14 36 8 42 95
52 14 38 8 | NUT/M12 1 12
METAL/4WD 40 10 47 28 2 12
METAL/BRAKE 14 5 48 4 3 9
METAL/PIVOT/FRONT 42 21 48 20 24 7
42 28 48 25 27 4
METAL/RELIEF ASSY | 37 10 49 28 28 4
METAL/SLIDE 66 5 50 5 41 23
68 12 51 8 41 38
METER/HOUR ASSY | 55 12 52 8 42 28
MOUNTRUBBER 4 3-A 57 10 42 27
MUFFLER COMP 5 1 63 9 42 32
NEEDLE 66 15 NUT, CAP/M 8 51 19 42 97
NET/F/UPPER 56 14 52 19 | NUT/M12X1.25 3¢ 11
NET/RADIATOR 4 6 | NUT, CAP/M6 1 18 37 35
NET/REAR COMP | 56 11 2 16 41 16
NET/UNDER 4 39 NUT, CASTTLE/M12X1.25 | 41 8 NUT/M16 45 14
NIPPLE, GREASE 41 4 NUT, LH THREAD/M17 36 NUT/M6 9 4-A
41 28 | NUT, RING 7 7 22 4
41 34 | NUT, RING/M28X1.0 55 NUT/M6X15 2 16-A
42 87 NUT, SLOTTED 37 22 NUT/M8 20 6
42 93 37 28 NUT/WASHER 1 10
NIPPLE, GREASE/B-M6F 42 71 NUT, SPEED 53 4 2 10
NIPPLE, GREASE/PT1/4 37 23 53 4-A 4 12
37 29 54 4 9 11




Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
NUT/WASHER 25 11 0-RING/P26 47 15 PANEL/HOOD/UNDER 53 2-A
51 17-A 49 15 54 2
52 17-A| 0-RING/P44 7 8 54 2-A
OTLSEAL 66  35-C| 0-RING/PS 68 45 | PANEL/HOOD/UPPER 55 1
0-RING 66 55 | ORNAMENT/COVER/LH 58 7 | PANEL/STARTER 55 2
0-RING /P41 42 69 59 7 PANEL/THROTTLE 55 8
66 26 ORNAMENT/COVER/RH 58 8 PATCH SEAL/A 51 3
O-RING HS90 G50 64 4 59 8 52 3
0-RING P6 HS90 64 6 ORNAMENT/FENDER/LH 58 3 PEDAL/BRAKE COMP | 20 24
0-RING/G50 14 11 59 3 | PEDAL/DIFF 18 6
0-RING/G60 12 6 ORNAMENT/FENDER/RH 58 4 PEDAL/DIFF COMP | 18 1
13 6 59 4 | PEDAL/HST/F CoMP | 25 14
0-RING/G70 42 34 ORNAMENT/FRONT 58 5 PEDAL/HST/RH COMP | 25 17
0-RING/G75 42 33 59 5 | PIN 12 27
0-RING/G90 49 36 | ORNAMENT/HOOD/LH 58 1 13 27
0-RING/P 7 65 13 59 1 15 26
0-RING/P 8 66 56 ORNAMENT/HOOD/RH 58 2 40 11
0-RING/P10A 7 4 59 2 42 38
0-RING/P12 65 14 | ORNAMENT/ISEKI 53 5 42 64
0-RING/P14 26 3 53 5-A 42 72
26 9 54 5 66 58
31 7 54 5-A 66 59
37 6 58 6 68 26
37 14 59 6 68 28
47 492 | ORNAMENT/MONITOR 55 15 | PIN (10X18) 16 5
66 30 ORNAMENT/STEERING 29 3 PIN SLITTED 20 17
0-RING/P15 12 7 PACKING 4 25 25 2
13 7 4 50 |PIN,SPLIT/2 X20 29 6
0-RING/P16 37 12 42 20 |PIN, SPLIT/2.5X15 8 9
66 51 42 20-A 10 7
0-RING/P18 68 40 PACKING PS—-42 47 5 18 11
0-RING/P20 37 17 49 5 22 6
47 25 PACKING, OIL PUMP 47 31 22 10
47  25-A 49 31 48 14
47 34 | PACKING, SIDE COVER 70 7 50 7
47 34-A| PACKING, TOP COVER 70 3 PIN, SPLIT/2. 5X20 42 99
49 25 PACKING/PISTON 37 30 PIN, SPLIT/2. 5X25 22 22
49  25-A|PAD 25 19 41 31
49 34 |PAD (HST) 25 16 41 37
49  34-A| PAD/50 4 15A 42 90
0-RING/P22 64 5 37 4-B 42 96
0-RING/P24 17 3 | PAD/69 53 9 48 17
38 2 54 9 | PIN,SPLIT/3 XI5 20 8
47 14 | PAD/BRAKE 20 25 20 13
49 14 | PANEL/HOOD/UNDER 53 2 24 49

243



244

Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
PIN, SPLIT/3 X15 24 51 PIN/STRAIGHT 71 11 PLATE/IRX13X35 22 19
25 6 PINION, BEVEL/11 16 9 PLATE/L/19X257 50 1
38 12 PINION/BEVEL SET 42 1 PLATE/L/22X252 20 11
48 23 | PINION/BEVEL/11 42 8 | PLATE/L/22X60 48 24
PIN, SPLIT/3  X20 18 4 |PIPE 4 52 |PLATE/L/25X56 38 6
19 3 PIPE/HST 26 7 PLATE/L/55X40 38 3
20 13-A| PIPE/INLET COMP 6 7 PLATE/L/60X56  COMP | 24 19
20 15 PIPE/LINE/FILTER 26 1 PLATE/L/70X28 12 28
29 13 | PIPE/PTO COMP | 47 43 | PLATE/LOCK 56 25
24 923 49 41 |PLATE/MONITOR COMP| 55 11
24 31 PIPE/SUCTION coMp | 47 17 PLATE/NEUTRAL 48 15

24 35 49 17 PLATE/SEPARATER 69

24 44 PIPE/T/P2 COMP | 37 1 PLATE/SHIFT COMP | 38
25 6-A| PISTON 47 2 PLATE/SPRING 66 23
25 183 49 9 | PLATE/SWASH 66 4
32 10 66 6 68 1
33 10 69 1 | PLATE/U/55X62 17 4
36 12 PISTON STOPPER 47 3 PLATE/VALVE 68 2
37 36 49 3 68 3
41 9 | PIVOT/LH COMP | 56 17 | PLATE/VALVE/MOTOR 66 9
41 17 PIVOT/RH coMpP | 56 19 PLATE/VALVE/PUMP 66 8
47 12-A| PLATE 53 17 PLATE/Z/25X145 24 38
49 12-A 54 17 | PLATE/Z/32X140 24 49
50 7-A| PLATE, SWITCH 29  19-Al PLUG 3 10
PIN, SPLIT/3X30 47 12 | PLATE/ADJUST ~ COMP| 24 21 4 924
49 12 | PLATE/BACK 69 9 12 25
PIN, SPRING 38 19 PLATE/BACKING 14 13 13 25
PIN, SPRING/5 X25 W 42 12 PLATE/BATTERY  COMP 9 5 68 19
PIN, SPRING/6 X32 W | 39 4 | PLATE/CAUTION 4 48 68 20
PIN, SPRING/6 X40 W | 11 14 |PLATE/FRICTION 69 8 68 42
PIN, ST 66 43 PLATE/HSTLOCK/E3 20 19 68 44
PIN/10X21 17 6 PLATE/1/19X200 9 17 PLUG (G3/8) 66 28
PIN/12X48 18 2 PLATE/1/230%X230 COMP | 51 16 PLUG (PF1/4) 66 29
PIN/12X75 42 11 51 16 |PLUG,OIL 12 21
PIN/14X80 47 10 52 16 13 21
49 10 52 16 | PLUG, OIL/PT1/4 70 18
PIN/47X19 42 66 PLATE/1/25X235 63 7 PLUG/40 53 16
PIN/8X36 25 4 PLATE/1/25X75  COMP | 24 39 54 16
PIN/ANCHOR 14 15 | PLATE/I/25X84 14 22 |PLUG/64 53 14
PIN/DEFFPINION 16 10 |PLATE/I/32X212 51 20 54 14
PIN/GROOVE 24 46 52 20 | PLUG/COVER 53 15
PIN/PARALLEL 67 11 PLATE/1/50X70 56 27 54 15
PIN/PIVOT COMP | 41 5 PLATE/INSULATOR/C 3 5 PLUG/M10X1 66 53
PIN/SPRING 48 8 | PLATE/IR/32X63 COMP | 32 9 | PLUG/M18 66 48
PIN/STOPPER 38 7 33 2 PLUG/SCREW/SEAL 49 52




Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
PLUG/SCREW/SEAL 47 38 RING, SNAP/47 C 42 51 ROD/HST/A ASSY | 24 24
65 10 66 33 | ROD/HST/B ASSY | 24 28
65 11 66  33-A| ROD/MO8X67 24 17
65 12 68 22 48 18
66 57 |RING, SNAP/52 C 42 6 | ROD/PISTON ASSY | 37 96

POPPET 66 46 RING, SNAP/E10 48 16 37 26-A
68 18 RING/20 15 3 ROD/RETURN 20 9
POPPET/CHECK 66 24 RING/25 15 2 ROD/SPOOL/PTO 22 1
POPPET/RELIEF 66 22 | RING/40 69 6 | ROD/TENSION/MOSX110 | 20 9
PROTECTOR 4 15 |RING/BOOT 36 4 | ROD/TIE 41 26
37 4-A 36 7 42 85
PUMP GEAR ASSY | 47 26 RING/BRAKE 67 4 ROD/UPSTOP COMP | 50 2
49 26 71 4 | RUBBER 1 11
PUMP/FUEL ASSY 19 RING/0 12 T-A 2 11
19-A 13 7-A| RUBBER, CUSHION 97 )
RADTATOR ASSY 4 1 37 33 27 11
RELAY/4P ASSY | 57 7 47 9 28 8
RELIEF VALVE ~ ASSY| 37 11 47 45 28 11
RESERVETANK ASSY 4 47 49 9 S. W 64 8
RIM/WHEEL COMP | 23 5 49 43 | SCREW 7 920
43 5 66 31 68 36
44 5 68 38 SCREW M3X20 22 16
RING, SNAP 65 2 68 46 SCREW, SEMS 65 8
65 9 68 47 | SCREW/6X12 53 3

RING, SNAP 19 30 3 | RING/SNAP 15 6 53 3-A
31 3 15 14 53 13
RING, SNAP/12 C 24 15 15 24 53 19
24 27 42 15 54 3

RING, SNAP/16 C 14 9 42 16 54 3-A
RING, SNAP/17 C 16 11 42 41 54 18
66 42 42 48 54 19
RING, SNAP/20C 66 32 RING/SNAP/A 71 2 SCREW/P 4 7
RING, SNAP/25 C 42 5 RING/SNAP/B 71 12 SCREW/SOCKET 66 44
42 62 | RING/SNAP/cCH 67 12 | SCrEw/sp 51 12
RING, SNAP/30 C 12 12 | RING/SNAP/CH100 69 10 52 12
13 12 | RING/SNAP/CS 67 2 56 13
15 5 RING/SNAP/CS105 69 15 SCREW/TAPPING 55 16
15 21 RING/SNAP/CS40 69 12 SEAL, OIL 42 44
45 11 | RIVET/SCREW ASSY| 51 15 64 3
46 11 51  15-Al SEAL, OIL/MHSA19368 70 13
66 41 52 15 SEAL, OIL/MHSA26388 70 17

RING, SNAP/32 C 66 34 52 15-A| SEAL, OIL/TC20328 66 35-A
RING, SNAP/35 C 42 47 ROD (MO8X160) 20 3 SEAL, OIL/TC20357 40 8
RING, SNAP/47 C 16 23 | ROD/DRAG 36 1 | SEAL, OIL/TC25407 14 10
40 9 | ROD/HST 924 33 | SEAL,0IL/TC35528 16 22

245



246

Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
SEAL, OIL/TC4, 14247 65 7 SHAFT/WHEEL/REA COMP | 42 56 SPRING/A 71 9
SEAL/20 51 3-A| SHAFT/WHEEL/REAR 42 56-A| SPRING/HC 67 9

52 3-A| SHAFT/WHEEL/RH COMP | 16 17 SPRING/HC021 66 21
SEAL/DUST 30 10 | SHAFTYOKE 11 8 | SPRING/HC023 66 54
37 95 | SHIFTER/SPOOL  COMP | 48 1 | SPRING/HC024 66 47
37 32 48 1-A| SPRING/HC030 66 20
SEAL/OIL 15 23 SHIM, A/0. 5 41 24 SPRING/HC042 30 4
41 14 | SHIM,A/1.0 41 25 65 4
492 25 | SHIM, TOP COVER 70 4 | SPRING/HC053 66 19
66 35 | SHIM/O.1 66 50 | SPRING/HC058 50 3
66  35-B| SHIM/0.2 12 14 | SPRING/HE 67 6
66 36 13 15 SPRING/HE036 14 16
66 37 SHIM/0. 5 66 49 SPRING/HE067 24 16
66  37-Al| SHIM/0.9 66 7 | SPRING/HE068 38 5
68 923 | SHOE/BRAKE 67 5 | SPRING/HE074 18 5
68 31 67 5 48 19
68 34 71 5 | SPRING/HE106 22 23
SEAL/OIL ASSY | 42 44-A| SHORT COUPLER/REAR/P | 57 8 SPRING/HT021 48 11
SEAL/QLNY35571116 42 59 | SHROUD COMP| 4 30 | SPRING/HT025 29 14
SEAL/ROD 37 94 | SLEEVE 15 29 | STAY/SHIFTER  COMP | 48 3
37 31 SLEEVE ASSY | 40 4 STOPPER 18 7
SEALRING 69 2 40 4-A| STOPPER/CABLE/3 38 14
SHAFT 42 53 SLEEVEYOKE 11 3 STOPPER/SPRING 65 3
49 83 SPINDLE/LH COMP | 41 11 STRAP/GROUND ASSY 9 6
42 84 SPINDLE/RH COMP | 41 10 SURCLIP/HOLE 11 6
SHAFT, CROSS 70 8 SPOOL 66 52 11 11
SHAFT/BRAKE 14 1 SPRING 14 18 SWITCH(STARTER) ASSY | 55 3
SHAFT/CAM 14 14 24 16-A| SWITCH, MERIT 22 15-A
14 14-A 32 11 | SWITCH/PUSH SET | 20 21
SHAFT/DRIVE/4WD ASSY | 89 1 33 11 | SWITCH/RIMIT 292 15
SHAFT/INPUT ASSY | 40 5 68 14 TANK/FUEL 8 1
SHAFT/LIFT COMP | 45 5 68 15 TAPE/ALUMINIUM/135 1 17
46 5 68 43 2 15
SHAFT/M 68 5 69 5 | TIRE/TURF/16-8 45 9
SHAFT/MOTOR 66 11 71 6 44 2
66 11-A| SPRING STOPPER 65 5 TIRE/TURF/20-8 23 2
SHAFT/P 68 4 SPRING TENSION 20 1 TRIM/110 4 38
SHAFT/PTO 15 18 SPRING, CLUTCH 38 13 56 6
SHAFT/PTO/UPPER COMP | 15 1 | SPRING, DISK 10 9 | TRIM/1240 56 4
SHAFT/PUMP 66 10 24 52 | TRIM/50 4 33-A
SHAFT/STEERING 30 1 SPRING, TENSION 14 27 TRIM/60 6 16-B
31 1 SPRING, TENSION (52) 19 4 38 15-B
SHAFT/STEERING/ COMP | 31 6 SPRING, TENSION/53 20 20 57 19-A
SHAFT/TRUNNTON/S/A 68 6 21 5 | TRIM/70 6 16
SHAFT/WHEEL/LH COMP | 16 12 | SPRING, VALVE 7 3 38 15




Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
TRIM/710 56 5 WASHER, PL/M 8 1 9 WASHER, SP/M 8 53 7
TUBE/22X115 12 20 2 9 54 7

13 20 4 28 WASHER, SP/M10 1 3

TURNBUCKLE/MS8 20 4 8 8 1 6
UNIT/BALLSCREW ASSY| 70 9 18 10 2 3
VALVE 6 5 20 7 2 6
VALVE ASSY | 68 49 20 12 11 13
VALVE/LAMP/12V60W 63 5 21 2 12 4
VALVE/RELIEF SET 66 45 24 3 13 4
VALVE/RIM 23 3 24 41 14 20
43 3 24 50 14 24

44 3 25 5 16 7

VALVE/S/A 68 16 25 12 23 7
68 17 32 4 23 10

VIS 7 5 33 4 24 37
WASH 69 11 38 11 37 9
WASHER 30 2 47 29 37 19
31 2 48 13 41 39

31 2-A 48 22 42 76

42 10 49 29 42 78

67 1 50 4 42 81

67 50 6 42 98

67 7 51 6 47 40

68 37 51 17 49 40

71 1 52 6 | WASHER, SP/M12 1 13

WASHER / M16 14 8 52 17 2 13
WASHER / M6 2 18 53 8 3 8
9 4 54 8 12 18

10 6 | WASHER, PL/M14 47 11 12 24

22 5 49 11 13 18

WASHER /M12 18 3 WASHER, PULLEY 41 15 13 24
19 2 | WASHER, SP/M 3 22 17 24 8

20 14 WASHER, SP/M 6 2 17-A 27 5

22 12 47 24 28 5

22 21 49 24 34 6

24 14 | WASHER, SP/M 8 3 3 35 6

24 26 7 12 36 10

24 30 15 29 37 34

24 43 24 42 24

32 9 32 42 31

33 9 33 5 45 4

37 38 47 30 45 9

48 16-A 49 30 46 4

56 21 51 18 46 9

WASHER, LOCK/M12 41 20 52 18 | WASHER, SP/M16 45 15

247



248

Alpabetical Index

1689-097-120-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
WASHER, SP/M20 30 11
WASHER/06X16X01 56 12
WASHER/09X34X06 3 4
WASHER/09X38X02 292 9
WASHER/12X26X04 56 29
WASHER/13X32X3 41 7
WASHER/13X35X5 41 22
WASHER/16X40X05 45 13
WASHER/20X32X03 30 5

31 5
WASHER/25X30X1 66 38
WASHER/30X45X2 45 10
46 10
WASHER/30X46X2 15 8
WASHER/31X42X1 12 11
13 11
WASHER/38X12X2 24 9
WASHER/A 71 3
WASHER/LOCK 5 4
WASHER/M10 10 3
12 5
13 5
23 8
23 11
24 22
24 34
24 54
29 5
42 179
42 82
WASHER/M3 22 18
WHEEL/FRONT ASSY | 23 1
WHEEL/REAR ASSY | 43 1
44 1
WHEEL/STEERING ASSY | 29 1
WIRE, LEAD 1 8-A
2 8-A




